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INTRODUCTION  

The City Council of Lambertville directed the Planning Board, 
pursuant to Resolution #144-2021 (adopted on October 21, 2021), to 
conduct a preliminary investigation to determine whether the area 
known as the Village Apartments tract qualified as an area in need of 
redevelopment (AINR),  pursuant to the criteria established at N.J.S.A. 
40A:12A-1 et seq., known as the “Local Redevelopment and Housing 
Law” (“LRHL”).  The Village Apartments tract is composed of Block 
1004, Lot 3 (the “Study Area”).  Furthermore, the City Council, in 
accordance with the requirements of the LRHL, indicated that the the 
Village Apartments tract was being considered as a “condemnation 
redevelopment area”, such that the use of the power of eminent 
domain would be used within the AINR, should it be so designated.  
Subsequent to the City Council resolution, the Planning Board 
directed this office to undertake such a study pursuant to Resolution 
#10-2021.   

This report, which constitutes a Preliminary Investigation of the Study 
Area, is the statutorily-enabled vehicle by which the Planning Board 
may respond to the City Council’s request to study the area in question.  
It provides an examination of the existing conditions of the study area, 
depicted through photography, written descriptions and data analysis.  
The information gathered is compared to the criteria contained within 
the LRHL and, based on that comparison, a recommendation is made 
as to whether it should be formally identified as an AINR. 

Statutory Authority and Process 

Under the LRHL municipalities are empowered to determine 
whether an area is in need of rehabilitation or redevelopment, to 
adopt a redevelopment plan, and to implement and carry out 
redevelopment projects. The City of Lambertville must follow the 
statutorily defined process set forth in the LRHL (see summary this 
page).  This process may result in the adoption of a redevelopment 
plan, which is new set of development regulations, along with the 
ability to offer enhanced fiscal tools that may act as incentives to 
prospective redevelopers.    This study is the statutorily required first 
step in the redevelopment process and is limited to a review of the 
study area and the creation of a report as to the applicability of the 
criteria set forth in Section 5 of the LRHL.    

LRHL Redevelopment Process  

 Governing body directs the 
planning board to undertake 
a preliminary investigation 
to determine whether or not 
an identified area is in need 
of redevelopment. 

  Planning board conducts an 
investigation and holds a 
public hearing on the 
proposed redevelopment-
area designation. 

 After a review of the 
planning board’s 
recommendation, governing 
body may designate all or a 
portion of the study area as 
an “area in need of 
redevelopment”. 

 The governing body prepares 
a redevelopment plan for the 
area, or directs the planning 
board to prepare the plan. 

 The governing body adopts 
the redevelopment plan 

 The governing body or 
another public agency/ 
authority designated as the 
“redevelopment entity” that 
oversees the implementation 
of the redevelopment plan. 

 The redevelopment entity 
selects a redeveloper(s) to 
undertake a project(s) that 
implement the plan. 
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STUDY AREA DESCRIPTION  

Location and Existing Conditions: The Study Area consists of, approximately, 1.8 acres of 
developed land in the north-central quadrant of the City.  The Study Area is bound by 
nonresidential and mixed-uses to the north, New Jersey State Highway Route 29 (N. Main 
Street) (“Route 29”) and the Closson Farmstead to the east, nonresidential and residential 
development to the south, and residential development to the west. 

The multifamily apartment complex was constructed in 1968.  The Study Area contains two, 
two-story multifamily apartment buildings, a parking lot, walkways, and landscaping.  There 
are a total of 44 two-bedroom apartments.  Building No. 1 contains 16 units while Building No. 
2 contains 28 units. 

Approximately eighty percent (80%) of the Study Area is located within a special flood hazard 
area.  On September 1, 2021, as a result of Hurricane Ida, the Study Area and the buildings 
thereon were severely flooded and have been deemed uninhabitable.  

 

Existing Zoning: The Study Area is located within the Residential 2 (R-2) Downtown 
Residential zoning district.  Permitted principal uses in the R-2 district single-family detached 
dwellings; semi-detached dwellings; townhouses; emergency services facilities; public, 
parochial and private schools for academic instruction; parks and recreation; conservation; 
municipal uses; funeral homes; and clubs, lodges or other social and fraternal organizations.  
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Conditional uses in the R-2 district include bed and breakfast accommodations, accessory 
apartments and age-restricted multifamily units.   

The City first adopted is Zoning Ordinance in 1972; therefore, the existing multifamily 
apartment building is an existing nonconforming use. 

••• 
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APPLICATION OF 
REDEVELOPMENT CRITERIA TO 
THE STUDY AREA 

Criteria set forth in the LRHL at N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-5 
provides the basis for the determination of an area in 
need of redevelopment (AINR). Although there are a 
variety of factors that could apply to an area, an area 
qualifies as being in need of redevelopment if it 
meets at least one (1) of the eight (8) statutory criteria.  
These criteria are commonly identified by the letter 
(a-h) corresponding to the paragraphs of Section 5 of 
the LRHL.  They relate to the impact of a particular 
area on public health, safety and welfare, primarily 
through conditions of deterioration, obsolescence, 
disrepair and faulty designs.   The absence of use and 
an area’s relationship to an Urban Enterprise Zone 
or “smart growth” area are also addressed in the 
criteria.  

In addition to the criteria contained at N.J.S.A. 
40A:12A-5, the LRHL also permits the designation of 
areas, or portions of study areas that are not 
necessarily detrimental to the public health, safety 
and welfare to be designated as an area in need of 
redevelopment when their inclusion facilitates the 
redevelopment of the remaining area. At N.J.S.A. 
40A:12A-3, the LRHL defines a “redevelopment area” 
or “area in need of redevelopment” to include:  

“…lands, buildings, or improvements which of 
themselves are not detrimental to the public health, 
safety or welfare, but the inclusion of which is found 
necessary, with or without change in their condition, 
for the effective redevelopment of the area of which 
they are a part.”  

Redevelopment Criteria “a” through “d” 
(N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-5) 

a. The generality of buildings is substandard, 
unsafe, unsanitary, dilapidated, or 
obsolescent, or possess any of such 
characteristics, or are so lacking in light, air, 
or space, as to be conducive to unwholesome 
living or working conditions. 

b. The discontinuance of the use of buildings 
previously used for commercial, 
manufacturing, or industrial purposes; the 
abandonment of such buildings; or the same 
being allowed to fall into so great a state of 
disrepair as to be untenantable. 

c. Land that is owned by the municipality, the 
county, a local housing authority, 
redevelopment agency, or redevelopment 
entity, or unimproved land that has 
remained so for a period of ten years prior to 
adoption of the resolution, and that be 
reason of its location, remoteness, lack of 
means of access to developed sections or 
portions of the municipality, or topography, 
or nature of the soil, is not likely to be 
developed through the instrumentality of 
private capital. 

d. Areas with buildings or improvements 
which, by reason of dilapidation, 
obsolescence, overcrowding, faulty 
arrangement or design, lack of ventilation, 
light and sanitary facilities, excessive land 
coverage, deleterious land use or obsolete 
layout, or any combination of these or other 
factors, are detrimental to the safety, health, 
morals, or welfare of the community. 
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Criterion “a” 

The Study Area meets the “a” criterion because 
“the generality of buildings is substandard, unsafe, 
unsanitary, dilapidated, or obsolescent, or possess 
any of such characteristics, or are so lacking in light, 
air, or space, as to be conducive to unwholesome 
living or working conditions”. The following 
discussion provides the substantial evidence 
supporting the satisfaction of Criterion “a” 
within the Study Area.  

Substandard and Unsafe Buildings 

The Village Apartments located at the Study Area 
have a documented history, spanning nearly 30 
years, of persistent substandard and unsafe 
building conditions. These conditions have led 
to tenant-landlord judgements in favor of 
tenants.  Additionally, these conditions have 
been documented through violation notices 
issued by Lambertville City Code Enforcement 
and the New Jersey Department of Community 
Affairs (NJDCA). 

Tenant Litigation.   In 1993, two tenants brought 
suit against the property owners and 
management company for substandard living 
conditions.  A settlement agreement was entered 
on the record on June 30, 1993 and an interim 
consent order was signed by Roger F. Mahon, 
J.S.C. on July 13, 1993 that outlined specific 
conditions, including but not limited to: 

• A stipulated list of need repairs, with dates the repairs were to be completed, with dates repairs 
were to be completed, was submitted to the court; the court to resolve any dispute as to needed 
repairs. 
 

• Funds in court were to be applied to pay utility bills where service discontinuance was 
threatened and for emergency repairs where health and safety are threatened. 

On September 20, 1993, a second interim consent order was signed by Judge Mahon that 
outlined specific deadlines for repairs and improvements.  On January 24, 1994, consent 
judgment was entered by Judge Wilfred P. Diana, A.J.S.C. imposing monetary penalties on the 

Redevelopment Criteria “e” through “h” 
(N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-5) 

e. A growing lack or total lack of proper 
utilization of areas caused by the condition 
of the title, diverse ownership of real 
property therein or other conditions, 
resulting in the stagnant or not fully 
productive condition of land potentially 
useful and valuable for contributing to and 
serving the public health, safety and 
welfare. 

f. Areas, in excess of five contiguous acres, 
whereon buildings or improvements have 
been destroyed, consumed by fire, 
demolished or altered by the action of 
storm, fire, cyclone, tornado, earthquake or 
other casualty in such a way that the 
aggregate assessed value of the area has 
been materially depreciated. 

g. In any municipality in which an enterprise 
zone has been designated pursuant to the 
“New Jersey Urban Enterprise Zones Act,” 
P.L. 1983, c.303 (C.52:27H-60 et seq.) 
(subject to limited redevelopment powers)  

h.  The designation of the delineated area is 
consistent with smart growth planning 
principles adopted pursuant to law or 
regulation.   
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landowner and management company and setting deadlines for fire-safety violations.  Lastly, 
on March 28, 1994, Judge Marilyn Rhyne Herr, J.S.C. found the landowner and property 
management company are “either incapable or unwilling, or both, to provide housing that fulfills 
their obligations under New Jersey Statutes and Administrative Code.  They have been on notice for 
over ten months of various deficiencies and, even though some have been corrected, new deficiencies 
such as the ditch and failure to get electrical permits keep arising and creating new life-safety 
violations” and required the appointment of an administrator to oversee repairs at the 
apartment complex. 

 

Lambertville City Code Violations. More recently, the City has issued the following violations 
for the Village Apartments: 

• February 7, 2007 Notice and Order of Penalty for construction work without 
construction permits. 
 

• July 28, 2011 Notice and Order of Penalty for construction work without construction 
permits. 
 

• November 10, 2011 Notice and Order of Penalty for construction work without permits. 
 

• March 22, 2012 Decision of the Hunterdon County Construction Board of Appeals to 
pay violation for November 15, 2011 Notice and Order of Penalty. 
 

• May 14, 2012 Notice and Order of Penalty to enforce the penalty pursuant to the March 
22, 2012 Decision of the Hunterdon County Construction Board of Appeals. 
 

• September 18, 2014 Fire Code Violations and a Notice of Violations and Order to 
Correct. 
 

• November 17, 2017 Fire Prevention Office Inspection Report identifying 13 failures. 
 

• July 19, 2018 Notice of unsafe Structure for temporary repairs to a damaged wall. 
 

• February 20, 2020 Stop Construction Order and Notice and Order of Penalty for 
construction work without construction permits.  
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• November 4, 2021 Notice of Unsafe Structure that requires the buildings to be 
demolished subsequent to the damage caused by Hurricane Ida. 

 

On November 14, 2018, a gas leak was first identified at the Village Apartments complex.  On 
December 24, 2018, the City’s Fire Department received another call for a report of a smell of 
gas located at the Village Apartments.  The source of the gas leak was coming from the furnace 
room of Building No. 2.  It was also determined that the furnace was not firing correctly and 
was producing harmful levels of carbon monoxide 75 parts per million and was rapidly rising.  
The unit was deemed unsafe and its operation was terminated immediately.  Despite the Fire 
Department “locking-out / tagging-out” the entire furnace and padlocking the system until a 
professional repair technician can properly repair or replace the unit, the Fire Department 
received another call on December 26, 2018 for a gas leak in the boiler room.  It was observed 
that someone had performed HVAC work and broken the two-inch natural gas supply line to 
the furnace without any notification to anyone of a major problem.  The Fire Department 
requested the response from Elizabethtown Gas who then deemed that the conditions were 
unsafe and the gas supply to Building No. 2 was secured and “locked-out” by their 
representative until repairs could be made.  This resulted in the loss of hot water and the ability 
to cook meals as the stoves are supplied by natural gas as well.  In the first week of January 
2019, due to the property owner’s failure to timely address the life safety concerns, the City’s 
emergency response team coordinated the immediate evacuation of 32 tenants across 12 rooms 
for health and safety reasons because of extreme explosive hazard.  Correspondence regarding 
the gas leak and evacuation of the tenants is included in Appendix D.      

 
 
NJ Department of Community Affairs Violations.  As a multifamily apartment complex, the 
Village Apartments are subject to inspection by the New Jersey Department of Community 
Affairs (“NJDCA”) Bureau of Housing Inspection who administers the New Jersey Hotel and 
Multiple Dwelling Law, N.J.S.A. 55:13A-1 et seq.  The Bureau of Housing Inspection is 
responsible for ensuring that hotels and multifamily buildings of three or more dwelling units 
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operating within the State of New Jersey are properly maintained and do not pose a threat to 
the health, safety and welfare of their residents nor the community in general.  The New Jersey 
Hotel and Multiple Dwelling Law requires that the Bureau of Housing Inspection conduct a 
five (5) cyclical inspection of these properties. 

The NJDCA issued an inspection report, dated August 7, 2018, that identifies 58 violations for 
bed bugs within the units of Building No. 2 and orders the property owner to correct all 
violations by October 10, 2018.  A January 25, 2019 re-inspection indicated all 58 violations had 
been remedied.   

On March 6, 2019, the NJDCA issued another inspection report, as a result of the 2018/2019 
gas leak issues detailed above, that identified 242 violations and ordered the property owner to 
correct all of the violations by May 5, 2019. Of the 242 violations, 76 violations are considered 
life safety concerns that included but was not limited to inadequate load bearing, the need for 
the repair/replacement of fire door assembly, inadequate enclosure of boiler/furnace 
equipment, lack of illuminated exit signs, the need to replace smoke detectors, and the need to 
replace dwelling unit entry door self-closing devises.  A July 30, 2019 re-inspection identified 
33 outstanding violations.  As a result, on August 14, 2019, the NJDCA issued a 
“Commissioner’s Notice of Statutory Violation and Order to Pay Penalty” in the amount of 
$2,700.  Payment was due on September 13, 2019.  According to the NJDCA portal, the penalty 
is still outstanding. 

Subsequently, on February 23, 2020, the NJDCA issued a third inspection report that identified 
five (5) violations and required the property owner to correct all violations by April 23, 2020.  
None of the violations were considered to be life safety concerns.   

Lastly, following Hurricane Ida, the NJDCA issued an inspection report, dated December 27, 
2021, that ordered the property owner to “board and seal entire building with plywood or by other 
suitable means so that access is prevented into buildings where all dwelling units have been unoccupied 
for a period of 60 days or more”. 

Copies of the NJDCA inspection reports are included in Appendix E. 

Based on the documented record of litigation regarding unsafe building conditions and 
persistent construction code violations, documented by the City and the NJDCA, Criterion “a” 
is satisfied as the generality of the buildings are substandard, unsafe, unsanitary, dilapidated 
as to be conducive to unwholesome living conditions. 
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Criterion “d” 

The Study Area satisfies criterion “d” as it contains “areas with buildings or improvements which, 
by reason of dilapidation, obsolescence, overcrowding, faulty arrangement or design, lack of 
ventilation, light and sanitary facilities…or obsolete layout, or any combination of these or other 
factors, are detrimental to the safety, health, morals, or welfare of a community.”  The following 
discussion provides the evidence supporting the satisfaction of Criterion “d” within the Study 
Area. 

Flood Hazard Area 

Pursuant to the FEMA Firm Map 34019C0339G, 
effective May 2, 2021, approximately eighty 
percent (80%) of the study area is located within 
the 100-year flood hazard area and the remaining 
portion of the site is located within the 500-year 
flood hazard area.   

On September 1, 2021, Hurricane Ida swept 
through New Jersey leaving destruction in its 
wake.  Lambertville was the second hardest hit 
community within the State, second only to 
Manville, New Jersey.  The Village Apartments 
apartment complex located on the Study Area was 
not spared during the storm.  The City’s first 
responders were required to evacuate 42 residents 
of the Village Apartments, some in boats, some 
carried, and some walking under guidance, due to flooding.     

On September 5, 2021, after the flood waters receded, the City’s Construction Official issued a 
letter to the property owner of the Study Area indicating that the buildings were substantially 
damaged by the flood.  The letter further states that “the City of Lambertville is recommending the 
complete demolition of the structures due to the nature of the age of the structure and the sewage laden 
floodwaters that inundated the lower level of the buildings.  All utilities and mechanicals have been 
damaged or destroyed, and any restoration of existing structures will require the use of flood damage 
resistance materials below the base flood elevation.”  
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On September 8, 2021, the property owner of the 
Study Area submitted a Flood Hazard Area 
Development Permit to remove the carpets, pads 
and water damaged drywall in the first flood 
apartments.  On September 24, 2021, the City 
issued a Construction Permit to demolish the 
interiors of the apartments as a result of the flood 
damage from Hurricane Ida. 

On November 4, 2021, the City’s Construction 
Official issued a Notice of Unsafe Structure that 
required the above ground structures to be demolished by December 15, 2021. 

The faulty arrangement and obsolete design of the buildings within the flood hazard area led 
to the unsafe conditions of the buildings and the City’s decision to issue the Notice of Unsafe 
Structure that requires the buildings to be demolished. 
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Absence of Stormwater Management Facilities 

The New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection’s Stormwater Management Rules, 
N.J.A.C. 7:8-1 et seq., were first adopted in 1978.  The City’s Flood Damage Prevention 
Ordinance was first adopted in 1990 while its 
Stormwater Management Ordinance was first 
adopted in 2006.  The multifamily apartment 
complex was constructed in 1968.  Therefore, the 
development was not subject to any stormwater 
management regulations at the time it was 
constructed.  During a site visit on December 16, 
2021, no stormwater management infrastructure 
was observed on the site.  In fact, standing water 
was observed along the westerly property line and 
edge of the parking lot at the Study Area.   

However, during a Match 28, 1994 Court Hearing, Clifford Newcomer, the president and 
general manager of Lincoln Management Services, the property management company, 
testified that “a ditch was dug on the premises in early March as necessary to drain water from the 
parking lot.  Although ordered to fill it by the City, [Mr. Newcomer] alleges that cannot be done because 
of the mud and the equipment getting stuck”.  The Court Decision further states that the ditch 
“was described by Eugene Venetone, the City’s construction code official, as thirty to forty feet long and 
eighteen to twenty-four inches deep and as very dangerous because it contains water and has no 
protective fence around it.”  During a site visit on December 16, 2021, the described ditch was 
not observed.  Therefore, it is assumed that the property owner and/or property management 
company complied with the City’s prior order to fill in the ditch.  There is no record that 
engineering plans or development applications were ever submitted to the City, or City 
approval granted, to provide or develop any stormwater management facilities in the Study 
Area since the ditch was ordered to be filled in. 

The lack of any stormwater management infrastructure contributes storm-driven inundation, 
which results in conditions that are detrimental to public safety within the Study Area.  

  

These faulty, obsolescent and unsafe conditions, and the persistent negative effects resulting 
therefrom, constitute substantial evidence to support the finding that Criterion “d” is met. 
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RECOMMENDATION  

This report and appendices constitute the 
preparation of a preliminary investigation 
for determining an Area in Need of 
Redevelopment as directed by the City 
Council of the City of Lambertville.   It is the 
conclusion of this preliminary investigation 
that there is substantial evidence that the 
Study Area qualifies under the criteria set 
forth in Section 5 of the LRHL, to be 
designated as an Area in Need of 
Redevelopment.   

The Study Area satisfies criterion “a” due to 
persistent substandard and unsafe building 
conditions, criterion “d” due to persistent 
negative site conditions that exhibit faulty 
design, obsolescence and dilapidation, and 
criterion “e” due to a tax lien on the 
property. 

 

SUBSEQUENT 
PROCEDURAL STEPS 

Public Hearing 

Upon receipt of this preliminary 
investigation, the Planning Board is 
required to hold a public hearing.  Notices 
for the hearing are required to be published 
in the newspaper of record in the 
municipality once each week for two (2) 
consecutive weeks.  A copy of the notice 
should be mailed to the last owner of record 
of each property within the Study Area.  The 
newspaper notice should be published in 
the official paper.                                                                                             

 

  

Redevelopment Plan: Required Elements 
(N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-7(a)) 

 The plan’s relationship to definite local 
objectives as to appropriate land uses, 
density of population, and improved traffic 
and public transportation, public utilities, 
recreational and community facilities and 
other public improvements.  

 Proposed land uses and building 
requirements in the project area. 

 Adequate provision for the temporary and 
permanent relocation, as necessary, of 
residents in the project area, including an 
estimate of the extent to which decent, safe 
and sanitary dwelling units affordable to 
displaced residents will be available to 
them in the existing local housing market. 

 An identification of any property within the 
redevelopment area which is proposed to 
be acquired in accordance with the 
redevelopment plan. 

 The relationship of the plan to the master 
plans of contiguous municipalities, the 
master plan of the county in which the 
municipality is located, and the State 
Development and Redevelopment Plan. 

 Pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-7(c)., the 
Redevelopment Plan must also describe its 
relationship to pertinent municipal 
development regulations as defined in the 
“Municipal Land Use Law”, N.J.S.A. 
40:55D-1 et seq. 

 

••• 
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Planning Board Recommendation to City Council 

Once the hearing has been completed, the Planning Board makes a recommendation to the 
City Council that the delineated area, or any part of such an area, should or should not be 
determined to be an Area in Need of Redevelopment.  The City Council may then adopt a 
resolution determining that the delineated area, or portion, is a Redevelopment Area.  Notice 
of such determination is then sent to each objector who has sent in a written protest.   

 

Redevelopment Plan 

If a Redevelopment Area is designated by the City, the next action is the creation and adoption 
of a redevelopment plan for the Redevelopment Area.  A Redevelopment Plan is adopted by 
ordinance by the City Council before any redevelopment project is initiated.  Depending on the 
nature of the Redevelopment Plan, it may contain some or all of the land use controls for a 
particular Redevelopment Area.  Furthermore, a redevelopment plan may be created in such a 
way as to provide for detailed recommendations regarding circulation, open space, housing 
urban design and architecture.  At a minimum, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:12A-7(a), a 
redevelopment plan is required to address a series of required elements.  A Redevelopment 
Plan should be, either, substantially consistent with the municipal master plan or designed to 
effect the master plan.   

••• 
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City Council Resolution # 144-2021 

Planning Board Resolution # 10-2021 
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CITY OF LAMBERTVIl,LE 
PLANNING BOARD 

RESOLUTION NUMBER 10-2021 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF LAMBERTVILLE, COUNTY OF 
HUNTERDON, DIRECTING THE CITY PLANNER ON BEHALF OF THE 
PLANNING BOARD TO PREPARE A PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION 
TO DETERMINE WHETHER BLOCK 1004, LOT 3 (VILLAGE 
APARTMENTS), OR ANY PART THEREOF IS AN AREA IN NEED OF 
REDEVELOPMENT AS DEFINED IN N.J.S.A. 40A:12-6 

WHEREAS, the governing body of the City of Lambertville (the "City") seeks to 

undertake a redevelopment effort within the City; and 

WHEREAS, N.JS.A,. 40A: 12A-6 authorizes the governing body of any municipality, by 

Resolution, to have its Plannjng Board conduct a preliminary investigation to determine whether 

any area of the municipality is a redevelopment area pursuant to the criteria set forth in N.JS.A. 

40A:12A-5; and 

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the City of Lambertville (the "Governing Body") 

considers it to be in the best interest of the City to have the City's Planning Board conduct such an 

investigation regarding BLOCK 1004, LOT 3, which parcel is currently owned by Lambertville 

Village Realty, as described and delineated on the official Tax Map of the City of Lambertville 

(the "Property"); and 

WHEREAS, such preliminary investigation will be designed to evaluate such area to 

detennine whether designation of the Property as an "area in need of redevelopment" is in 

conformance with statutory criteria and the City's efforts toward redevelopment, pursuant to the 

Master Plan; and 

WHEREAS, the redevelopment area determination requested hereunder authorizes the 

City and Governing Body to use all those powers provided by the Local Housing and 



Redevelopment Law, N.JS.A. 40A: 12A-1, et seq., for use in a redevelopment area, including the 

power of eminent domain (hereinafter referred to as a "Condemnation Redevelopment Area"). 

WHEREAS, the Governing Body of the City of Lambertville directed the Planning Board 

to study the Property, to develop a map showing the boundaries of the proposed Condemnation 

Redevelopment Area, to provide public notice and conduct public hearings pursuant to N.JS.A. 

40A: l 2A-6 and to draft a report and resolution containing its findings. 

WHEREAS, The Planning Board of the City of Lambertville is directed to study the 

Property, to develop a map showing the boundaries of the proposed Condemnation Redevelopment 

Area, to provide public notice and conduct public hearings pursuant to N.JS.A. 40A:12A-6 and to 

draft a report and resolution containing its findings. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Board of the City of 

Lambertville, County of Hunterdon, that: 

Section 1. The City Planner of the City of Lambertville is hereby directed to conduct 

a preliminary investigation to determine whether the Property is a Condemnation Redevelopment 

Area according to the criterion set forth in N.JS.A. 40A: l 2A-5. 

Section 2. The City Planer of the City of Lambertville is hereby directed to study the 

Property, to develop a map showing the boundaries of the proposed Condemnation Redevelopment 

Area, and present the findings at a public hearings pursuant to N.JS.A. 40A: 12A-6. 

Section 5. This resolution shall take effect as provided by applicable law. 

2 



ADOPTED at a meeting of the Planning Board of the City of Lambertville, Hunterdon 

County, on November 3, 2021; 

Board Secretary 

3 

CITY OF LAMBERTVTLLE 

~6-..~ 
o~MILLER 

VICE CHAIRMAN 
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- D NOTICE OF VIOLATION AND 
ORDER TO TERMINATE 

pc1 5/u/CJ<r 
clc # ~5l// 

Dato Issued 3/23/94 
Control # □ NOTICE AND ORDER OF PENALTY Permit #Q 1-94 

<?fir/ c? 
/.?-il4"~ fC! ~ ~. ✓ u 

IDENTIFICATION / 
Work Sito location J..amberu i J J e Vi 11 age Realty Block 1004 lot _,C3,<..._ ________ _ 

Owner ln Fee I arobertyj J Je Village Realty Agent 

Address 24 E. LaWw,A1+--<D .... r ... i ... v ...... e.------------- Address ---------------------
Holmdel, N,J 0773-3 

DATE OF NOTICE: -3..,./....,2,.3-,../.,.9 ... 4-----

ACTION 

COMPLIANCE DUE DATE: 3/3Q/94 DAT.: OF INSPECTION: ~3,,__/_23.....,__/9,,__4~---

TAKE NOTICE that you have been found to be in violation of the State Uniform Construction Code Act and Regulations 
promulgated thereunder in that: 

N.J.A.C. 5:23-2:15(a) Carried on construction without a permit (electrical). 

You are hereby ordered to terminate the said violations on or before ..3./30/94 ~--------
No Certificate of Occupancy or Approval will be issued unless the said violations are corrected. 

0 Failure to comply with this Order will subject you lo a penally of $ _______ per ____ _ 

XJ You are heteby ordered to pay a penally in the amount of$ 300, 00 for each violation for a total 
penalty of $ 300. 00 . Each week that any of the said violations remain outstanding 
after 3/30/94 shall result in an additional penalty of$ 300.00 per week . 

If you wish to contest the validity of the above action, you may request a hearing before the Construction 
Board of Appeals of the CGIJ01¥ of -'-'H.,,,_u,.,_nt....:e...,rwd,,_,o<..!.n.,__ ____________ _ 
within 20 business days of receipt of these Orders. The Application lo the Construction Board of Appeals 
may be used for this purpose. 

Your application for appeal must be in writing, setting forth your address and name, the address of the building 
or site in question, the permit number, the specific sections of the Regulations in question, and the extent and 
nature of your reliance on the Regulations and. if necessary, a brief statement setting forth your position and 
the nature of the relief sought by you. You may also append any documents that you consider useful. 

The fee for an appeal is $ 50 00 to be forwarded with your application to the Board of 
Appeals office at Hunterdon County Administrative Building, Flemington, NJ 08822 

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please call: __,,.6~0u9.=.-.... 3=97,._-=Q ...... 8 ...... Q .... 3..__ __________ _ 

U.C.C. Form F-210A 

I 



!DENT IFlC/\T ION 

OMER: 

Qtitu uf 11Ja111bt11uillt 
·1 ' YORK STREET 

LAMBERTV'.-_LE, NEW JERSEY 08530 
jQ9) 397-0110 

NOTICE OF VIOLAl ON AND ORDER TO TERMINATE 

AtINT: 

NcrTe Lambertville Village Realty, 
l'<ldress 24 E. Lawn Drive 

C/0 \~n ture --'S=A=M=E ___________ _ 

Ta,,,n, State, Zip Holmdel, NJ 07733 
WJrl< Site A:ldress295 N. Main Street 

ACTION 

Pddress 
' ---------------

To.ii, State, Zip ------------
Block 1004 lot _____, _____ _ 

Date of l'btice: 1/10/94 Corpliance L\Je ;_11te1_,_/=24_,/_;;;9_;_4 ____ Date of Inspection _._1,_/_._.10...,_/_.g=4 __ _ 

TN<E t-OTICE that you have been fru,d to be in v~ulatioo of the Zonirg Chliance of the City of lalrertville 
in that: 

Storage of trailer on above property. 
You are in violation of Section 500, A~ticle 500.7 of the Zoning Ordinance 
of the City of Lambertville - Non-pern11tted use. 

SECT!1..(ll 100:J - VlotATl<llS 

HXXJ PEWILTIES Fffi VIOLATICN - /lny person, firn1 ur corp::>ration w10 violates, disobeys, anits, neglects, or 
refuses to COll)ly with, or Y<t10 resists tile enfo, :erent of the provisioos of this Ordinance or any order, 
decisions or detenninatioo by the &>ard of Mju lnent shall be subject to U[X)tl conviction thereof, a fine 
of rot nore than t\\O hundred cbllars ($200.00) 10r each offense. Each and every day that a violation 
continues shall constitute a separate offense. 

If you have any questions concemirg this matter, please call (609) 397-CID3. 

KIT ICE IF VIOIJ\T!Cl'I /'Ill ll1llER TO 1El11'11NI\~ ~---off"z:~•,,_,,_A'.'01\TE: 1 / ,o /94 
Toi__,t ion 1c a Zomrg 1cer 



LAW OFFICES OF THE 

HUNTERDON COUNTY LEGAL SERVICE CORPORATION 

MARTHA GONZALEZ. DIRECTOR 

April 25, 1994 

Mayor David Delvecchio 
18 York Street 
Lambertville, NJ 08530 

RE: Village Apartments 
.J)tti:Q...-

Dear Mayor De~V-e-ccirro: 

82 PARK AVENUE 

FLEMINGTON, NEW JERSEY 08822-1166 

(908) 782-7979 

TELECOPIER 19081 782-9761 

Enclosed are copies of Judge Herr's opinion and order appointing an 
administrator to oversee repairs at the apartment complex. 
Beginning May l, all tenants will be paying their rents to the 
court. 

If you have any questions about this, please call me. With a copy 
of this letter, I am providing Eugene Venettone with the most 
recent Department of Community Affairs reinspection. 

Sincerely, 

HUNTERDON COUNTY LEGAL SERVICE CORPORATION 

~ 
Estelle Bronstein 
Attorney At Law 

EB:JLS 

Enc. 

cc: Eugene Venettone 



5'.JPE.ii,v~ COUR r Or N. J. 
LAW DIVISION 

SPECIAL CIVIL PART 
HUNTERDON COUNTY 

APR 1 2 1994 

DOROTHY K. TIRPOK . 
__c,Ol]tJTY CLERK 

NOT r'OR PUBLICATION WITHOUT APPROVAL OF THE COMMITTEE ON OPINIONS 

ELIZABETH JONES and MARY 
EVANS, 

Plaintiffs, 

-vs.-

LAMBERTVILLE VILLAGE REALTY, 
LINCOLN MANAGEMENT COMPANY 
and SHUI YEE LEE, 

Defendants. 

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY 
LAW DIVISION:SPECIAL CIVIL PART 
HUNTERDON COUNTY 
DOCKET NO. HNT-LT-167-93 

Civil Action 

OPINION 

DATE DECIDED: April 11, 1994 

Estelle Bronstein for plaintiffs (Hunterdon County Legal Service 
Corporation, attorneys) 

Ursula I. Salek for defendants 

HERR, J.S.C. 

Plaintiffs filed an order to show cause which was returnable 

before me on March 28, 1994. Plaintiffs are two tenants of 

defendant Lambertville Village Realty, Ms. Jones being a tenant 

of apartment 13. Defendant Lincoln Management Company manages 

the property and Mr. Shui Yee Lee is also a defendant and 

apparently the owner of Lambertville Village Realty. 

This matter first came before the court on June 16, 1993, 

and a settlement agreement was entered on the record on June 30, 



1993, and an interim consent order was signed by Roger F. Mahon, 

J.S.C., on July 13, 1993, providing as follows: 

1. All past due rents and future rents due to defendants 

from the Hunterdon County Public Housing Agency and the Hunterdon 

County Board of Social Services were to be deposited with the 

clerk of the court in accordance with N.J.S.A. 2A:42-85, et seq. 

2. A stipulated list of needed repairs, with dates repairs 

were to be completed, was submitted to the court; the court to 

resolve any dispute as to needed repairs. 

3. Funds in court were to be applied to pay utility bills 

where service discontinuance was threatened and for emergency 

repairs where health and safety are threatened. 

4. A status conference was scheduled for August 20, 1993. 

On September 20, 1993, a second interim consent order was 

entered by Judge Mahon, provid1ng as follows: 

1. Defendants were to commence extermination services for 

all apartments and common areas on or before September 15, 1993. 

2. Defendants were to provide proof of payments to water 

and gas companies. 

3. Repair of certain windowpanes and repair or replacement 

of certain stoves were to be completed by September 3, 1993. 

4. Repair of certain plumbing leaks and repairs in apart­

ment 13 were to be completed by September 10, 1993. 

2 



5. Repair of certain rain leaks, completion of repairs in 

apartments 13 and 14 and investigation of certain heating prob­

lems were to be completed by September 15, 1993. 

6. Repair of the heating system in apartments 39 and 40 was 

to be completed by October 1, 1993. 

7. Specified funds were to be released to the gas company 

and the management company. 

On October 13,· 193, plaintiffs' attorney acknowledged that 

the conditions of Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of the September 20, 

1993, order had been satisfied. 

On January 11, 1994, plaintiffs'· attorney filed a second 

order to show cause seeking the appointment of an administrator 

to address the problems created by defendants' purported failure 

to address two follow-up inspections conducted by the New Jersey 

State Bureau of Housing Inspectors and noting that a penalty 

enforcement action was then scheduled for January 24, 1994, 

before the vicinage chancery judge, Wilfred P. Diana, A.J.S.C., 

at which the State was seeking $53,772 in penalties against 

defendants. 

As a result of the hearing before Judge Diana, a consent 

judgment was entered on January 24, 1994, as follows: 

1. Judgment in favor of plaintiff Commissioner of Community 

Affairs was granted against Lambertville Village Realty, a New 

Jersey partnership, and Shui Yee Lee, for $53,772. 

3 



2. Defendants were ordered to abate all fire-safety viola­

tions not later than March 1, 1994, and all other violations not 

later than April 1, 1994; and, if that schedule were met, the 

judgment would be reduced to $38,000. 

The return date of the instant order to show cause was 

originally January 19, 1994, but ultimately this matter was heard 

on March 28, 1994. Testimony was presented by plaintiffs and 

defendants. 

Testimony taken from John T. Monahan, Assistant Director for 

Licensing of the New Jersey Department of Community Affairs, who 

is responsible for overseeing multiple dwellings, established 

without contradiction that the property in question was inspected 

in May 1993; and due to violations, an order to abate was issued 

on June 11, 1993. When his office re-inspected in September 1993 

and October 1993, significant non-abatement was apparent. The 

results of those three inspections were submitted into evidence 

as Exhibit P-1. Additionally, a February 25, 1994, field report 

regarding fire-safety violations (also part of Exhibit P-1) noted 

"many violations still open" and also noted that electrical work 

was done without electrical permits being issued by the City. As 

a result, on March 23, 1994, a penalty notice for failure to 

obtain an electrical permit before engaging in construction was 

issued and a penalty was assessed of $300/week to continue each 

4 



week until the violation was corrected. As of the hearing date, 

defendants had not corrected that violation. 

Defendants' first witness, Clifford Newcomer, the president 

and general manager of Lincoln Management Services, testified 

that he is in charge of maintenance and repairs at Lambertville 

Village Realty apartments (there are forty-four units in two 

separate buildings). The above-noted Bureau of Housing viola­

tions report for Building 1 was twenty-nine pages long, and for 

Building 2, it was twenty pages long. Mr. Newcomer also has 

responsibility for thirty-three "Steiner" apartments and fifty­

four apartments in Bordentown. He has a staff of six to help him 

in all three places, and he also uses subcontractors. Each site 

has a site manager, who is a contact person for the tenants, but 

that manager has other employment and the work he/she does is 

without pay except for a free apartment. The manager's work is 

limited to painting and general repairs, and it seems reasonable 

to conclude that the value of the manager's work each month is 

closely related to the value of the apartment and, thus, quite 

limited. 

At any rate, the most serious violations remaining have to 

do with the need for forty-four fire doors and automatic door 

closures. These are fire-safety violations and were listed in 

the May 1993 report and again in September 1993. Defendants were 

instructed to correct that violation within sixty days. At the 

5 



hearing, Newcomer admitted that only thirty doors were installed 

as of March 28, 1994, and fourteen remain to be done. He cava­

lierly suggested that, in his experience, the Division of Com­

munity Affairs (DCA) did not follow up as expeditiously as they 

did here, suggesting that he believed he could take more than 

sixty days to correct the life-safety violations. I conclude 

Newcomer was apparently caught off guard when DCA did follow up 

and sought the January hearing and iraposition of penalties. 

Newcomer acknowledged that the winter storms and snow removal 

requirements took all but ten days of his workers' time this 

winter and, thus, there were only those ten days to address 

general maintenance at all three locations, plus deal with the 

DCA violations at Lambertville. He also acknowledged that apart­

ments were repaired and refurbished when vacated for re-rental 

and I conclude re-rental tasks•were given a higher priority than 

the life and safety of the existing tenants. Newcomer also 

admitted that the extermination required by Judge Mahon's first 

interim order was being enforced by providing for exterminating 

only four apartments per month and that the onus to contact 

management to schedule extermination was put on the tenants; and 

he suggested he was provided insufficient funds by the landlord 

to perform the work in a more timely fashion. 

Mr. Newcomer also described a ditch that was dug on the 

premises in early March as necessary to drain water from the 
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parking lot. Although ordered to fill it by the City, he alleges 

that cannot be done because of the mud and the equipment getting 

stuck. It was described by Eugene Venetone, the City construc­

tion code official, as thirty to forty feet long and eighteen to 

twenty-four inches deep and as very dangerous because it contains 

water and has no protective fence around it. 

The result of the above factual findings is that I conclude 

defendants herein are either incapable or unwilling, or both, to 

provide housing that fulfills their obligations under New Jersey 

Statutes and Administrative Code. They have been on notice for 

over ten months of various deficiencies and, even though some 

have been corrected, new deficiencies such as the ditch and 

failure to get electrical permits keep arising and creating new 

life-safety violations. 

For these reasons, plaintiffs seek and are hereby granted 

the relief requested. I will enter an order as follows: 

1. Until further order of the court, all rents due to 

defendants from all tenants residing at Lambertville Village 

Apartments, and from any third parties or agencies on behalf of 

such tenants, shall be deposited with the clerk of the court in 

Hunterdon County pursuant to N.J.S.A. 2A:42-85, et seq. 

2. The deposited rents shall be used to pay all utility and 

maintenance bills and to remedy all violations cited by the New 

Jersey Department of Community Affairs, Bureau of Housing, in the 
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June 11, 1993, "Inspection Report and Orders of the Commis­

sioner"; any hereafter New Jersey Department of Community 

Affairs, Bureau of Housing, cited violations and county and muni­

cipal violations that may occur during the term of the adminis­

trator appointed in Paragraph 3 below; defects listed in the 

"Summary of Repairs Needed"; and any other defects which are 

dangerous to life, health or safety of the tenants. 

3. Louis H. Miller, Esq., is appointed to serve as adminis­

trator for Lambertville Village Apartments, to receive from the 

clerk such amounts of rent as are necessary to pay all utility 

and maintenance bills as they come due, to arrange and pay for 

all repairs and renovations noted in Paragraph 2 above, and to 

negotiate resolution of any enforcement actions filed by any 

government agency. 
. 

4. The administrator shall furnish a bond in the amount of 

$150,000, the cost of which bond shall be paid from the rent 

moneys deposited with the clerk of the court. 

5. The administrator shall be paid for his services at the 

rate of $150 per hour, said cost to be paid from the rent moneys 

deposited with the clerk of the court. 

6. Defendants shall provide the administrator with the 

following information within five days of receipt of the order: 

a. The amount of the monthly rent payable from each 

tenant in the premises; 
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b. Name, address and account numbers for all utility, 

trash collection, extermination, and maintenance companies 

servicing the premises; and copies of all unpaid bills, 

invoices or requests for payment from said companies; 

c. Copies of all contracts with contractors or repair 

persons currently working on the premises, and copies of all 

unpaid bills, invoices or requests for payment from said 

contractors; 

d. Copies of any mortgages on the premises, and a 

listing of the monthly payments due on each mortgage; and 

e. A listing of all other fixed costs on the premises, 

and the amounts and due dates for each payment. 

7. The clerk of the court shall provide the administrator 

with an accounting of the rents currently on deposit pursuant to 

previous orders entered in thii matter and shall make said funds 

available to the administrator pursuant to this order. 

8. The administrator shall keep written accounts itemizing 

the receipts and expenditures made pursuant to the order, which 

accounts shall be open to inspection by any interested party. 

9. Any rents received by defendants after entry of the 

order shall be deposited immediately with the clerk of the court. 

9 



10. The administrator shall provide a progress report to 

this court and all parties within seventy-five days of receipt of 

the order. 

~~~ AILYi:HEtfR, ~S. C. 
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NOTICE AND ORDER OF PENALTY 
IDENTIFICATION 

Work Sile Location 295 N MAI STREET Lambertville Block 1004 Lot_3 __ _ Qualification Code ___ _ 

Owner in Fee LAMBERTVILLE VLG RLTY C/O AWS PROP 

Address P.O. Box 446 

Agent/Contractor ______________ _ 

Address _____________ _ 

New Egypt, NJ 08533 

To: X Owner ~X Other: Manager 

= Agent/Contractor 
295 N. Main S1. 

LambertViUe, NJ 08530 

ACTION 
On , you were found robe in violation of the State Unifonn Construction Code Acr and Regulations 
promulgated thereunder. A otice of Violation and Order To Terminate otlce of Unsafe Structure 

L Notice oflmminent Hazard was issued. Reinspecrion of the work site on 

revealed the following violation(s) remain: 

X On 0J/18/07 , you were found 10 be in violation of the State Uniform Construction Code Act and Regulations 
promulgated thereunder, in that you 
in ,111 application or request for appro,•al; or 

7 failed to request required inspections; or 

made a false or misleading written statement or omitted rcqujred information 
X failed to obtain a construction permit; or 

ailowcd occupancy prior to receiving a certificate of occupancy . 

On . you wen: found to be in violation of the State Unifonn Construction Code Act aod Regulations 
promulgated thereunder. A Stop Construction Order was issued. Reinspection of the work site on 
revealed a failure to comply with that Stop Construction Order. 

PENALTY 
Therefore, you are hereby ORDERED to pay a penalty in the amount of $ I 00.00 for each violation for a total penalty of 

Further, take NOTICE that for each X week day that any of the said violations remain outstanding after 02/07/07 
an additional penalty of $2,000.00 per X week day shall result 

$100.00 

If you wish to contest this ORDER, you may request a hearing before the Hunterdon County Board of Appeals, within 15 days of receipt of this ORDER as 
provided by N.J.A.C. 5:23A-2. I. The application to 0,e Construction Board of Appeals may be used for this purpose. 
Your application for appeal must be in writing, setting forth your address and name, the address of the building or site in question, the pem1i1 number, the 

specific sections of the Regulations in question, and the extent and nature of the relief sought by you. You may also append any documents that you consider 
useful. 

The fee for an appeal is $0 and should be forwarded with your application to the Hunterdon County Board of Appeals at: PO Box 2900 Flemington, NJ 08822, 
Phone Number. (908) 788-1120 

If you have any questions cone Kenneth O Rogers I Construction Official (609) 397-0803 

Date: 2 - J -?:, 
Notice and Order No. 18757 

-/rco. 
u.c.c. F212 (412003) 

----



NOTICE AND ORDER OF PENAL TY 
IDENTIFICATION 

Permit# 

Date Issued 

Control# 

Work Site Location 295 N MAIN STREET Lambertville Block 1004 Lot _.3'----- Qualification Code ___ _ 

Owner in Fee LAMBERTVILLE VLG RLTY C/O AWS PROP 

Address P.O. Box 446 

Contractor _____________ _ 

Address 

New Egypt, NJ 08533 

To: I Owner (Kl Other: GUVEN CONSTRUCTION 

D Agent/Contractor 217 LEWIS STREET 

OAKHURST NJ 07755 

ACTION 
On , you were found to be in violation of the State Uniform Construction Code Act and Regulations 
promulgated thereunder. A0Notice of Violation and Order To Terminate C Notice of Unsafe Structure 
=:J Notice of Imminent Hazard was issued. Reinspection of the work site on revealed the 

following violation(s) remain: 

lSJ On 07 /28/11, you were found to be in violation of the State Uniform Construction Code Act and Regulations 
promulgated thereunder, in that you D made a false or mlsleading written statement or omitted required lnforr 
In an applicatlon or request for approval; or IX: failed to obtain a construction permit; or 
D failed to request required Inspections; or • D allowed occupancy prior to receiving a 
Certificate of Occupancy. 

C On , you were found to be in violation of the State Uniform Construction Code Act and Regulations 
promulgated thereunder. A Stop Construction Order was Issued. Reinspection of the work site on 
revealed a failure to comply with that Stop Construction Order. 

PENALTY 

Therefore, y9u are hereby ORDERED to pay a penalty in the amount of $2,000.00 for each violation for a total penalty 

of $4,000.00. 
I 

Further, take NOTICE that for each JLl week = day that any of the said violations remain outstanding after 08/28/11 

an additional penalty of $2,000.00 per []J week D day shall result. 

If you wish to contest this ORDER, you may request a hearing before the Hunterdon County Board of Appeals, within 15 days of 
receipt of this ORDER as provided by N.J.A.C. 5:23A-2.1. The application to the Construction Board of Appeals may be useo for 
this purpose. 
Your application for appeal must be in writing, setting forth your address and name, the address of the building or site in 
question, the permit number, the specific sections of the Regulations in question, and the extent and nature of the relief sought 
by you. You may also append any documents that you consider useful. 

The fee for an appeal is $100 and should be forwarded with your application to the Hunterdon County Board of Appeals at: PO 
Box 2900 Flemington, NJ 08822, Phone Number: (908) 788-1120 

/ 
If you have any questions concerning this matte[ Kenneth O Rogers • Construction Official 

Notice & Order of Penalty:~J~j·::::::::'-k.~::iZ.~;-$~~~~::::::===---7Date:J - ~~- / I 
(609) 397-0803 

Co ~- n Official 

Notice and Order No. 40422 . f~ 

n~ ~ ~ ~ (W­
~\,~~ ~ ot~~ --;,_~2-ts -f ( 

?<A~ J C<5-5 /__ 

PermitsNJ PNJF212 rev. (11/2009) 

( 
Printed On: 07/28/2011 13:01 

~i='(a.~ 



H£W JrtUCY 

NOTICE AND ORDER OF PENAL TY 
IDENTIFICATION 

Permit# 

Date Issued 

Control# 

Work Site Location 295 N MAIN STREET Lambertville Block ~l=0-.0.__4.,___ __ Lot ~3,_ ___ Qualification Code ___ _ 

Owner in Fee LAMBERTVILLE VLG R,LTY C/O AWS PROP 

Address P.O. Box 446 

Contractor ______________ _ 

Address 

New Egypt. NJ 08533 

To: X • Owner Other: 

Agent/Contractor 

ACTION 
On , you were founs!.._to be in violation of the State Uniform Construction Code Act and Regulations 
promulgated thereunder. A _ Notice of Violation and Order To Terminate Notice of Unsafe Structure 

Notice of Imminent Hazard was issued. Relnspection of the work site on revealed the 
following vlolation{s) remain: 

X On 11/10/11, you were found to be in violation of the State Uniform Construction Code Act and Regulations 
promulgated thereunder, in that you - made a false or misleading written statement or omitted required inforr 
In an appllc.atlon or request for approval; or X failed to obtain a construction permit; or 

failed to request required inspections; or allowed oc.cupancy prior to receiving a 
Certificate of Occupancy. 

On , you were found to be in violation of the State Uniform Construction Code Act and Regulations 
promulgated thereunder. A Stop Construction Order was lssued. Reinspectlon of the work site on 
revealed a failure to comply with that Stop Construction Order. 

PENALTY 
Therefore, y9u are hereby ORDERED to pay a penalty in the amount of 

of $2,000.00. 

$2,000.00 for each violation for a total penalty 

' Further, take NOTICE that for each ~ week 

per . X 

day that any of the said violations remain outstanding after 12/10/11 
an additional penalty of $2,000.00 week day shall result. 

If you wish to contest this ORDER, you may request a hearing before the Hunterdon County Board of Appeals, within 15 days of 
receipt of this ORDER as provided by N.J.A.C. 5:23A-2.1. The applfcation to the construction Board of Appeals may be used for 
this purpose. 
Your application for appeal must be in writing, setting forth your address and name, the address of the building or site in 
question, the permit number, the specific sections of the Regulations in question, and the extent and nature of the relief sought 
by you. You may also append any documents that you consider useful. 

The fee for an appeal ls $100 and should be forwarded with your application to the Hunterdon County Board of Appeals at: PO 
Box 2900 Flemington, NJ 08822, Phone Number: (908) 788·1120 

J 

If you have any questions con7ng this ma 

Notice & Order of Penalty:,.I.,µ-=·~~::::...-+,,(.,f,.~f..?c::::::::;====-

Kenneth o Rogers • Construction Official (609} 397-0803 

Date: ii-/(,-/( 

Notice and Order No. 42282 Permits NJ PNJF212 rev. (11/2009) 

Printed On: 11/10/2011 15:12 



NOTICE AND ORDER OF PENAL TY 
IDENTIFICATION 

Permit# 

Date Issued 

Control# 

Work Site Location 295 N MAIN STREET Lambertville Block ~1..,0...,0._4.,__ __ Lot ~3"---- Qualification Code ___ _ 

Owner in Fee LAMBERTVILLE VLG RLTY C/0 AWS PROP 

Address P.O. Box 446 

Contractor ______________ _ 

Address 

New Egypt, NJ 08533 

To: ~~ Owner Other: 

-
_ Agent/Contractor 

ACTION 
On , you were found_to be in violation of the State Uniform Construction Code Act and Regulations 
P_!'.9mulgated thereunder. A __ Notice of Violation and Order To Terminate Notice of Unsafe Structure 

Notice of Imminent Hazard was issued. Reinspection of the work site on revealed tile 
following violation(s) remain: 

X On 11/10/11, you were found to be in violation of the State Uniform Construction Code Act and Regulations 
promulgated thereunder, in that you - made a false or misleading written statement or omitted required inforr 
in !'n application or request for approval; or - x-::-failed to obtain a construction permit; or 

failed to request required inspections; or _ allowed occupancy prior to receiving a 
Certificate of Occupancy. 

On , you were found to be in violation ot the State Uniform Construction Code Act and Regulations 
promulgated thereunder. A Stop Construction Order was Issued. Relnspection of the work site on 
revealed a failure to comply with that Stop Construction Order. 

PENALTY 
Therefore, you are hereby ORDERED to pay a penalty in the amount of $2,000.00 for each violation for a total penalty 

of $2,000.00. 

Further, take NOTICE that for each _X week _ day that any of the said violations remain outstanding after 12/10/11 
an additional penalty of $2,000.00 per X week day shall result. 

If you wish to contest this ORDER, you may request a hearing before the Hunterdon County Board of Appeals, within 15 days of 
receipt of this ORDER as provided by N.J.A.C. S:23A-2.l. The application to the Construction Board of Appeals may be used for 
this purpose. 
Your application for appeal must be in writing, setting forth your address and name, the address of the building or site in 
question, the permit number, the specific sections of the Regulations in question, and the extent and nature of the relief sought 
by you. You may also append any documents that you consider useful. 

The fee for an appeal is $100 and should be forwarded with your application to the Hunterdon County Board of Appeals at: PO 
Box 2900 Flemington, NJ 08822 , Phone Number: (908) 788-1120 

If you have any questions concerg this m~lease call : __ ....,Kc,;e,._,n"'n...,e..,t"-'h'-'0,.__.R,.,o"'g,..e..,_rs,._._ • ...,C .. o..,_n"'s"'tr.,u.,c""ti.,.o..,n....,O"-'ffi'-'-=c=ia~l___.(=6 ... 0-9.,_) _3~9~7_-=08-0=3 

• &.O d f P lty -~ ~~ Date· • . /1-~•- t· I Notice r er o ena 1:Y, d .::· <'.'.' .- f-'- _ ~ 
/ 1. o ruction Official 

Notice and Order No. 42302 PermitsNJ PNJF212 rev. (11/2009) 

Printed On: 11/10/2011 15:22 
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County of Hunterdon New Jersey 
j ~@~Hwmj 

BY:.,.Q(_ 

EDWARD O'BRIEN 
Chairman 

March 22, 20 l 2 

Lambe1tville Village Realty 
c/o Michael D Mime, Esq 
3200 Sunset Ave 
Ocean NJ 07712 

AND 

Construction Official 
City of Lambertville 
18 York Street 
Lambertville NJ 08530 

Construction Board of Appeals 
PO Box 2900 

Flemington, New Jersey 08822-2900 
(908) 788-1116 

Fax (908) 806-3721 

Re: Decision of the Construction Board of Appeals 

............. 

MEGAN S. YOUELLS 
Secretary 

Enclosed is a copy of the Decision of the Construction Board of Appeals. This matter will be 
considered closed and final pending any contests. 

If you have any fut1her questions please contact me. 

~r;;~ 
Megan S. Youells 
Board Secretary 



DECISION OF TRE CONSTRUCTION HOARD OF APPEALS 

Date Issued: 

Permit Number: N/A ---------
Work Site Location: LAMBERTVILLE CITY 

Lot 3 Block 1004 ---
295 North Main Street 

Lambertville, NJ 08530 

Owner in Fee: Lambertville Village Realty Company 

Post Office Box 446 

New Egypt, NJ 08533 

Agent: Michael D. Mirne, Esq. 

3200 Sunset Avenue 

Ocean, NJ 07712 

ACTION Hearing Date(s): December 21, 2011 

The Construction Board of Appeals of the County of Hunterdon, having heard 
the appeal of the owner and/or agent named above in accordance with N.J.A.C. 
5:23A-2.3, renders the De~ision set forth below and on the following pages. 

Appearance of the Parties: 

Applicant: 

Municipality: 

Appenrance of Counsel: 

Applicant: 

Municipality: 

Expert Witness(es): 

Applicant: 

Municipality: 

of 

EDWARD O'BRIEN 

Chairperson 

Georgine Young 

Kenneth Rogers, Construction Official 

Michael D. Mirne, Esq. 

None 

None 

None other than Construction Official 

-- CONTINUED ON FOLLOWING PAGE(S) --

test the Board's Decision, you may file an appeal with a court 
i~.---..~·thin thirty (30) days of the receipt of this form. 

Dated: 

HUNTERDOl1 COUNTY CONSTRUCTION BOARD OF APPEALS 



Date Applicant Received Notice of Underlying Violation: November 15, 2011 ± 

Date Appeal Filed: 

Maximum Permissible Penalty: 

Board Members Present & Voting: 

(1) Edward O'Brien 

(2) Ronald Tillet, Jr. 

(3) Paul Grefe 

(4) John Sherlock 

Board Members Present But Not Voting: 

(1) Arthur Brannick 

(2) Paul Krasovic 

STATENENT OF PERTINENT FACTS 

November 30, 2011 

$4,000.00 (See Note) 

(5) Alan Horton 

(6) 

(7) 

(3) John Melick _ 

( 4) Ralph Finelli 

The applicant is the record owner of a multi-unit residential complex 
in the City of Lambertville, Hunterdon County, New Jersey. During a routine 
periodic inspection of these premises, the Fire Marshall observed that 
construction work was being performed in several units. After ascertaining 
that no permits had been obtained, two Notices and Orders of Penalty (copies 
attached) for Apartment 18 and Apartments 3 & 4 were issued citing the 
applicant for its failure to obtain construction permits. This appeal 
was timely filed thereafter. 

BOARD'S ANALYSIS 

As to the underlying violations, the applicant offers the excuse that 
its contractor had advised that no permits were needed for the bath room 
fixture and carpeting removal/installation which constituted the bulk of the 
work being done. While permits may not have been required if the premises 
was a single family residence, they were clearly necessary for this multi­
unit property. The hearsay-like ignorance excuse is not a vaild defense. 

Since there were underlying violations of the UCC, we need to only 
determine whether the penalty is "clearly excessive" as provided in N.J.A.C. 
5:23A-2.3(~). The total penalty specified in the Notice & Order was 
$4,000.00. The construction work was not extensive and the failure to 
obtain the permits was not egregous. The applicant has filed for the needed 
permits and paid the required fees. On the other hand, we find that the 
applicant's agents took a caveiier attitude toward the permitting 
process and should have known that permits for this work were needed . 

. ~]_ .\TEMENT OF DISPOSITION 

Based upon the foregoing and the suggestion of the Construction Official, 
we believe that a total penalty of One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) is the 
appropriate sanction. This reduction is contingent upon the applicant's 
full cooperation with the Construction Code Office in obtaining all of 
necessary permits, inspections and approvals for the work being done. 

- 2 -



NOTE: We did not expressly determine the maximum penalty. It 
could be argued that there was only one underlying viola­
tion yieldin~ a $2,000.00 maximum penalty. It could 
also be argued that since there were three units under 
construction without a permit, a $6,000.00 maximum penalty 
might be authorized. Since we determined thatthe appro­
priate penalty was less than $2,000.00, determing the 
technical question of the maximum penalty is a moot point 
and should be decided when the determination is important. 

NOTICE TO APPLICANT WHEN PENALTY IS REDUCED 

If tbe violation giving rise to the imposition of the original 
penalty remains unabated after 30 days following the receipt of this 
decision by you, the original penalty may be reinstated. The en­
forcing agency may extend this time period. 

- 3 -
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rra NOTICE AND ORDER OF PENAL TY 
~ IDENTIFICATION 

Permit# 

Date rssucd 

Cbntrot# 

Work Site Loa,tlon 29S N MAIN STRl;ET Lllmbertvlfte 8/ock. 1004 Lot ..,,3.__ __ Quafl11cat1on Code ___ _ 

Owner in Fee LAMBER.MLLE VLG RLTV C/0 AWS PROP Contractor _____________ _ 

Address P,O. Box 446 ___ _ Address 

New !gypt. NJ 08533 

To: l.?f.l Owner 

f. ,.!Agent/Contractor 

ACTION 
r: .. J On , you were foup.s!. to be In violation of the State Uniform Constn.1ction~ Act and Regulatlons 

promulgated theni!undcr. A, lfllodca of V1ol■Uon •nd Order To Termlnati■ L_! Notk,e of U111111'1, StrUc:ture 
[:: j Notice of Imminent H'n■rd was issued. Relnspcction of the woric site on _, revealed the 
rollowing violatlon(s) remain: 

: X'_I On 11/10/11, you were found to be In violation of tnc State Unlf'onn Construction Code Act end Regu~tlons 
- promulgated thereunder, in that you ; • J mact. • t••- or m..,_dln9 written --~ or omttt.d requlr.d lnfon 

!~ .. •" appllaitJon or requeat for approval; or . ~~ fafled to obtain a COf't_,,.dlOn permit; °" 
I .J falled to request required Inspections; or '.. ; ■HOW!fed occupancy prtar to tec•M11111 • 
certfflc:ate ,,, OC:CUpattey. 

! ; On , you were round to be In vlolatlOn of the State Unlfonn COnstnJctlon COde Act and Regulations 
promulgated thereunder. A Stop eor,ao,,ctton Ordar was issued. Relnspectlon of the work site on 
revealed a failure to comply witti thnt Stop eon.truc:tlon Order. 

PeNALTY 
Therefore, y~u are hereby ORDERED to pay a penalty In the amount of 
of g,000.00. 

$2,000.00 for each vtolatlon for a total penalty 

. 
Further, take NOTICE that for each ; 'f.. ! week '. • J day that any of the said violations n:maln outstanding aftCf' 

per [f'. week_ i. ·: ! d~y shall nm,lt. 

12/10/11 

an additional penalty of S2,000.00 

tf you wish to contest this ORDER, you may request a t,e;,ring befons the Hunterdon Collnty Bo.tn:I of Appeals, within· 15 days of 
receipt of this ORDER as providt:d by N.J.A.C. S: 23A•2. l. The appllcatlon to the Constn,aton Board of .-.ppeals may be usl!d tor 
this purpose. 
Your application for appeel must be in writing, sett.ing forth your address end name, tl'le address of the building or site in 
question, the permit number, the specific sections of the Regulatlons in que;tlon, and the ~ent and nature ot the relief sought 
by you. You may also append any documents that you consider useful. 

The fee for an appeal is $100 and should be forwarded with your appllaition to the Hunterdon County Board or Appqls at: PO 
Box 2900 Flemington, NJ 0882.2, Phone Number: {908) 788-1120 

Kenneth o Rogers Construction Offlcjal {609) 397:0803 

Oete: /f../0- / ( 

Notice and Order No. 42302 PermitsNJ PNJF212 rev, (1.1/2009) 

Printed On: 11/10/2011 1S:22 

c~ 1 f"lv-1½ ~,el.<:_ 
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rra NOTICE AND ORDER OF PENAL TY 
~ IDENTIACATION 

Permit# 

Dilte J:.sued 

Control# 

Work Site Location 295 N MAJN STREET Utmbertville e1oc1c 100:4 Lot _.3.___ __ Quallflcatlon Code ___ _ 

owner in Fee LAMBERTVILLE VlG RLTY CIO AWS PROP 
Contra<:tor _____________ _ 

Address ~JC . .;;....;.44...,6 ______________ _ Address 

t'$W Egypt. Nl 08533 

To: :.X.1 Owner 

' • 1.A9ent/ContTaetOr 

ACTION 
On , you were tou!!S! to be tn ,,,olation of the State Unlfoml Constructlon_!;ode Act and RegulaUons 
promulgated thereund6r. Ar JNotke of Vlotatfon ■nd Order To r_,,.,nate L.l Notlca of Unsafll StructUre 
1 ]Hottce of lmmlltent H■zaf'd was issued. Retnspectlon of the work llte on revealed the 
foUowlng vlolatlon(s) remain: 

: 'x on 11/10/11, you were found to be In violatlon of the State Uniform Constnldlon Code Act and R.cgulations 
promulgated thereunder, in that you r ! m■de • fala or mlalaadlng wrtttan •~ or omitted ,equlnld Info" 
In an appllcatl~n or request for appnmth or ! ~-.: flillad to obtain • ~ permit: or 
~=] failed to raque,t requln,d IHp-.ctiOM; or • i . J aftow.d oa:upaney prlar to Neelvlng • 
Certlflcaie of OUUPllncy. 

l On . you were found to be in violation of the St.Jtlt Uniform COnstructJon Code Act and Regulations 
promulgated thereunder. A S1Dp COIWln.letlon Ordv YIIH Issued. Rell'ISf)eCtlOn of tne work site on 
revealed a fltllure to CQm1Jly with tl'lat Stop conatruc:tlon Ordw, 

PENA1.TY 

Therefore, Y?U are herel>Y ORDERED to pay a penalty In the amount of $2,000,00 for each vloletion for a total penalty 
of 12,000.00. . 
Further, take NOTICE that for each !: ;r_; week ! . J day that any of the s.Jid violations remain outstanding after 12/10/11 
nn additional penalty of S2.000.00 ~ ;-~! we.ek L::J day shaff result. 

U you wish to contest this ORDER, you may request • hearing before ttw Hunterdon County Board of Appeals, within 1.5 days or 
receipt of this ORDER as provlde<J by N.J.A.C:. S:23A•2.l. Toe appllcation to the Constn.ictton Board of Appeals may be used ror 
tl'lis purpos~. 
Your application for appeal ITl\lst be In writing, setting forth your address M1<I name, the addl'1!$$ of the buildl119 or site in 
question, the permit number, the specific sections of tne Regul.ltions lo question, and the extent and nature of the relier sougl'lt 
by you. You may also append any documents that you consider useful. 

The fee tor an ap~l ls $100 and should. be forwarded with your appllcation to the Hunterdon County Board of Appeals at: PC 
Box 2900 Flemington, NJ 08822 , Phone Number: (908) 788-1120 

--------------------------------------------=-"-If you have any questions cone Kenneth o Rogec, consyyctJon Qfflctal (§09) J97-0SOJ 

Notice ll On1er of Penelty:.~~~~~:=::~~a,~~.:::::::::===:...._ 
·on omcifl 

Notice and Order No. 42282 PennitsNJ PNJF212 rev. (11/2009) 

Printed On: 11/10/2011 l::.12 



County of Hunterdon New Jerse O ~@~HWrn) 
Construction Board of Appeals 

PO Box2900 
Flemington, New Jersey 08822-2900 Q 

EDWARD O'BRIEN 
Chairman 

(908)788-1116 ,/ 
Fax (908) 806-3721 BYt ...... L<.' ... __ _ 

NOTICE OF HEARING 

MEGAN S. YOUELLS 
Secretary 

TO: Lambertville Village Realty, Applicant 
Clo Michael D Mime, Esq 
3200 Sunset Ave 

Ocean NJ 07712 

AND: Construction Official 
City of Lambertville 
18 York St 
Lambertville NJ 08530 

The Board is in receipt of the Appeal Applications involving the above-named pa11ies. A copy or the 
materials submitted by the Applicant is attached to Construction Code Officials copy of this notice. 

Please be advised that a hearing on this appeal will be held on Wednesday, December 21, 2011 at 4:30 
pm. in the Freeholder's Meeting Room, 2nd Floor, Building 1, 71 Main Street, Flemington, New Jersey. lf this 
matter can't be heard or there are any questions on this matter please call the Board Secretary at (908)788-1116. 

The applicant (or if the applicant is not a natural person, an officer of the applicant) or the applicants' 
attorney must appear at the hearing. The Construction Code Official is reminded that State Regulations require 
that the complete file for this matter be made available at the time of the hearing. 

Adjournments will be granted only in accordance with the policy set forth on the attachment to this 
notice. 

U l}\fegan S. Youells, 
Board Secretary 



ADJOURNMENT POLICY 

Adjournments: 

The Board Secretary shall have the authority to grant adjom,unent requests only when: 

1. Both parties consent to the request and the consent is evidenced by a writing received by the Board 
Secretary within the time period allowed for adjournment requests, and; 

2. Requests are received nc. later than 4:00PM on the Mcnday prior to tl.e scheduled mee.ting. If Monday 
is a holiday, then the request must be received by 4:00pm on the preceding Friday. 

Re-Filing Consent: 

If an adjournment request is made after the expiration of the above time frame, the Board Secretary shall have 
the authority to grant a request that the appeal be re-filled provided: 

1. Both parties consent to the request and the consent is evidenced by a writing received by the Board 
Secretary prior to the time the meeting is scheduled to commence, and; 

2. Both parties acknowledge that the appeal is being re-filled effective as of the date of the original filing 
and that an additional $100.00 filing fee shall be due the Board from the party seeking the adjournment. 

(Type text] 



------. 

LAW OFFICE OF 
MICHAEL D. MlRNE 
A Limited Liability Company '."":":--:--:--------::----::-:-~--------------------

3200 Sunset Avenue • Ocean, New Jersey 07712 • 732-988-7200 • fax 732-776-7444 • www.mirneJaw.com 

November 28, 2011 

CERTIFIED M.AIL 
Hunterdon County Board of Appeals 
P.O. Box 2900 
Flemington, NJ 08822 

Re: 295 North Main Street, Lambertville 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

This office represents Lambertville Village Realty. We are in receipt of the 2 enclosed violation 
notices for that property. By way of this letter, we are requesting an appeal of both matters. 
Enclosed are our filing fees in the amount of $100 per matter. Should you have any questions, 
please feel free to c0ntact this office. 

Respectfully submitted, . 
. 

~- / / A' 
/,,,,.Z,,vt,,) ~ 

Michael b. Mime, Esq. 

Cc: City of Lambertville 
Attn: Constructi-·•-: Appw.ils 
18 York Street 
Lambertville, NJ 08530 

Client 

.. I' 

;c.( Cl 7lf :::/-/ 

fld>co -



11/22/2011 16;46 6097583369 
PAGE 02 

NOTICE AND ORDER OF PENALTY 
IDENTIFICATION 

Permit,it 

Date Jssoed 

Control# 

Work Site Location 295 N MAIN STREET LZlmbertville Block 1004 Lot _3.__ __ Quallflaltlon Code ___ _ 

owner in Fee LAMBERTVILLE VLG RLTY C/0 AWS PROP Contractor ______________ _ 

Addr~s ...2&._~9.X::...;::44=6 ___________ _ Address 

New Egypt, NJ 08533 

To: XI Owner _ I Ott'ler: 

I Agent/Contractor 

ACTION 
on , you were fou!1_c;f to be in vroretion of the State unrfonn Construction .~ode Act and Regulations 
promulgated thereunder. A 1 ]Notice of Violation and OnMr To T.-mlnete i_. l Notice tJJI unsate structure 
1 ·1 Notice of Imml11ent Hazard was issued. RelnspectiOf'I of the worl( site on revealed the 
following vlolation(s) remain: 

1 x on 11/ 10/11, you were found to be In violatlon of the State Uniform ConStructlon Code Act and R.egulations 
promulgated thereunder, in that you I .. : made a ta~ ... or mlsfeadlng written .tatement cw omttted requlrad Info" 
In an appUcatlon or request for approval; or ! ~ : fall■d to obtain a eonlltl'Uctlon permit: or 
• ::-_ ] felled to requellt required Inspections; or • i .J •ffowed occupaney prior to recetvlng a 
Certlftcatie of Occupancy. 

1 On , you were found to be in violation of the St;,te Uniform constl\Jctlon COde Act and Regulations 
promulgated thereunder. A Stop construc:tton Order was Issue(!. RelnspectJon of the wor1c: site on 
revealed a fitllure to comply with tMt Stop Corwtructlon Onfor, 

PENALTY 

Therefore, y~u are hereby ORDERED to pay a penalty In the amount of $2,000.00 for each violation for a total penalty 
of $2 1000.0Q _ 

' Further, taka NOTICE that for each ' ;r_: week I J day that ,my of the said vlolations remain outstanding after 12/10/11 
an additional penalty of $2,000.00 per i\! week I __ ~-! day shall result. 

If you wish to contest this ORDER, you m;,y request a hearing before the Hunterdon County Board of Appeals, within 15 days of 
receipt of this ORDER as provided by N.J.A.C. 5:23A·2. l. The appllc.ation to the Construction Board of Appeals may be used for 
this purpose. 
Your appllcatlon for appeal must be in writing, setting forth your address and name, the address of the buildillQ or $It~ in 
question, the permit number, the specific sections of the Regul;,tions In question, and the extent and nature of the relief sougr,t 
by you. You inay also append any documents that you consider useful. 

The fee for an appeal is $100 and should be forwarded with your application to the Hunrerdon County Board of Appeals at: PO 
Box 2900 Flemington, NJ 08822 , Phone Number: (908) 788-1120 

Kenneth o Rogers COnstructlon Official (§091 391-0803 

Date: 11-/'o d/ 

Notice and Order No. 42282 PermitsNJ PNJF212 rev. (11/2009) 

Printed On: 11/10/2011 15: 12 



11/22/2011 16:46 6097583369 

f'T8 NOTICE AND ORDER OF PENAL TY 
~ IDENTIFICATION 

Permit# 

Date Issued 

control# 

PAGE 01 

Work Site Location 295 N MAJN STREET' Lambertville 8loclc 1004 Lot ..,.3~-- Qua111k:atlon Code ___ _ 

Owner in Fee LAMBERTVILLE VLG RLTY C/0 AWS PROP 

Address P.O. Box 44~-----

Contractor ______________ _ 

Address 

New egvpt. NJ 08S33 

To: I~] Owner 

I ,!Agent/Contractor 

ACTION 
- .J On , you were foup_l!. to be in vlolatlon of the State Uniform Construction~ Act and Regulations 

promulgated thereunder. A1 lNottce ofV1ol■Uon and Order To Termlnat. L.J Notte. OIi UnAfe Stnk:ture 
f'~. Notice of Imminent H

0

az11rd was issued. Relnspection of the work site on --• revealed the 
following violatlon(s} rem11ln: 

__ X I On 11/10/11, you were found to be In vi<_?latlon of the State Uniform Constn.ictlon Code Ac.t and Regulations 
promulgated thereunder, in that you 1 1 made • fal- or ml••dln9 written -.tement or omtned required lnfon 
In __ •" appllcatJon or request for approval; Of' I~ failed to obtain. COf'llllrUdlon permit; or 
I .. ! fafled to request required IMl)«tlons; or • ~ , ■Uowted 00CUpaincy prior to receiving • 
Certificate of Occup11ncy. 

On , you were found to be In viotcttJOn or the State Uniform COnstnJction COde Act and Regulatlons 
promulgateO thereunder. A Stap Constn,ctlon Order was Issued. Relnspectlon of the wor1< site on 
revealed a failure to comply wltt, that Stop eon.tructlon order. 

Pl:NALTY 
Therefore, y~u are hereby ORDERED to pay a penalty In the amount of .$2,000.00 for each vlolatlon for a total penalty 

of f2.000.00. 

Further, take NOTICE that for each , X ! week '. _.) ®y that any of the said violations ~main outstanding after 12/10/11 

an additional penalty of $2,000.00 per Li.: wee"; i ! :'w-,v $hall result. 

If you wish to contest this ORDER, you may request a hearing befon, the Hunterdon County Bo.Jrd of Appeals, within 15 days of 
receipt of tnls ORDER as provided by N.J.A.C. 5: 23A·2. l. The application to the Construction Board of Appeals may be usea ror 
this purpose. 
Your applicatJon for appeal must be in writing, setting forth your address and name, the eddress of the building or site in 
question, the permit number, the specific: sections of the Regulations in question, and the extent and nature of the relief sought 
by you. You may also append any documents that you consider useful. 

The fee ror an appeal iS $100 and should be forwarded with your application to the Hunterdon County Board of Appeels at: PO 
Box 2900 Flemington, NJ 08822 , Phone Number: (908) ?88-1120 

II you ho"< any o~,t;on~ ••• mot 

Notice & Order of Pem1tty: ~ ::£~.A,a:l.~'--'~=-....,,==--

Kenocm o Rogec; , Construction Official (§09) 397=i)QPJ 

Date: /_(.,,/Q-/ ( 

Notice and Order No. 42302 PermitsNJ PNJF212 rev. (ll/2009) 

Printed On: 11/10/2011 15:22 



NOTICE AND ORDER OF PENAL TY 
IDENTIFICATION 

Permit# 

Date Issued 

Control# 

Work Site Location 295 N MAIN STREET Lambertville Block 1004 Lot .,,3,__ ___ Qualification Code ___ _ 

Owner in Fee LAMBERTVILLE VLG RL"TY C/O AWS PROP 

Address P.O. Box 446 

Contractor ______________ _ 

Address 

New Egypt. NJ 08533 

To: :2<~ Owner L.. Other: 

~ Agenvcontractor 

ACTION 
L On , you were fouruL,to be in violation of the State Uniform Construction Code Act and Regulations 

promulgated thereunder. A• Notice of Vlolatlon and Order To Terminate I Notice of Unsafe Structure = Notice of Imminent H';;ard was issued. Reinspection of the work site on - revealed the 
following violation(s) remain: 

x] On 11/10/11, you were found to be in violation of the State Uniform Construction Code Act and Regulations 
promulgated thereunder, in that you - made a false or misleading written statement or omitted required inforr 
In an application or request for approval; or LXJ failed to obtain a construction permit; or 
_ - failed to request required Inspections; or =. allowed occupancy prior to receiving a 
Certificate of Occupancy. 

On , you were found to be in violation of the State Uniform Construction Code Act and Regulations 
promulgated thereunder. A Stop Construction Order was Issued. Relnspection of the work site on 
revealed a failure to comply with that Stop Construction Order. 

PENALTY 
Therefore, y9u are hereby ORDERED to pay a penalty in the amount of $1,000.00 for each violation for a total penalty 
of $1,000.00. 

Further, take NOTICE that for each fL week L day that any of the said violations remain outstanding a~er 12/10/11 
an additional penalty of $2,000.00 per X week day shall result. 

If you wish to contest this ORDER, you may request a hearing before the Hunterdon County Board of Appeals, within 15 days of 
receipt of this ORDER as provided by N.J.A.C. 5:23A-2.1. The application to the Construction Board of Appeals may be used for 
this purpose. 
Your application for appeal must be in writing, setting forth your address and name, the address of the building or site in 
question, the permit number, the specific sections of the Regulations in question, and the extent and nature of the relief sought 
by you. You may also append any documents that you consider useful. 

The fee for an appeal is $100 and should be forwarded with your application to the Hunterdon County Board of Appeals at: PO 
Box 2900 Flemington, NJ 08822, Phone Number: (908) 788-1120 

Kenneth o Rogers , Construction Official (609) 397-0803 

Date: S,-/:f-f-z-

PermitsNJ PNJF212 rev. (11/2009) 

Printed On: 05/14/2012 15:12 



~ttp of 1lambertbtlle 
18 York Street 

LambertvilJe, NJ 08530 

Phone: 609-397-0 I l 0 Fax: 609-397-2203 

David M. DelVt:cchio 
Mm'VI 

Steven M. Ste£!man 
Cmmi,/Pre,Hde711 May 3. 2012 

Lambertville Village Reality Company 
PO Box 446 
New Egypt NJ 08533 

Re: Violation and Written Decision of the County Board of Appeals 
295 North Main Street. mock 1004 Lot 3 

To Whom It May Concern: 

We have not received the payment for the violations noted in the above decision by the 
Hunterdon County Board of Appeals. Due to the fact that more then 30 days have 
passed. the original penalty amount of $4,000.00 has been reinstated per the notice in the 
Board's decision. At this time. we are requiring payment be sent immediately. 

ft has also been noted that inspections for work done have not been requested as required 
by the Board's decision. 

Fm1hcr non-compliance will result in a summons being issued through the coun system. 

If you have any questions. you can reach me at (609) 397-0803. 

onstrucnon Official 

w1n~.Jambertvillcnj.org 

Beth Asaro 
Cm111tih.-0111a11 

Wardell Sanders 
Co1,11c1/mo11 

Elaine W:imcr 
(.f,1111ciln·umun 



q[:ttp of 1Lambertbille 
18 York Street 

Lambertville, NJ 08530 

Phone: 609-397-0110 Fax: 609-397-2203 

David M, DclVccchio 
,1/a_n>r 

Steven M. Sreeman 

Cw111dl Presitle7', 11arch 26, 2012 

Lambertville Village Reality Company 
PO Box 446 
New Egypt NJ 08533 

Re: Violation for 295 North ~Iain Street 
Block 1004 Lot 1004 

To Whom It May Concern: 

We have received a copy of the Decision of the Consttuct:ion Board of Appeals 
regarding the above violation that was issued. They have determined that a fine 
of $1,000.00 was appropriate in this case. 

At this rime we are requesting that you submit the approved penalty amount in 
full. Please make your check, in the amount of il,000.00, payable to the City 
of Lambertville and submit to 18 York Street, Lambertville J 08530, within 
the next thirty (30) days. 

If you have any questions, please contact this office at (609) 397-0803. 

Sincerely, 

Construcuon Official 

www.lambcrtvillcnj.org 

Beth Asaro 
Ca1111cilll'o111r111 

Wardell Sanders 
Co1111c1l111a11 

Elaine Warner 
Cm111ci/H·n111a11 



Bureau of Fire Prevention 
City of Lambertville 

18 York Street 
Lambertville, NJ 08530 

INSPECTION CERTIFICATE 

VILALGE APARTMENTS 
295 North Main Street, Lambertville, NJ 08530 

SATISFACTORY COMPLIANCE 

These premises were inspected on September 18, 2014 

This certifies that the referenced property has been inspected pursuant to the Uniform Fire Safety Act 
(N. J. A. C. 52:27D-192 ET SEQ.) and satisfies minimum requirements of the New Jersey Uniform Fire 
Code (N. J. A. C. 5:70-1 ET SEQ.) Certificate valid for one~ ~m ~pection date. 

Jo~ Barczyk 
This certificate must be posted in a conspicuous location at the above premises 

( 

( 

t 
\ 



CITY OF LAMBERTVILLE 
BUR~t:U OF HRE PREVENTION 
J 8 York Street 
Lamber1ville, NJ 08530 
609-397-0803 

Owner/Agent: '; 1 //11J y(_ 
J 

Premises: ~1~ 1'.Jor/f-i 
I 

L ftl'Y1 b1.::7._ f V• / U 

ApAr -f M, ,)_s 

/111/rfV ff 
NJ' ui~J~ 

FIRE CODE 
VIOLATIONS 

[ ~intenance 
I ] Retrofit 
I ) Continuation 

Sheet 

[ ] ff box is checked, a New Jersey State Un~form 
Construction Code Permit is required. 

Inspector Name & 
Reinspection Date> 

Violations cited in the above premises are as follows: 

Code 

o. Location 
Nature & Description of Reference 
Violation 1.J.A.C. 5:70-
& Action Required for 3/4 
Abatement 

/IA! I - S/i-1,.-'t,,.J,' F 1/tl. f1.J1,..,6 v.1 k'---" I 
C/t.?~ 2_ 3J -.J 'I () c;...,,,p1, - R.:<.AA,~-<._ 

2- Ap+ .J.'f CrtllU}h /Ylt.>-~17'/•d -
72c7)/n~ I/· l/ 

3 i!J:JII - (//-1, I 'If --f"" 1 , H tv f flR1J 11 , ;w fr .s. /4otf I 
l/ ;J fr I I ,. >#',,,V;. ,I Iv..,,_,_ a.P--'-' . 

uoC/ I 21../ 23 £ />' 1 J ,,5-tv J--fbp-l, i-

s- Fva~.lvrr 1A);/;J/{v4~ .
di) is • .3 

- &'7YIP i/ ,,,{_ 

6 ljµ,+ J Lf (Mbvn /},a,JD'f-•d.L 

J<-crf I ftvL 'l·l/ 

7 u/V.f z_ s·~vfL._ "?:>t;;--h,o/vr-
Lj. 'I /),Pfft4c.{__ • 

mv!tL ~f~lv,- f-

i Utv '-t I lf. t/ 7-tPJJ /,4 C,,(_/ 

Paoe Z,,,. of <-o -- -- -Registration o: ______ _ 

Date: 9 -/8 -I'/ 
Print Name: ~hr-- ·~-rt,-c 7 '1 /c__ 

Jnsp9.!1;gnarure 
U/AJ ---------
U / A 2 _______ _ 

U/A3 ________ _ 

Abate By u11t1 /U/A2 U/A3 
Time/Date 

~)=1 ;f I JI Arv\ r l 
I I ,aa;i tr /{,1'/ 

A 
A 

A 
~ 

'\ V A 
[ ] lfbox is checked, see additional page(s) for violations ___ to ___ _ 

Key: ·'A' Violation Corrected 
··u·, Violation Uncorrecred 

NOTE: The numbering of violations is for identification purposes only and 
shall not be construed as bearing in any way on the seriousness 

of any violation. 

1-102 Revised 7109 

\!.J.A.C. 5:70-3. 2006 lnicmational F,re Code Ne" Jcr,e) 
l::dition. 

l\ J.A.C. 5:70--1 Ne\\ Jersey Fire Safl·1~ Code 



- CITY OF LA.:·:SERT\IILLE 
3UREAU OF FIRE PREVENTIO:r 
: 8 '!ORK STREET 
LAMBERTVILLE, NJ 08530 
(609) 397-0603 

IKSPECTI0:\1 REPORT 

11.:_-::c'pzlCoce 

tJ 17-cJO I 
I 0ccu;ancyloac I Ll-'U Class 

Bcsi 

O:mer's Narr.e G 
€Oil~~ 

11.1un:ci;:ia1:ty 5/fv - /Y::>-cf 
Mailing l:iforr.12:lo:1 Cf dif'erent from atovs) Business Name 

Munltcclity 

P.ttic 

Roof He~:hes 
Sr<y\;1:s 

I extinguishers 

) yes 
: yes 

<". 

Sprinklers: ) '/=S 
) 'L,! 
)pmial 

- ES: RECJ'~S: \ YE~ 

I ) sc'ay tco,~, 
) •. o 

Type cf lrsp:cfo:1: [ ~nu2! [ ) Qea:e:!y ) Comol2int 

I BOCA Use I Seascn.:I I Rcgis!ra;ion Nu-n,a· 

I Stree,Ac!dress 

I S:ate I ZrpCoce ITei:phore 

J Street/ P.O. Eox 

I ~·=t• I Zip Cede 1c:eot",c .. 1e ~--
I 

Stories __ --Z-__ _ 
Area (in Sc;. Ft.) 

S•..1ilding· ______ _ 

LHU _______ _ 

i r..1r ... : 
: "7":--::cr~-l 

Standpipes 
l )yss ( )r.o ( )•,.e; ) Ci/ 

ri,e Purr:p: 

Test Records: 

Fire Departmen: 
Connecticn: 

Sprinkler Alarm: 

)y:s 
) yes 

) yes 
) loca, 

{ ) .::.0 
( ) r.o 

) no 

) no 
} ce-,~:c:I 

~ire ~e~artr:,entCor-r.ec:icn 
) yes ( ) no 

rJ::mi: ) yes ( ) n;:; 
) LOCal ( ) Ce~;;al 

c~:::c1 

~ ·;:\:-.,_ ----
~E-."':"'r: 

Date of Last lr.spection: ______ _ 
Date of Last Inspection ________ _ l\:...:n:c.~ ____ _ 

Emergency Generator: ( )yes ) ro { pl!! Records: ( )yes ( ) ni; 
Valid C.0. (if known): [ J yes [ j no 
( ] nc:avai:a!:'e 

Floor Construction 
Bearing Walls 
Ceiling 
Roof Construction 
Heating [ ! Oil 
Electric 

[ l/4cre:e 
) Cor,cre:e 
) P!as:;;~ 
] Concrete 
j Gas 
] Fuses 

( ""/'V~d 
[ -f'Si_s.ck 
[ ~ee: Rock 
[ ) Reinf. Concrs'.e 
[ l §Jeetri: 
[ --,Circuit Bre2~ers 

Csrffieetion ~ 

[ j Trusses 
[ ]Wood 
( ]~d 
[--JWood 
f • O:-:e~ 

] Brick 
] ft.ccus:~c 
j Trusses 
I He, We:e• 

Wiring 

Dz~lssued: ______ _ 

] Metal 
]Ma:al 

( ] Mets! 
[ ) Hct ;.jr 
!~ 

] 01her 
l C'.r:e' 
) O,~er 
! S!ean 
i Poe, 

Number of Violations 

Main!: Retro: Inspection Date 

5:71-3.7(b)1. ~eoort Reviewed By ______________ _ Comme1:s on S;;ck ] yes 



Qtit!' of 1Lambertbille 
18 York Street 

Lambertville, NJ 08530 
www.lambertvillenj.org 

NOTICE OF VIOLA TONS AND ORDER TO CORRECT 
Page I of 2 --- ---

Date: Inspector: S /JA,~2. tf'Registration No: ___ --____ _ 

Name of Business, Strncture, Premises 

'f't;f-,f. (VJ~~ 

Telephone Number LHU Classification BOCA Use Group 

OWNER AGENT TENANT/OPERA TOR 
Name: 

11,, bi57Lt \), 

YOU A.RE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT an inspection of the above referenced property by the CITY OF 
LAMBERTVILLE disclosed violations of the Uniform Fire Code (N.J.A.C. 5:70-1 et seq) promulgated 
pursuant to the NJ Uniform Fire Safety Act (N.J.S.A. 52:27D- l 92 et seq). The violations are specified on 
the accompanying "violations" page(s). 

YOU A.RE HEREBY ORDERED by the COMMISSIONER to correct the violations listed on the 
accompanying "violations" page(s) within the time, or by the date specified. If a re-inspection discloses 
that violations have not been corrected, you will be subject to penalties of up to $5,000.00 per violation per 
day or as otherwise authorized by the Act & Department Regulations. fN ADDITION, the ACT imposes 
liability on the owner for the actual costs of fire suppression where a violation directly or indirectly results 

in a fire. 

I 
I hereby 1cknowledge receipt of a copy of this NOTICE OF VlOLATIONS and ORDER 
TO CORRECT. 

Printed Name Title Date 

APPEAL RIGHTS-EXTENSTIONS 
See reverse side.for i1~/'onnation co11ce1·11ing~your administrative appeal rights. 



Lambertville Village Realty 
PO Box 446 
New Egypt NJ 08533 

Date: September 18, 2014 
Invoice#: 1017-119-09-14 

City of Lambertville 
Bureau of Fire Prevention 

18 York Street 
Lambertville, NJ 08530 

(609) 397-0803 

Inspection Location: 295 N. Main Street, Lambertville, NJ 08530 

Annual Fire Prevention Inspection per: 
City of Lambertville OrdinanceNo.2003-08 Section 11-1.6a 
Inspected: September 18, 2014 

Annual inspection fee: R-2 - 44 Apartments $350.00 

-------------------------------------------
Please return bottom portion with payment to: 

City of Lambertville 
Bureau of Fire Prevention 
18 York Street 
Lambertville, NJ 08530 

Invoice#: 1017-119-09-14 
Inspection Location: 295 N Main Street, Lambertville, NJ 08530 

VILLAGE APARTMENTS 

Net 14 days Payment Enclosed: $350.00 



CITY OF LAMBERTVILLE 
FIRE PREVENTION OFFICE 

18 Yori< Street 
Lambertville, NJ 08530 
Phone(609)397-0803 

Occupant lbme: Vil-Apartmenls 
295 North Main Street 

Lambertville 

Inspection Type: Multiple Family 
11/17/2017 

Frank O'Amore 
Address: 

C;ty: 

Inspection o~te: 

lnspecled By: 

~ult Location Code- Set Code 

Fail 

Fail 

Floor 1 

Code Text: 

New Jersey Uniform Code 2012 N.J.AC. 5:7~ 2.1 _ Enforcement 3,.........,;+., 
Administr.:ttion and Enforcement ........... , 

(a) It shaD be the duty and responsibility of the agency having jurisdiction in accordance with N.J.A.C. 5:71-2.2 to 
enforce the provisions of this Code as set forth herein. 

1 . Whe1e no k>caJ enforcing agency has been created the Division shall enforce the provisions of this Code 
for fife hazard uses ot whenever conditions which constitute an imminent h.azatd are found to exist. 

(b) The local enfoteing agency shaD periodicafty i:nspea aD premises. except owner,<tOCUpied Use Group R-3 
and R~ structures used exclusively for dweOing purposes. These Wlspections shall be made in acoocdanoe wi1h 
the sd'ledule contained in this c.ode. when required under any cycf.ical inspection program. and as often as may 
be necessary lor1he pll'J)Ose of ascertaining and causing to be COlreCled any cond~ions liable to cause fire. 
contribute to the spread of fire. interfere with fire operations, or endanger life, or any conartions constituting 
violations of the provisions °' intent of tlu Code oc a locaOy adopted amendment. Except Wl the case of cycicaJ 
inspection programs or other good cause. inspections shaff not include occupied dwelling units. 

(c) Whenever necessary to make an inspection to enforce any of the provisions d this Code. or whenever the 
fire official or his or he- authorized representative has reasonable cause to be6ew that there exists in any or 
upon any premises any oonctition which makes such buiCWlg or premises unsafe. the fire officiat or his OC' her 
authorized representative may enter such premises. at al reasonable times to inspect the same « to pemxm 
any ck.rty imposed upon the fire official by this code. provided that if such premises be oocupied. he or she shaft 
first present proper aedentials and demand entry: and if such pcemises be unoccupied. he or she shall first 
make a reasonable effort lO locate the owner or other persons having charge or control of the ptemises and 
demand entry. 

1. No owner or oocupant or any other persons having charge. care or control of any premises shall fail or 
neglect. after proper request is made as he<ein provided. to promptly permit entry therein by the fire official or 
his or her authorized representative for the purpose of inspection and examination pursuant to this Code. If 
the owner or oocupant denies entry. the fire official or his or her authorized representative sh.all obcain a 
prope,r wanant or other remedy provided by law to secure entry. 

(d) Local enforcing agency personneC shaO use this Code to enforce N.J.AC. 5:76-1.4. 

h\spector Comments: Provide oontac:t infomlation for the owner of property including name. phone number and 
mailing address. 

Code Text 

NewJe-rseyUnifonn Code2012 NJ.AC.5:704.11 -Means of egress 
Fite Safety Code 



(a) Every s&oly util'ized for human occupancy having an oocupant Joad of 500 or tess sl\al be provided with a 
minitoom of two exits. except as provided in (b} beklw. Every stocy having an occupant load of 501 to 1.000 shal 
h.aYe a minimum of three exits. Every story having an oocupant load of more than 1.000 shall have a minimum of 
four exits. 

1. Each mezzanine with an oocopant load of more than 50 and fl which the travel distance to an exit exceeds 
75 feet shall have aooess to at least two fldependent means of egress by November 6. 1990. 

2. When more than one exit is required. an existing fire escape sh.al be aocepted as providing one d the 
required means of egress oofess judged to be dangerous for use under emergency exililg conditions. 

L Access to a fire escape shall be through a door. except that window access shall be permitted from 
single dwelingunitsorguestroomsin Use Gf'0t4)S R-1. R-2 and l-1 or when serving spaoeshavinga 
maximum oocupant load of 10 in other use groups. 

(1) Exception: Window access sha11 be pennrtled to serve more than one guestroom for bed and 
breakfasts in Use Group R· 1 provided that the window serves a ftoo( with a maximum occupant load 
of 10 and that the window has a clear opening of at least 5. 7 square feet a minim1.m net dear opening 
of 24 inches in height a minimum net clear opening of 20 nches in width, and a sill height of not more. 
than 44 inches above the finished floor. 

(2) For-bed and breakfasts in Use Group R-1. where a door is required because the occupant load 
served exceeds 10. the door sh.all haw a clear opering of at least 10 square feel a minimum net clear 
opening of 54 inches in height and a minimum net clear opening of 24 inches in width. 

3. My new fire escapes shall be constructed and instaDed fl aooordance with the Uniform Construction Code 
Fotmal Technical Opinion No. FT0-3 dated June 2001. 

i. Access to a fire escape shall be through a door installed in 3ooordance with the Uniform ConS'truction 
Code Formal Technteal Opinion No. FT0-3 dated June 2001. except that window access shalJ be 
pemitted from single ctwening units or guestrooms in Use GfOUps R-·1, R-2 and t-1 or when serving 
spaces having a maximum oocupant load of 10 in other use groups. 

( 1) Exception: Window access shafl be pennrtted to serve mote- than one guestroom for bed and 
breakfasts in Use Group R· 1 provided that the window serves a floor with a maximum occupant load 
of 10 and that the window has a clear opening of at least 5.7 square feet a minim1.m net dear opening 
of 24 inc:ties in hei,ght. a minimum net dear opening of 20 inches in witlh, and a siD height of not more 
than 44 inches above the finished floor. 

(2) For bed and breakfasts in Use Group R-1. where a door is required because the occupant load 
secved exceeds 10, the door sl\alt have a clear opening of at least 10 square feet. a minimum net clear 
opening of 54 inches in height and a minimum net clear opening of 24 inches in WKflh. 

◄. fn all buildings of Use Group A Use Group E. up to and including the 12th grade. buildings of Use Group I. 
rooming houses and child care centecs, ladders d any type are prohibited on all new and existing fire 
escapes used as a required means of·eg:ress. 

5. A11 occupants shal have unobstructed access to aD new and existing fire escapes without having lo pass 
through a room subject to locking. 

6. In a11 bed and breakfast homestays. eve.ry sleeping room shall be provided with an approved window 
having sill height of not more than -44 inches. 

7. In dweliog units in basements or stories below grade in buiktings of Use Group R-2 that are not equipped 
throughout with an autc:matic fire sprinkJer system. thete shall be at least two exits from each dwelling unit 

i. Ari approve.d window prowling a clear opening d at least five square feet W\ area, a minimum net dear 
opening of 24 inches in height and 20 inches in width. and a sil ~ht of not more than 44 inches above 
the fin6hed floor. shall be aooeptable as one of the required exits. 

(b) In buildi')gs having only one exit the single exit condition shall be permitted io continue as follows: 

1. In buildings of Use Group R.:3: 

2. In a11 buildings, in the stocy at the level d exit discharge wtien the occupant load d the story does not 
exceed 50 and the exit aooe:ss travei dis&ance does not exceed 75 feet 

i. Exception to (b)2 above: fn buidings of Use Groop I and in rooming houses and chikt care centers, 
reQardless of Use Grouo. two means of es:rress shall be required. 



3. ln buildings of Use Groups R·1 and R·2. from floors that are not more than 16 feet above exterior grade. 

i. In commu:nify residences for the developmentalty disabled, the maximum occupant bad. exc:tuding staff. 
is 12. 

4. In buildings of Use Groups R· 1 and R·2. not more than two stories in height, from floors that are not more 
than 16 feet above exterio(grade. when there ate- not more than four dweDing units pe, floor and the exit 
access travel distance does not exceed 50 feet. The minimum fte resistance rating of the exit enciosure and 
of the opening protection shall be one hour. 

i. In community residences for the developmentalty disabk>d', the maximlm occupant bad. excluding staff. 
is 12. 

5. In buidings of Use Group B or S-2. not moce than two stories in height. which are not greater than 3000 
square feet per floor. when the exit access travel distance does not exceed 75 feet The minimum file 
resistance rating of the exit endosure and of the opening protection shall be one hour. 

6. Open pad;jng structures where vehicles are mechan.calty parted. 

(c) In mufti.level ctwetling units in builcings of Use Groups R-1 or R·2. an exit shafl not be required from each 
level of the dWelling unit provided that the fo8owing conditions are met: 

1. The buikfng rl'I which such ctwe-ling unis are contained is of type 1 or type 2 construction and the travel 
distance wiltjn the d'#efing unit does not exceed 75 feet; 01 

2. The building in which such ctweling unis are contained is not more than three stories in height and al third 
floor space is part of one or men dwellrlg units klcated in part on the second floor and no habitable room 
within any such dweffing unit sh.all have a travel distance that exceeds 50 fee.t from the outside of the 
habitable room entrance door to the inside of the entrance door lo the d#e-liog uniL 

( d) All rooms and spaces having an occupant load greater than 50 or in which the travet distance exceeds 75 
feet shall have a minimum d two egress doorways. 

The foOowing are expeptions 10 (d) above: 

i. Siot-age rooms ha\lng a maximum occupant load d 10: 

ii. Classrooms having a maximum oocupant load of 75 in buildings equipped throughout with an aulomatic 
fire S'Uppression system: 

ii. In buikfmg.s of Use Group 1·2.. any patient sleeping room or suite of rooms greater than 1.000 square­
feet shall have a minimmi d two egress doorways. 

(e) When buiklir-os of Use Groups A-2 and A-3 have more than two indiVWal rooms which can be used for 
separate fundions and each room has an occupant load of men than 300. the required egress doOl's from such 
rooms shall lead directly outside or to an exit passageway. 

1. Such passageways shall be comp1etely enclosed by assembltes having a fire-cesistanoe rating of not less 
than two hours. 

2. Such passageways shall not be used for any other purpose and shall lead directty outside. 

(f) The capacity of means of egress in each story shall be sufficient for the occupant load thereof. 

1. The capacity per unit of egress width shall be computed in aooordance with the Table-5:7M.-11(f)1 for the 
specified use groups. 

Table 5:70 .... 11(1)1 

CAPACITY PER UNIT EGRESS WIDTI-1 

Without fire suppcession With fire 
Supp(eSsion 

system 



System Number of oocupMts Number of 
=,pants 

Use group Stairways Doors. Ramps Stairways Doors. Ramps 
and Corridors and Corridors $0 

A 75 100 113 150 
B 60 100 00 150 
E 75 100 113 150 
F 60 100 00 150 
H 60 100 
1-1 60 100 00 100 
1-2 22 30 35 45 
1-3 60 100 00 150 
M 60 100 00 150 
R 75 100 113 150 
s 60 100 00 150 

2. The unit of egress width for all approved types of means of egress parts and facii&es shal be 22 W\Ches 
wih a credit of one half·unit for each 12 inches width in addition to one 0<moce 22 inch units. Frac6ons of a 
unit d width less than 12 inches shall not be a-edited. 

3. The maximum permitted occupant load of a given space shall be determined by dividing the floor area for 
a given use by the occupant load factor in Ta~ 5:70-4.11{f)3. 

i. Except in Use Group A-2 (nightclubs}, the occupant kl.ad may be equal to the total number of oocupants 
for whom exit capacity is provided as determined by {f)l above. The resulting total occupant load shal not 
exceed one occupant per five square feet of net floor area aver the entire use. 

Table 5:7M.11(1)3 

Aoor Area Per Occupant 

Assembly 
Fixed seating 
Tables and chairs 
Chausody 
03Tlce floors 
Standing space 
Waiting space (Note 2) 

Bowfing centers 
Lanes 
Othef' areas 

Business 
Educationa1 

Fixed seating 
Classrooms 
Shops and vocational areas 

Industrial 
Institutional 

lnpatient treatment 
Outpatient 
Sleeping rooms 

library 
Reading room 
Stack area 

Mercantile 

Oocupant Load F aeto, in 
square feet pe< ocx:upant$0 

Note 1 
15net 
7 ... 
7 nel 
5 net 
3n<>I 

5pe,sons 
per assembly above 

100gross 

Note 1 
20net 
50net 
100gross 

240gross 
100gross 
120 gross 

50net 
100 gross 



Grade floor or basement 
Allotherfbol's 
Storage. stock. shipping 

Parting garages 

Residential 
S&orage areas, mechanical equipment room 

30gross 
60gross 
300gross 

200gross 
200gross 
300gross 

Note 1. The occupant ktad for that portion of an assembty area having fixed seats shall be detemii:ned by the 
number of fixed seats i.nstalJed. Capacity of seats without dividing arms is one persoo per 18 inches. For booths. 
one seat equa>s 24 inches. One person is allowed fer each fixed seat wih dividing arms oc fixed stand a.tone stooL 

Note 2. Waiting space means that space i,n an assembly occupancy where persons are admitted to the buikl:ing ai 
times when seats are not available lo them and are allowed to wait in a lobby or ~milar space until seats are 
available. Such use of the lobby or similar space .shall not encroach upon the required clear width of exits. 

(g} All buildings of Use Group A with an occupant bad of 100 oc more shal be provided with a main entrance 
capable of SE!Mng as the main exit with an egress capacity fot at least one-half the total oocup~ load. The 
remaining exits shall be capable of provkfing ~rds of the total required exit capacity. 

1. Fot Use Group A-2 (nightclubs). the main exit and at least one remaining exit shall be placed a distance 
apart equal to one-half the length of the maximum overall diagonal distance of the area setVed in buildings 
not eq,.1ipped throughout with an automatic fire sprinkler system and one-third the maximum overall diagonal 
distaooe of the area served in buildings oc portions thereof that are equ.ipped throughout with 30 automatic 
fire sprinkler system. 

2. Use Group A-2 (nightciub) buildings or poruons thereof with an occupant load of more than 300 shal have 
a man entrance capable of serving as the main exit with an egress capacity for at least two-thirds of the total 
occupant bad. The remaining: exits shall atso be capa~ of providing two-thirds of the total required exit 
capacity. 

{h} The length of a dead end cooidor shatl not exceed 35 feel. 

The foOowing are exceptions to {hJ abtwe: 

L The maximum length of a dead end conidot shall be 50 feet in buildings equipped thtOUghout with an 
automatic fire alarm system installed in aooordance '<Mth the New Jersey Uniform Construction Code. 

ii. The maximum length of a dead encl comdor shall be 70 feet in buildings equipped throughout with an 
automatic fire suppression system instal)ed ill aooordanoe with the New Jersey Unifonn Construction 
Code. 

(i) An means of egress shall be provided with artificiat iltumina1ion as foOows: 

1. All means of egress in othef than buidings of Use Group R-3 shat be equipped with artificial lightng 
facilities to provide the inlensity of iHumi~tion herein prescribed continuously during the time that conditions 
of occupancy of the bu:Jding require that the exits be available. Lighting shalJ also be provided to iHuminaie 
the exit discharge in all buicfJOgs other than Use Groups F, H and S. VI buid'ngs of Use Group R-2, means of 
egress lightin;. except d\at lighting within a dwefing unit. shall be wired on a cirwt Wldepe-ndent of citcuits 
within any dweling uni. The disconnecting means and overo.,n-ent protection device shall not be located 
within a dwelling unit or sucll that access must be obtaned by going through a dwelling unit. 

2. The intenstty d tight at floor level shall be not less than one foot candle. 

3. In buadings of Use Groups A and E used for the exhibition of motion pictures or othe< projections by 
means of tfrected lght, and in buiklings or spaces of Use Gro~ A-1 or A-2 (nightclubs) used for 
performances. illumination may be reduced during periods of projecu0n or perform.aooe to not less than 0.2 
foot candle. 

i. The lighting of exits, aisles. audloriums and other assembly spaces shall be controled from a location 
inaccessible to unauthorized persons. Supplementary control shall also be provided tn the motion picture 
projection room or lighting booth. if any. 

ii. ln assembly spaces, illumination shal be resto..-ed automatic-.ally to the Sevel required by (i)2 above upon 
activation of the fire suppression Of fire alarm system. 

(f) Means of eg,cess r.Ql:rting shall be connected to an emergency efectricaf system conforming to NFlPA 70 



(National Bectrical Code) to assure continued illumination for a duration of not less than one hour in case of 
primary power loss in all buildings. rooms. or spaces requ.ired to have more than one exit or exii access. 

(k} In all buildings, rooms or spaces required to have more than one exit or exit access. all required means of 
egress shall be indjcated with approved intemalJy illuminated or sef:f~uminous signs re.acing "Exii-. visible from 
the exit access and, when necessary. supplemented by titeciion.al signs in the exi access indicating the 
dftction and way of egress. All •Exit" signs shall be located at exit doors or exit access areas. so as to be 
readily visible. 

1. Exceptions to (k} above: 

i. Exit signs shall not be required in buiktngs of Use Groups 1-1. R-2 and R-3 having a total occupant load. 
excluding staff. of 20 or less. 

ii. Exit signs shall not be requited when 1he second means of egress is a fire escape that is aoce:ssed 
d:i'ectiy from the indi'lndual sleeping rooms. 

ii. Appro'led main exterior doors that are clearty idenalied as exis are not required to have •ex«-signs. 

2. •Exit" signs shall have red or green te.Uefs at least six inches high and the minimum width of each stroke 
shall be th~uarter inch on a white bad:ground or in other approved dismguishable colors. If an arrow is. 
prow:lecl as part of an "Exit" sign. the construction shal be such that the arrow direction cannot be readily 
changed. The wotd "Exit" shall be clearly disoemible wtien the intemalty illuminated sign is not energized. 

3. Each sign shall be illuminated by a source providing not less than fi'le foot candles at the illuminated 
su.rfaoe.. 

i. Exception to (k}3 above: Approved sett-luminous signs which provide evenly iJluminated letters sllall 
h.a'le a minimum luminance of 0.06 foot lamberts. 

4. All •Exit" signs shall be illuminated at al times when the buicfing is occupied. To as5'6e continued 
illumination for a duration of noi ~s than one hour in case of primary power loss, the •Exit" signs shall be 
connected to an emergency eledrical system. 

i. Exception to (k)4 above: Approved sett-luminous signs which provide oontrluous ilkJmination 
independent of extemaf pcNter so110es need not be GOf'llected to an emergency el:ec:trical system. 

(I) Means of egress doors shall confonn 10 the ~ng: 

1. Ari egress doors serving an oocupant load greater than 50 shal swing in the direction of exit travel: 

2. In buiJding of Use Groups R-1 and R-2 al doors opening onto a passageway al grade or exit stair shalt be 
setf--closing or automatic dosing by listed closing devices. 

3. Atl clweling unit. guest room or rooming unit conidor doors in buildings of Use Groups R-1. R-2. and 1-1 
shall be ai le3St 1 318 inch solid core wood « approved equal with approved door closers and shall not have 
any glass panels. other than appct)'\led wire glass in metal frames. Conidor doors shal not be constructed of 
hollow oote wood. shall not contain louvers and shaft not be of paneC construction. Doors shafl fit both p&Jmb 
and level in frames. and be reasonabty tight fitting. AD replacement doors sh.alil be 1 314 inch solid core wood 
or approved equal, un~ss existing frame wi8 accommodate only a 1 318 f'lch door. 

i. Existing doors meeting the requirements of Federat Housing and Urban Oevetopmenl Rehabi:titation 
Guidelines No. 8 or of Section 5 of Appendix 8 of the BOCA Basic'NationaJ Existilg Structures Code. 
1984 Ed. for a rating of 15 minutes or better shal be accepted as meeting the provisions of this 
requirement 

( t) Modifications made to existing doors to achieve the ,equired rating shall be conducted in 
acoorda.nce with the Uniform F.-e Code. 

ii. Existing doers in buildings provided with approved, complete automatic suppcession shall be required 
only to provide a smoke barrier: shall not contain louvers: shafl fit plumb and level; and be reasonabfy 
tight fi!Mg. 

ii. In group homes with a maxim.Im of 15 occupants. and which are protected with an approved automatic 
detection system. dosing devices may be omitted. 

4. Buildings of Use Group 1-3 haVWlQ remote pa,,er unkdng capabiity on more than 10 doors shaD be 
provided with an emergency power source for such locks. Power shal be atTanged to automaticaly ope<ate 
upon faiklre of normal power within 10 seconds and for a duration of not less than one hour. 



5. All required exit doors equipped with latching devices in buildings or portions thereof of Use Group A with 
an occupant bad greater th.an 100 shal be equipped with approved panic hardware by November 6, 1990. 

(m) Every required exit stairway havi;og three ot moJe risers and not provided with handtais or in which the 
existing handrails ate- judged to be in dange< of collapsing when used under emergency exiing conditions. shall 
be provided with hanch.ils for the ful length of the run of steps on at least one side. AD exit stairways more than 
66 inches wide and subject to the maximum designed oocupancy load shal have handrails on both sides. Where 
there are no handrails 01 where the existing handrails must be replaced in ordef" to correct a hazardous 
condition. the handrails shall be designed and instafled in aocoro.anoe with the provisions of the New Jersey 
Uniform Constrvction Code. 

(n) Every open portion of a stair. landing, or balcony Which is moce th.an 30 inches above the floor or grade 
below and not provided with guards o,- those in which the existing guards are judged to be in danger of 
oolapsing when used under emergency exiting conditions, shal be provided with guards. Where there are no 
gua,ds or where the exismg guards must be replaced in orde,- to oorrect a haz.atdou.s condition. the guards shall 
be desii;,,ed and instatled in accordance with the New Jersey Unifotm Construccion Code. 

(o) fn all builcliogs of Use Group R-1 and R-2 al transoms shaO be either glazed .i:h I/◄• wire glass set in metaJ 
frames and pennanentty secured in the dosed position or sealed with materials consi.slent with the corridor 
construction. Any other sash. gril or opening in a oorrido<, and 8/'IY window in a corridor not opening to the 
outside U, shail be sealed with materials consistent with the oonido( construction. 

Inspector Comments: 
2. In buildrtg of Use Groups R-1 and R-2 al doors opening onto a passageway at grade or exit stair sh.all be 
self-closing o,- automatic dosing by listed closing devices. 

Repair« reptaoe all automatic door close,s on alt doors including bul not timited lo the ~ng as noted during the 
inspection. 

Units: 26, 21. 15.11, 1 

Floor 1 

Code Text: 

NJ tFC2006 
CHAPTER 9 FIRE 
PROTECTION SYSTEMS 

N.J.A.C. 5:70-3, 901.6.1 - Standards. 

Fire protection systems shal be U'ISpected. tested and maintained in accordance with the referenced standards 
listed in Table 901. 6. 1 . 

TABLE 901.6.1 
ARE PROTECTION SYSTEM MAINTENANCE ST ANOAROS 

YSTEM ANDA 
ortable fire extinouishers FPA 10 

,.. art>on dioxide fre-exti nm •ishi,.,, FPA 12 
aton 1301 fi:re-exU'lauishino ms FPA 12A 
v<hemical exti ishinci '!.VSlefflS FPA 17 
et<:hemical e .uishino s FPA 17A 
ater-based fire orotection svstems FPA25a 

ue alaffl"I sv,;;tems FPA 72b 
IYater~ist ems FPA 750 
lea~aoente i.shi ...... ems FPA 2001 
mote Control Svstems FPA92A 

ke and Heat Vents FPA204 
-..art>on Monoxide warn· • e-uinment FPA720 
Notes: 



Fail 

Fail 

Fail 

a. The reference to NFPA 25 W'lctudes the mandatory use of the forms oon,ptying with Appendix B of NFPA 25. 
b. The reference to NFPA 72 specifically excfudes Section 11.7.8.2.• 

Inspector Comments: 

Fire protection systems shal be inspec:ced. tested and maintained in aooordanoe with the referenced standards 
listed in Table 901.6.1 

Have the 110v W'lterocNYlected smoke detector system locate throughout all build'ngs inspec:ced. 

Floor 1 

Code Text 

NJ IFC 2006 
CHAPTER 9 ARE 
PROTECTION SYSTEMS 

N.J.A.C. 5:7~3. 9(1-1 .6.2 - Recotds. 

Records of all system inspections. tests and marltenaooe required by the referenced standards shal be marltained 
oo the premises for a mirimum of three years and shal be copied to the fite code official upon request. 

Inspector Comments: 

Records of all system inspections. tests and marltenaooe required by the referenced standards shal be marltained 
oo the premises for a mirimum of three years and shal be copied to the fite code official upon request. 

Provide oopy of most recent 110v smoke detector system inspection and maintain copies on sae as required. 

Floor 1 

Code Text 

NJ l~C 2006 
CHAPTER 9 ARE 
PROTECTION SYSTEMS 

N.J.A.C. 5:7~3. 907.21.2 - Battery operated smote 
detectors. 

Battery operated smoke detectors in Group R-1 and R-1 buildings and in bed and breakfast homestays shal be 
maintained. tested and inspected as follows: 

1. The owner of the buikling or the owner's representative shall inspect each detector whenever a change of 
occupancy oocuts: 
2. The owner of the buikling or the owner's representative shall clean the detectors and or replace the 
batteries as necessary. but. at least once and year. to assure proper operation. 

Inspector Comments: Battery operated smoke detectors in Group R-1 and R-2 buikings and in bed and 
breakfast homestays shall be maintained. tested and inspected as foDows: 

1 . The owner of the buikling or the owner's representative shall inspect each detector whenever a change of 
occupancy oocuts: 
2. The owner of the buikling or the owner's representative shall clean the detectors and or replace the 
batteries as necessary. but. at least once and year. to assure proper operation. 

Maintain all battery operated smoke detectors as requited. provide a ~ned letter stating that all battery detectors 
are maintained as requttd. This letter will be required annually. 

Floor 1 
NJ IFC 2006 
CHAPTER 6 BUILDING 
SERVICES AND SYSTEMS 

N.J.A.C. 5:7~3. 605.4.1 - Power tap design. 



Fail 

Code Text 

RtiOC.atable power iaps shal be of the polarized or grounded type, equipped with overourrent protection, and shall 
be listed in acconianoe wih UL 1363. 

Inspector Comments: Only approved multi--plug type adapters, as noted beklw, shal be used throughout the 
oompiex. 

Rek>Catable power iaps shal be of the polarized or grounded type, equipped with overcorreot protection, and shall 
be listed in acconian,oe with UL 1363. 

N Je.rs u 'form Code 2012 N.J.A.C.5:70-2.9 + Fees: registration: certificate of smoke 
ew_ . e~ ni detector and carbon monoxide alarm compiance 

Admin.istratJOn and Enforcement (CSOCMAC); permit; carnival registration certificate 
Floor 1 

Code Text: 

(a) The annual registration fee for life hazard uses sh.all be as follows: 

1. TypeAa-$84.00 per year: 

2. Type~$ 124.00 per year: 

3. Type AAr$ 132.00 per year; 

4. Type Ad-$ 148.00 per year: 

5. Type Ae-$ 166.00 per year: 

6. Type Af-$ 199.00 per year: 

1+ TypeAQ-$250.00peryear: 

8. Type Ah-$ 298.00 per year: 

9. Type Ai-$ 397.00 per year: 

10. Type Aj-$ 497 .DO per year: 

11. Type Ba-$132.00peryea.r: 

12. Type Sb-$ 250.00 per year: 

13. Type Bo-$ 397.00per year. 

14. TypeBd-$497.00peryear: 

15. Type Be-$ 581.00 per year: 

16. Type Bf-$ 709.00 per year; 

17. TypeBg-$755.00peryear: 

18. Type Sh-$ 944.00peryear: 

19. Type8;....$1.136pe.-year: 

20. Type 8~ 1.181 pe< year: 

21. Type Bk-$ 1,416 per year; 

22. Type 8~ 1.654 pe< year: 

23. Type Sm-$ 1.844 per year. 



24. Type So-$ 2..360 pe,-year. 

25. Type So-$ 2.832 per year; 

26. Type Sp-$ 994.00 per year: 

'ZT. Type Sq-$ 3,088 pe,-year. 

28. TypeC-$944.00peryear: 

29. Type Cir$ 1.133 per year. 

30. Type Cc-$ 1.226 pe,-year. 

31. Type~$ 1.321 per year. 

32. Type~$1.511 per year. 

33. Type Cf-$ 540.00 per year; 

34. Type~$ 1,888 per year. 

35. Type C~$ 2.371 per year. 

36. Type Ci-$ 2,850 per year; 

37. Type Da-$ 1,882 per year. 

38. Type Dir$ 2.850 per year. 

39. Type Do-$ 3,706 pe< year. 

(b) Whete more than one fife hazard use exists under one ownership at a ~en location. the highest life hazard 
use shall be registered at full fee and Sltisequent life hazard uses at ~atf the scheduled fee. 

1. No pubf,c or private K-12 educational building sh.al pay more than one $ 166.00 life hazard use 
registration fee, regardless of the numbef' or type of life hazard uses contained within the building_ 

2. No camp accommodating six ot men- children of school age shall pay mote th.an$ 148.00 Me hazard 
use regtStration fee. regardess of the number or type of life hazard uses contained within the premises. 

3. Each life hazard use that is separately owned sh.al be registered at full fee. 

(c) The application fee for a permit shal be as folJows: 

1. Type 1-$ 42.00; 

2. Type 2-$ 166.00: 

3. Type 3-$ 331.00; 

4. Type 4-$ 497.00; 

i. Exception: There shal be no fee for Type 4 permits for storage or activity at a premises regisieced as 
a life hazrud use in aocordanoe with this subchapter. 

5. (Reseved) 

(d) The application fee for a certificate of smoke detector and carbon monoxide alarm compliance (CSOCMAC), 
as requited by N.J.A.C. 5:70-2.3. shal be based upon the amount of time remaining before the change of 
occupant is expected. as follows: 

1. Requests for a CSDCMAC received mote than 10 business days prior to the change of oocupant: $ 35.00: 

2. Requests for a CSOCMAC received four to 1 O business days poor to the change of occupant $ 70.00: and 

3. Requests for a CSDCMAC received fewer than four business days prior to the change of occupant $ 
125.00. 

(e) The annual application fee for a carnival registration certificate shall be as fotlows: 

1. Fot 10 or fewer locations:$ 60.00: 

2. For 11 to 25 locations: $ 90.00: 



Fail 

Fail 

Fail 

3. For 26 or more locations:$ 120.00. 

(f) A municipality having a k>cal enforcing agency may establish by ordinance a diffe.rent permit and certificate of 
smoke deiector compianoe fee schedule based on the actual cost anticipated or incurred for the enforcement of 
these Code provisions: provided, bowever. that the permit fee for the temporary use of a commercial farm 
building as a pt.ace of public assembly shatl not exceed$ 75.00. 

Inspector Commeflts: {f) A municipality having a local enforcing agency may establish by ordinance a cifferent 
permit and oe-rtfficate of smoke deteaor oomoliance fee schedule based on the actual cost anticipated 01 incurred 
fot the enforcement of these Code provisions: PtoVided. however, tt\al the permii fee for the temporary use of a 
oommetcial farm building as a plaoe ol publk assembl) shall not exceed $ 75.00. 

As pet local onfmance, an aMual registration fee is required for this occupancy. remit paymel fol attached invoice~ 

NJ IFC2006 
Floor 1 aD units CHAPTER 6 BUllOING 
wilh doth.es dryers SERVICES AND SYSTEMS 

NJ.AC. 5:70-3. 603.6- Chimneys and appliances. 

Code Text 

Chimneys. incinerators. smokestacks or similar devices for conveying smoke-or hot gases to the outer air and the 
stoves, furnaces. fireboxes or boilers to which such devices are connected. shall be maintained so as not to create 
a fire hazard. 

Inspector Commeflts: Units with dryers shall clean dryer vents and provide a signed letter stating that the dryer 
vents were cleaned and that they will be maintained on a regular basis not less than once a year. 

Floor 1 electric 
panel area 

Code Text 

NJ IFC 200& 
CHAPTER 3 GENERAL 
PRECAUTK>NS AGAINST 
ARE 

N.J.AC. 5:70-3. 315.2.3 - Equipment rooms. (&eeJ:h(to 1.1) 

Combustible material shafl not be stored in boiler rooms. mechanical rooms or electrical equipment rooms. 

Inspector Comments: 

Combustible material shall not be stored in boiler rooms. mechanical rooms or ele-ctrical equipment rooms. 

Remove al oombustti~ storage from the area 

NJ IFC 2006 
Floor 1 office and CHAPTER 6 BUtlOING 
unit 25 SERVICES AND SYSTEMS 

N.J.AC. 5:7~3. 605.4- Mlltiplug adapters. (&eeJIICt02.1,2.2J 

Code Text: 

Multiptug adapters, such as cube adapters, unfused plug strips or any other dew:ie not complying with the electrical 
suboode of the Uniform Construction Code shall be prohibited. 

Inspector Comments: 



Fail 

nil 

Multiplug adapters, such as cube adapters, unfused ptug strips or any other device not complying with the electrical 
subcode of the Uniform Construction Code shall be prohibited. 

Remove the unapproved multi pug adapter from the locations noted and from all other units. Only approved 
multi-plug adaptefs may be used. 

Floor 1 unit 25 

Code Text 

NJ IFC2006 
CHAPTER 3 GENERAL 
PRECAUTIONS AGAlNST 
ARE 

N.J.AC. 5:70-3, 307 .1.1 • Prohibited open buming. 

Open burning th.at is offensive or objectionable because of smoke emissions or when atmospheric conditions or 
local circumstances make such fires hazardous shaO be prohiJited. Fote:St FR Service. ln districts for which Forest 
Fire Wardens have been appointed in aococdance with the Genera.I Forest Fire kt ( N.J.S.A. 13:944.1 et seq.). any 
fire within, or aOJ,acent to, any forest which has the potential to cause a wildfire is prohibited by this subchapter, 
without first obtaining a permit from the State Forest Fue Se-Nice in the New Jersey Department of Environmental 
Protection. 

Inspector Comments: 

Open burning that is offensive or objectionable because of smoke emissions or when atmospheric conditions or 
local citcumstances make such fires hazardous shaO be prohibited. 

Buming candle was noted in bedroom of unit. there was no one home at the time. Candles shall not be left lit while 
unattended. Provide notice of same to atl tenants and submit copy of ~tter '° this office. 

Floor 1 unit 25 

Code Text 

NJ IFC2006 
CHAPTER 9 ARE 
PROTECTION SYSTEMS 

N.J.AC. 5:70-3. 907.21 .2- Battery operated smoke 
detectors. 

Battery operated smoke detectors in Group R-1 and R-1 buildings and in bed and breakfast homestays shat be 
maintained. tested and inspected as follows: 

• 1. The owner of the building or the ownef's representative shall inspect each delecior whenever a change of 
ooc:upancy occurs: 
2. The owner of the building or the owner's representative shall clean the detectors and °' replace the 
batteries as necessary. but, at least once and year, to assure proper operation. 

Inspector Commfflts: Battery operated smob deleciors in Group R-1 and R-1 buiJdin95 and in bed and 
lxeakfast homestays shall be maintained, tested and inspected as follows: 

• 1. The owner of the building or the owner's representative shall inspect each delecior whenever a change of 
oocopancy oocutS; 

• 2. The owner of the building or the owner's representative shall clean the detectors and or re-place the 
batteries as necessary. but, at least once and year, to assure proper operation. 

SD in unit 25 ~ not work. provide wortng detectors for this unit and for al units as required. 

Floor 1 Unit 5 
NJ tFC2006 
CHAPTER 9 ARE 
PROTECTION SYSTEMS 

N.J.AC. 5:70-3, 901.6.3. Carbon Monoxide AJarms. 



Code Text 
Carbon monoxide alanns shaft be maintained in accordance with NFPA 720 and the manufacture,r's instructions. 

Inspector Comments: Carbon monoxide alarms shall be maintained Wl aooordanoe 'Mth NFPA 720 and the 
maoofacture<'s instructions. 

Carbon monoxide shall be provide for aD units and maintained as required, replace missing detector Wl unit 5 and in 
any other unit that may be missing a detector. 

The listed violations shall be abated by 12/22/2017. Please contact the Bureau once 
violations are abated to schedule a reinspection date ana time. 

NOTICE OF VIOLATIONS AND ORDER TO CORRECT 

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT an inspection by City of Lambertville disclosed violations of the Unifom, 
Fire Code (NJAC 5:70-1 et seq.) promulgated pumWII to the New Jersey Uniform Fire Safety Act (NJSA 52:270-192 
et seq.). 

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED by lhe Fire Official to correct lhe violations listed by 8:00 AM on the date specified. 
If a reinspection discloses !hat violations have not been corrected, you will be subject to penalties of up to $5000.00 
per violation per day or as otherwise aulhoriz.ed by the Act and Departmeut regulations. 

IN ADDffiON, the Act imposes liability on the owner for actual cost of fire suppression where a \folation diractly or 
indirectly results in a fire. 

f-t-1JJ~i--. 
Frank N. D'Amore Jr., Fire Official 
c.,, or Lambertville 

CITY OF LAMBERTVILLE 
FIRE PREVENTION OFFICE 

18 Yor1< Street 
Lambertville, NJ 08530 
Phone (609) 397-0803 

REQUEST FOR TIME EXTENSION 

Original Inspection Dale: _____ _ 

leus;ness Name: 
Business Address: 
Wo"' that has been abated: 



Wort: that remains: 

Reason why extension is necessary:. _______________________________ _ 

Date wock will be com eted: 

Pursuant to N.JAC. 5:7~2.1 O(d)2 .. an appfication for extension of time sh.all be deemed to be an admission that the Notice of 
Violation is factuatly and procedurally correct and that the violations do or did exist. 

The following information MUST BE COMPLETED IN ORDER TO BE CONSIDERED, and the W'lformation CAN NOT be the 
same as the Business Address or phone number, UNLESS the owner lives at the address year round. 

Owne<'s HOME ADDRESS: 
Owner's HOME CITY. STATE. ZIP: 
Owne<'s HOME PHONE NUMBER: 

Dale Signature of Owner or Agent 

Your request for an extension of time to abate violation{s) at the above location is: 

n GRANTED The new date by which compliance is ordered is: 

n DENIED The time imil originatly imposed temains in effect. 

F ailwe- lo correct violations within the time litrits set will result in the imposition of penalties and possibly other enforcement 
proceedings. 

Dale Frank N. D'Amore Jr .. Fire Official 
5:71-3.7(b)5 
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Julia Fahl 
Mayor 

QCitp of llambertbille 
18 York Street 

Lambertville, NJ 08530 

Phone: 609-397-0110 Fax: 609-397-2203 

Beth Asaro 
Council President 

November 4, 2019 

Lambertville Village Realty 
PO Box 466 
New Egypt NJ 08533 

Re: 2095 North Main Street, Block 1004 Lot 3 
Notice of Unsafe Structure 2018 

To Whom It May Concern: 

We have noted that the repair work connected to the Unsafe Structure Notice# 73718, copy 
attached, has been completed. However, no permit was ever obtained for this work. 

Please submit the permit application by December 2, 2019 in order to prevent a summons to 
appear in court. 

If you have any questions please contact the office at (609) 397-0803 . 

. 7,:1~ 
T~~Uogers 

Construction Official 

www.lambertvillenj.org 

Wardell Sanders 
Councilman 

Julia Taylor 
Councilwoman 

Elaine Warner 
Councilwoman 



NOTICE OF UNSAFE STRUCTURE 
IDENTIFICATION 

Permit# 

Date Issued 

Control# 

Work Site Location 295 NORTH MAIN STREET MAIN Block _1...,0..,0""4'---- Lot -=3,__ __ _ Qualification Code MAIN 
BLDG LAMBERTVILLE 

Owner in Fee LAMBERTVILLE VLG RLTY C/0 AWS PRI Contractor 

Address Address PO BOX 466 

NEW EGYPT, NJ 08533 

To: [x)owner 0 Other: 

0 Agent/Contractor 

DATE OF INSPECTION: 07/18/18 DATE OF THIS NOTICE: ---"'0-'-'7/'-"1""9,../1,,_.,8.__ __ 

ACTION 
Take NOTICE that as a result of the inspections conducted by this agency on 07/18/18 on the above property, an 
unsafe condition has been found to exist pursuant to N,J,S.A 52:270-132 and N,J.A,C 5:23-2.32. The building or structure, 
or portion thereof, deemed an unsafe condition ls described as follows: 

Temporary repairs to damaged wall. 60 Day limit for permanent fixes. 

You are hereby ORDERED to: 

n Vacate the above structure by 

~ Ele1nelish the abo. e lt~y""------.-e-,-t< correct the above noted unsafe conditions by no later than 09/18/18 

Failure to corrrect the unsafe condition or refusal to comply with this ORDER will result in this matter being forwarded to legal 
counsel for prosecution and assessment of penalties up to $500 per week per violation. You must immediately declare to the 
Construction Official, your acceptance or rejection of this ORDER. 

Any building or structure vacated pursuant to this ORDl!R shall not be reoccupied unless and until a Certificate of Occupancy 
is issued by the Construction Official. 

If you wish to contest this ORDER, you may request a hearing before the Hunterdon County Board of Appeals, within 15 days 
of receipt of this ORDER as provided by N.J.A.C. 5:23A-2.1. The Application to the Construction Board of Appeals may be used 
for this purpose. 

Your application for appeal must be in writing, setting forth your name and address, the building or site in question, the permit 
number, the specific sections of the Regulations in question, and the extent and nature of the relief sought by you. You may 
append any documents that you consider useful. 

The fee for an appeal Is $100 and should be forwarded with your application to the Hunterdon County Board of Appeals at: PO 
Box 2900 Flemington, NJ 08822, Phone Number: (908) 788-1120 

Kenneth o Rogers, Construction Official (609) 397-0803 

Date: 7-/2-[fl' 

Notice and Order No. 73718 PermitsNJ PNJF241 rev. (11/2009) 

Printed On: 07/19/2018 14:09 



7/18/2018 The City of Lambertville Mail - IMG955917.jpg 

G~ail Crystal Lawton <construction@lambertvillenj.org> 

IMG955917.jpg 
1 message 

Ken Rogers <korcon@comcast.net> Wed, Jul 18, 2018 at 2:08 PM 
To: Crystal Lawton <construction@lambertvillenj.org> 

Village apts 

Sent from my iPhone 

~ .. 

1/ IMG955917.jpg 
- - 39K 

https://mail.google.com/maiVu/0/?ui=2&ik=Sf6b399b 73&jsver=hICmByCRTiM.en.&cbl=gmail_fe_ 180711. 12_p 1 &view=pt&search=inbox&th=164ae943... 1 /1 



-------

[!L,J STOP CONSTRUCTION ORDER 

IDENTIFICATION 

Permit# 

Date Issued 

Control# 

Work Site Location 295 NORTH MAIN STREET APT. #12 
LAMBERTVILLE 

Block 1004 Lot """3'---- Qualification Code APT12 

Owner in Fee LAMBERTVILLE VILLAGE RLTY. Contractor ----

Address PO BOX 466 Address 

NEW EGYPT, NJ 08533 

To: X Owner Other: 

Agent/Contractor 

DATE OF INSPECTION: 02/20/20 DATE OF TH IS NOTICE: -"'-02._/u,2..,.0"--/2"'0.,__ ___ _ 

ACTION 
You are hereby ORDERED to STOP 
=:_: Building _ Electrical ~ Plumbing _j Fire Protection :J Mechanical :J Elevator ~All CONSTRUCTION 

at the above Location as of 02/20/20 until further notice from this enforcing agency. 

This ORDER is entered pursuant to N.J.A.C. 5:23-2.31(d) for violation of N.J.A.C. which provides: 

IT IS UNLAWFUL TO ALTER, REPAIR OR RENOVATE WITHOUT PROPER PRIOR PERMITS 

Permission to resume construction may be obtained from this enforcing ageny alter the following conditions are met: 

OBTAIN REQUIRED PERMITS FOR WORK THAT HAS BEEN DONE AND WILL BE DONE 

Further, take NOTICE that failure to comply with this ORDER may result in the assessment of penalties of up to $2,000 per 
day per violation, and a Certificate of Occupancy will not be issued until such penalty has been paid. 

If necessary, the enforcing agency will concurrently seek the Order of a court of competent jurisdiction restraining further 
work at the above location. 

If you wish to contest this ORDER, you may request a hearing before the Hunterdon County Board of Appeals, within 15 days 
of receipt of this ORDER as provided by N.J.A.C. S:23A-2.l. The Application to the Construction Board of Appeals may be used 
for this purpose. 
Your application for appeal must be in writing, setting forth your name and address, the address of the building or site in 
question, the permit number, the specific sections of the Regulations in question, and the extent and nature of the relief sought 
by you. You may append any documents that you consider useful. 

The fee for an appeal Is $100 and should be forwarded with your application to the Hunterdon County Board of Appeals at: PO 
Box 2900 Flemington, NJ 08822, Phone Number: (908) 788-1120 

,,,,.--::;::,,i(;~j/,· _ ng this matter, please call: _ __,,_K=e,,_,n_,_,n_,.et=h'-"'O.,_. ""'R=o=g""er...,,s'"". _,,,S=u=b=co=d=e,,__,,,O""'ffi'""1c,,,.ia=l'----'(._.6"'0'""9'-.L}_.,,3=9:..:.7_-0=8=0=3=--

By ORDER or.;,,: ,i!f!,..~:I:;;;;~~~~....,....~-"""""=====------ Date: ~ -~r-2-0 

Notice and Order No. 82822 PermitsNJ PNJF250 rev. (12/2018) 

Printed On: 02/20/2020 15: 15 



NOTICE AND ORDER OF PENALTY 
IDENTIFICATION 

Permit# 

Date Issued 

Control# 

Work Site Location 295 NORTH MAIN STREET APT. #12 
LAMBERTVILLE 

Block 1004 Lot ..,,3,_ __ Qualification Code APT12 

Owner in Fee LAMBERTVILLE VILLAGE RLTY. Contractor ______________ _ 

Address PO BOX 466 Address 

NEW EGYPT. NJ 08533 

To: ~ Owner ____J Other: 

_j Agent/Contractor 

ACTION 
On , you were fou~o be in violation of the State Uniform Construction Code Act and Regulations 
promulgated thereunder. A !Notice of Violation and Order To Terminate ~ Notice of Unsafe Structure 
~Notice of Imminent Hazard was issued. Reinspection of the work site on revealed the 
following violation(s) remain: 

...x_ On 02/20/20, you were found to be in violation of the State Uniform Construction Code Act and Regulations 
promulgated thereunder, in that you - made a false or misleading written statement or omitted required inforr 
,!_r!_an application or request for app'roval; or X failed to obtain a construction permit; or 
~ failed to request required inspections; or = allowed occupancy prior to receiving a 
Certificate of Occupancy. 

~ On , you were found to be in violation of the State Uniform Construction Code Act and Regulations 
promulgated thereunder. A Stop Construction Order was issued. Reinspection of the work site on 
revealed a failure to comply with that Stop Construction Order. 

PENALTY 
Therefore, you are hereby ORDERED to pay a penalty in the amount of $2,000.00 for each violation for a total penalty 

of $2,000.00 
I 

Further, take NOTICE that for each X week =-:: day that any of the said violations remain outstanding after 03/20/20 

an additional penalty of $2,000.00 per -x7 week = day shall result. 

If you wish to contest this ORDER, you may request a hearing before the Hunterdon County Board of Appeals, within 15 days of 
receipt of this ORDER as provided by N.J.A.C. 5:23A-2.1. The application to the Construction Board of Appeals may be used for 
this purpose. 
Your application for appeal must be in writing, setting forth your address and name, the address of the building or site in 
question, the permit number, the specific sections of the Regulations in question, and the extent and nature of the relief sought 
by you. You may also append any documents that you consider useful. 

-
The fee for an appeal is $100 and should be forwarded with your application to the Hunterdon County Board of Appeals at: PO 
Box 2900 Flemington, NJ 08822, Phone Number: (908) 788-1120 

Kenneth o Rogers • construction Offlcial (609} 397-0803 

Date: ..2-2..o- "2.LD 

Notice and Order No. 82821 Permits NJ PNJF212 rev. (11/2009) 

Printed On: 02/20/2020 15:14 



construction@lambertvillenj.org 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Ken Rogers < korcon@comcast.net> 
Thursday, February 20, 2020 2:56 PM 
Crystal Lawton; Ken Rogers 
Aptl2 
IMG_2267.jpg; Untitled attachment 00391.txt; IMG_2268.jpg; Untitled attachment 
00394.txt; IMG_2269.jpg; Untitled attachment 00397.txt; IMG_2270.jpg; Untitled 
attachment 00400.txt IMG_2271.jpg; Untitled attachment 00403.txt; IMG_2272.jpg; 
Untitled attachment 00406.txt; IMG_2273.jpg; Untitled attachment 00409.txt 



~'( •• : . • LAMBERTVILLE CITY PD, NJ 
~ 'ry Incident Report #200013 61 
~ d u.bl. ' d{Approve For P ic View e : : r _;;.,. 

!Case Title Location ~6 ~o 5' -. 
Date/rimePrintcd·w d Feb 19 15 10 49 EST 

1/'" CIVIL MATTER 
Date/Time Reported 
02/17/2020 00:22:44 

Incident Type/Offense 
ASSIST(7510) 

1 INVOLVED PARTY 

295 MAIN ST N (43) 
Date/Time Occurred 
02/17/2020 00:22:00 

CASWELL, HELEN 

LAUREEN 

2 REPORTING PERSON GAZZILLO, HELEN 

Stolen$ Rec-Code Date Rec 

Narrative 
Monday, February 17, 2020 

to 02/17/2020 00:22:00 

(home) 

609-397-2393 
(ctll) 

5 8 05/24/1961 (home) 

Ct•lll 

(home) 

(cell) 

(home) 

(cell) 

Rec S Rec B 

- ._...,, 

::>-.::,-r 

LAMBERTVILLE, N 
295 NORTH MAIN 
STREET 
LAMBERTVILLE, N 

On the above date, at 0022 hours, I responded to 295 North Main Street, Village 
Apartments, apartment 43 for a report of a water leak. 

On arrival, I met with Helen Gazzillo outside her apartment. Gazzillo advised me on 

Friday, February 14 the baseboard heating began to leak and was advised by site the manager 

Nancy Finan that they would not be able to get a plumber out until Tuesday, February 18th. 
(Continued on next a e) 

Reporting Officer Reviewing Officer pproving Ot1icer 
ALBANI, V(17651) BROWN, R(l7297) 

(02 17/2020 03:44:59) 02 18 2020 10:56:03 



• LAMBERTVILLE CITY PD, NJ 
Incident Report #20001361 

Page 2 of 3 

Approved For Public View Dateffime Printed:wed Feb 19 15: 10: 49 EST 20 By: l 7brown 
Case Title Location 
CIVIL MATTER 295 MAIN ST N ( 43) 
Date/Time Reported Date/Time Occurred 
02/17/2020 00:22:44 02/17/2020 00:22:00 
Incident Type/Offense 
ASSIST(?Sl0) 

3 INVOLVED PARTY FINAN, NANCY 

4 BUSINESS VILLAGE APARTMENTS, 

Stolen S Rec Code Date Rec 

Narrative (Continued from paqe 1) 

to 02/17/2020 00:22:00 

Rec S 

(home) 

lcell]. 
908-323-00 7 
(homt) 

(coll) 

(home> 

(cell) 

(home) 

lcelll 

Rec B 

LAMBERTVILLE, N 
295 NORTH MAIN 
STREET 
LAMBERTVILLE, N 

Gazzillo further stated that the water valve was turned off, however, that did not stop the 

leak. Gazzillo stated Finan was aware but was still not able to have a plumber come out. 

Gazzillo requested I observe and document the damage to the apartment. 

Upon entering the apartment, I observed muddy water near the front door and blue water 
absorbent mats laid across the floor. The laminate flooring appeared to be pulling up due to 

be wet. I checked the baseboard heating pipe and observed a steady stream of water coming from 
the neck of the shut of valve. Gazzillo advised me she was provided with space heaters to keep 

(Continued on next a e) 

Reporting Officer Reviewing Officer pproving Officer 
ALBANI, V{l7651) 

{02/17 2020 03:44:59) 
BROWN, R ( 1 72 9 7 ) 

02 18 2020 10:56:03 



. 

• LAMBERTVILLE CITY PD, NJ 
Incident Report #20001361 

Page 3 of 3 

Public View Dateffime Printed: Wed Feb 19 15: 10: 49 EST 208 : l 7brown 
ocation 

295 MAIN ST N 43 
ime Reported ate/Time Occurred 

7 2020 00:22:44 02 17 2020 00:22:00 to 02 17 2020 00:22:00 

Narrative (Continued from a e 2) 

the apartment warm until repairs could be made. I advised Gazzillo I would complete a report 
of what I observed. NFA. 

Re ortin 1 Oflicer iRcviewin° Ofiicer 

IALBANI, V(l7651) I 
. (02/17/2020 03:44;59) 

)rovin° Officer 

IBROWN, R(l7297) I 
. (02/18/2020 10:56:03) 
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Permit/Control #: 2199074 

Date Issued: 11/4/2021 

NOTICE OF UNSAFE STRUCTURE Violation#: V-21-00032 

IDENTIFICATION 
Work Site Location: 295 N MAIN STREET Lambertville City, NJ 

Block: 1004 Lot: -=3'----- Qualification Code: ___ _ 

Owner in Fee; LAMBERTVILLE VLG RL TY C/O AWS PROP 

Owner Address: P O BOX 446 NEW EGYPT NJ 08533 

AgenUContractor: LAMBERTVILLE VLG RL TY C/O AWS PROP 

Address: P O BOX 446 NEW EGYPT NJ 08533 

To: !XI Owner 0 Other: 

D Agent/Contractor 

DATE OF INSPECTION; 9/2/2021 DATE OF THIS NOTICE; 11/4/2021 

ACTION 
Take NOTICE that as a result of the inspections conducted by this agency on 9/2/2021 on the above property, an 

unsafe condition has been found to exist pursuant lo N.J.S.A. 52:270-132 and N.J.A.C. 5:23-2.32. 

The building or structure or portion thereof, deemed an unsafe condition is described as follows: 

(NONE) 
Due to flood damage on the first level of both buildings, both structures have been deemed as unsafe until repairs have been 
made. All necessary permits & inspections are required for any repairs. 

You are hereby ORDERED to: 

[X] Vacate the above structure by 

}(1 Demolish the above structure by ______ , or correct the above noted unsafe 

conditions by no later than /'2.. -15 .kl U 
Failure to correct the unsafe condition or refusal to comply with this ORDER will result in this matter being forwarded to legal 

counsel for prosecution and assessment of penalties up lo S2.000.00 per week per violation. You must immediately declare 

to the Construction Official, your acceptance or rejection of the terms of this ORDER. 

Any buiding or structure vacated pursuant to this ORDER.shall not be reoccupied unless and until a certificate of occupancy 

is issued by the Construction Official. 

If you wish to contest this ORDER, you may request a hearing before the Construction Board of Appeals of 

the 
HUNTERDON COUNTY within 15 days of receipt of this ORDER 

as provided by N.J.A.C. 5:23A-2.1. The Application of the Construction Board of Appeals may be used for this purpcse. 

Your application for appeal must be in writing, setting forth your name and address, the address of the building or site in 

question, the specific sections of the Uniform Construction Code in question and the extent and nature of your reliance on 

them. You may include a brief statement setting forth your pcsition and the nature of the relief sought by you, and you may 

also append any documents that you consider useful. 

The fee for an appeal is $100.00 and should be forwarded ,vith your application to the Construction 

Board of Appeals Office at: CONSTRUCTION BOARD OF APPEALS 
POBOX2900 
FLEMINGTON, NJ 08822 

Date: _._/,..,_1/_-_,_y_._?.-'---Z....} ___ _ 

U.C.C. F241 equ,v (rev. 112004) 



    

 Village Apartments Tract:  
Preliminary Investigation of an Area in Need of Redevelopment 

City of Lambertville, Hunterdon county, NJ     
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX D 

Tenant Relocation Correspondence 
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Cindy Ege <cityclerk@lambertvillenj.org>

Village Apartments

5 messages

Mike Barlow <m.barlow@lfddistrict1.com> Fri, Dec 28, 2018 at 1:04 PM
To: Frank DAmore <fireofficial@lambertvillenj.org>, korcon@comcast.net, Cindy Ege <cityclerk@lambertvillenj.org>

This e-mail outlines our discussion from this morning, We received a call from our dispatch center on December 24th for a
report of a smell of gas located at the village apartments 295 north main street in Lambertville. I responded immediately
along with my engine crew of 3 and discovered the source to be coming from the furnace room of the northern building, (it
is common practice to check the utilities first as this is commonly the source of gas complaints) Upon further investigation
it was determined that the furnace was the unit in question producing the gas odor, It was also observed that the furnace
was not firing correctly and was producing harmful levels of carbon monoxide 75 ppm ( parts per million) and was rapidly
rising, I deemed the unit unsafe terminating the operation immediately and instructed my crew to "lock-out / tag- out" the
entire furnace and padlock the system until a professional repair technician can properly repair or replace the unit,
Unfortunately shutting this system down during the holiday is a major inconvenience for everyone and I did not wish to
ruin anyones Christmas, But I have a responsibility to make sure everything is safe for everyone prior to our leaving a
scene, with no threat to life or property the situation was rectified and transferred to the property manager. On Thursday,
December 26th @ 22:56 hours we were dispatched again to this same location for a natural gas leak in the boiler room, it
was noted that someone had performed HVAC work and broken the 2" natural gas supply line to the furnace without any
notification to anyone of a major problem. I requested the response from Elizebethtown gas  and within an hour it was
deemed by their supervisor that the conditions were unsafe and the gas supply to the entire northern complex was
secured and "locked-out" by their representative until repairs can be made, this resulted in the loss of hot water and the
ability to cook meals as the stoves are supplied by natural gas as well. As you are aware the use of portable space
heaters being used to heat the apartments draws a concern as well as other factors involving this property. I advised all
parties involved at this incident that the proper paperwork and permits must be filed with the construction office ASAP and
to obtain the proper inspections required. Can you please advise everyone in your division as to what is occurring at this
facility in case this becomes a prolonged event and weather conditions worsen posing a shelter problem for the effected
families. If you require any further assistance please feel free to contact me.

Mike Barlow

Chief Of Department
Fire District # 1
City Of Lambertville Fire Department
M.barlow@lfddistrict1.com
Station # 609-397-2084
Cell # 908-328-8409

cityclerk@lambertvillenj.org <cityclerk@lambertvillenj.org> Fri, Dec 28, 2018 at 1:18 PM
To: Julia Fahl <juliafahlformayor@gmail.com>

I just received this email. I am going to forward it to Dave Burd (OEM) and Bambi Kuhl (Public Assistance) just in case we
need to take further action.

Your thoughts?

Cindy

[Quoted text hidden]

cityclerk@lambertvillenj.org <cityclerk@lambertvillenj.org> Fri, Dec 28, 2018 at 1:19 PM
To: David Burd <DaveBurd@comcast.net>, bambi kuhl <bambikuhl@gmail.com>

FYI:

https://www.google.com/maps/search/295+north+main+street?entry=gmail&source=g
mailto:M.barlow@lfddistrict1.com


 

From: Mike Barlow <m.barlow@lfddistrict1.com> 

Sent: Friday, December 28, 2018 1:04 PM

To: Frank DAmore <fireofficial@lambertvillenj.org>; korcon@comcast.net; Cindy Ege <cityclerk@lambertvillenj.org>

Subject: Village Apartments

 

 

This e-mail outlines our discussion from this morning, We received a call from our dispatch center on December 24th for a
report of a smell of gas located at the village apartments 295 north main street in Lambertville. I responded immediately
along with my engine crew of 3 and discovered the source to be coming from the furnace room of the northern building, (it
is common practice to check the utilities first as this is commonly the source of gas complaints) Upon further investigation
it was determined that the furnace was the unit in question producing the gas odor, It was also observed that the furnace
was not firing correctly and was producing harmful levels of carbon monoxide 75 ppm ( parts per million) and was rapidly
rising, I deemed the unit unsafe terminating the operation immediately and instructed my crew to "lock-out / tag- out" the
entire furnace and padlock the system until a professional repair technician can properly repair or replace the unit,
Unfortunately shutting this system down during the holiday is a major inconvenience for everyone and I did not wish to
ruin anyones Christmas, But I have a responsibility to make sure everything is safe for everyone prior to our leaving a
scene, with no threat to life or property the situation was rectified and transferred to the property manager. On Thursday,
December 26th @ 22:56 hours we were dispatched again to this same location for a natural gas leak in the boiler room, it
was noted that someone had performed HVAC work and broken the 2" natural gas supply line to the furnace without any
notification to anyone of a major problem. I requested the response from Elizebethtown gas  and within an hour it was
deemed by their supervisor that the conditions were unsafe and the gas supply to the entire northern complex was
secured and "locked-out" by their representative until repairs can be made, this resulted in the loss of hot water and the
ability to cook meals as the stoves are supplied by natural gas as well. As you are aware the use of portable space
heaters being used to heat the apartments draws a concern as well as other factors involving this property. I advised all
parties involved at this incident that the proper paperwork and permits must be filed with the construction office ASAP and
to obtain the proper inspections required. Can you please advise everyone in your division as to what is occurring at this
facility in case this becomes a prolonged event and weather conditions worsen posing a shelter problem for the effected
families. If you require any further assistance please feel free to contact me.

[Quoted text hidden]

cityclerk@lambertvillenj.org <cityclerk@lambertvillenj.org> Fri, Dec 28, 2018 at 1:20 PM
To: Mike Barlow <m.barlow@lfddistrict1.com>, Frank DAmore <fireofficial@lambertvillenj.org>, korcon@comcast.net
Cc: Julia Fahl <juliafahlformayor@gmail.com>, David Burd <DaveBurd@comcast.net>, bambi kuhl <bambikuhl@gmail.com>

Mike:

Do you know how many people/units are impacted? I am assuming it is only one side of the complex, can you confirm?
Do we have anyone with health issues?

I am copying Dave Burd, OEM and Bambi Kuhl, Public Assistance to keep them in the loop.

 

Cindy

 

From: Mike Barlow <m.barlow@lfddistrict1.com> 

Sent: Friday, December 28, 2018 1:04 PM

To: Frank DAmore <fireofficial@lambertvillenj.org>; korcon@comcast.net; Cindy Ege <cityclerk@lambertvillenj.org>

Subject: Village Apartments

 

 

This e-mail outlines our discussion from this morning, We received a call from our dispatch center on December 24th for a
report of a smell of gas located at the village apartments 295 north main street in Lambertville. I responded immediately
along with my engine crew of 3 and discovered the source to be coming from the furnace room of the northern building, (it

mailto:m.barlow@lfddistrict1.com
mailto:fireofficial@lambertvillenj.org
mailto:korcon@comcast.net
mailto:cityclerk@lambertvillenj.org
mailto:m.barlow@lfddistrict1.com
mailto:fireofficial@lambertvillenj.org
mailto:korcon@comcast.net
mailto:cityclerk@lambertvillenj.org


is common practice to check the utilities first as this is commonly the source of gas complaints) Upon further investigation
it was determined that the furnace was the unit in question producing the gas odor, It was also observed that the furnace
was not firing correctly and was producing harmful levels of carbon monoxide 75 ppm ( parts per million) and was rapidly
rising, I deemed the unit unsafe terminating the operation immediately and instructed my crew to "lock-out / tag- out" the
entire furnace and padlock the system until a professional repair technician can properly repair or replace the unit,
Unfortunately shutting this system down during the holiday is a major inconvenience for everyone and I did not wish to
ruin anyones Christmas, But I have a responsibility to make sure everything is safe for everyone prior to our leaving a
scene, with no threat to life or property the situation was rectified and transferred to the property manager. On Thursday,
December 26th @ 22:56 hours we were dispatched again to this same location for a natural gas leak in the boiler room, it
was noted that someone had performed HVAC work and broken the 2" natural gas supply line to the furnace without any
notification to anyone of a major problem. I requested the response from Elizebethtown gas  and within an hour it was
deemed by their supervisor that the conditions were unsafe and the gas supply to the entire northern complex was
secured and "locked-out" by their representative until repairs can be made, this resulted in the loss of hot water and the
ability to cook meals as the stoves are supplied by natural gas as well. As you are aware the use of portable space
heaters being used to heat the apartments draws a concern as well as other factors involving this property. I advised all
parties involved at this incident that the proper paperwork and permits must be filed with the construction office ASAP and
to obtain the proper inspections required. Can you please advise everyone in your division as to what is occurring at this
facility in case this becomes a prolonged event and weather conditions worsen posing a shelter problem for the effected
families. If you require any further assistance please feel free to contact me.

[Quoted text hidden]

David Burd <DaveBurd@comcast.net> Fri, Dec 28, 2018 at 3:20 PM
To: "cityclerk@lambertvillenj.org" <cityclerk@lambertvillenj.org>

Cindy,

 

            Thanks for bringing me into the loop.  I’m disappointed that Chief Barlow hadn’t.

 

DKB

[Quoted text hidden]



Cindy Ege <cityclerk@lambertvillenj.org>

VIllage Apartments Boiler Work

16 messages

Frank DAmore <fireofficial@lambertvillenj.org> Fri, Dec 28, 2018 at 1:52 PM
To: Crystal Lawton <construction@lambertvillenj.org>, Ken Rogers <constructionofficial@lambertvillenj.org>, Ken Rogers
<korcon@comcast.net>, ronald Cannella <roncannella2@gmail.com>, Joann Lawrence <jlawre0671@aol.com>, Cindy Ege
<cityclerk@lambertvillenj.org>, m.barlow@lfddistrict1.com

On Friday December 28 I received notification from Chief Barlow that there was a boiler replacement being performed
without permits, the FD became aware of this issue via  a response to a call for a boiler problem and a gas leak. Due to
these incident responses the electric was locked out by the FD and the gas was locked out by Elizabeth Town Gas
company. Upon my arrival I found the contractors in the process of removing the old boiler, this was an emergency repair
and is permitted under the UCC. I attempted to contact  Ken but was unable to reach him but did leave a message. I then
contacted Crystal to make sure that all proper procedures were followed. I obtained the name of the GC,Guven
Construction. The contact for Guven is Jay, no last name provided, his contact number is 732-492-6127 and they are
currently licensed through the NJ DCA, see attached screen shot. The contractor actually performing the work is Kool
Vent Mechanical out of Wall, see image 1150 below. The contact for Village Apartments is Ron Cannella, he can be
reached at 609-947-4200. Currently, with no power and no gas the most they can do is remove the old boiler and put the
new one in place.  All parties have been informed and understand that this is an emergency repair, allowable under the
UCC but they must come in first thing Monday morning and start the permit process. As per the Super Ron Cannella, the
gas to the apartments is still on, only the gas to the boiler room has been locked out by the utility company. The complex
has provided electric space heaters to the units that are effected, the heaters are new and listed by a Nationally
Recognized Testing Laboratory so are safe but this does not remove the human element, obviously this is not an optimal
arrangement but should be short lived.  A quick look at the five day forecast for the area shows mild temps for this time of
year all the way out until Tuesday,  Sunday does show a low temp  of 31 degrees. I will keep you advised should there be
any changes but this is really just a boiler replacement and with ETown gas involved and proper permits and procedures
followed, there should be no further complications. 
-- 

Yours in Life and Fire Safety, 

Frank N. D'Amore Jr.
Fire Official
City of Lambertville
Cell (908) 591-8660

2 attachments

Guven DCA Lic.png
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cityclerk@lambertvillenj.org <cityclerk@lambertvillenj.org> Fri, Dec 28, 2018 at 1:55 PM
To: Frank DAmore <fireofficial@lambertvillenj.org>, Crystal Lawton <construction@lambertvillenj.org>, Ken Rogers
<constructionofficial@lambertvillenj.org>, Ken Rogers <korcon@comcast.net>, ronald Cannella <roncannella2@gmail.com>,
Joann Lawrence <jlawre0671@aol.com>, m.barlow@lfddistrict1.com
Cc: Julia Fahl <juliafahlformayor@gmail.com>, David Burd <DaveBurd@comcast.net>, bambi kuhl <bambikuhl@gmail.com>

I am looping in Mayor-elect Fahl, Dave Burd, OEM and Bambi Kuhl, Public Assistance.

 

Cindy

[Quoted text hidden]

Mike Barlow <m.barlow@lfddistrict1.com> Fri, Dec 28, 2018 at 1:56 PM
To: cityclerk@lambertvillenj.org
Cc: Crystal Lawton <construction@lambertvillenj.org>, David Burd <DaveBurd@comcast.net>, Frank DAmore
<fireofficial@lambertvillenj.org>, Joann Lawrence <jlawre0671@aol.com>, Julia Fahl <juliafahlformayor@gmail.com>, Ken
Rogers <constructionofficial@lambertvillenj.org>, Ken Rogers <korcon@comcast.net>, bambi kuhl <bambikuhl@gmail.com>,
ronald Cannella <roncannella2@gmail.com>

Thank you for your help!
[Quoted text hidden]
-- 

Mike Barlow
Chief Of Department
Fire District # 1
City Of Lambertville Fire Department
M.barlow@lfddistrict1.com
Station # 609-397-2084
Cell # 908-328-8409

cityclerk@lambertvillenj.org <cityclerk@lambertvillenj.org> Fri, Dec 28, 2018 at 1:57 PM
To: Mike Barlow <m.barlow@lfddistrict1.com>

Of course! And thank you for keeping me in the loop.

[Quoted text hidden]

Mike Barlow <m.barlow@lfddistrict1.com> Fri, Dec 28, 2018 at 1:59 PM
To: cityclerk@lambertvillenj.org

Anytime  brother !
[Quoted text hidden]

cityclerk@lambertvillenj.org <cityclerk@lambertvillenj.org> Fri, Dec 28, 2018 at 2:03 PM
To: Mike Barlow <m.barlow@lfddistrict1.com>

Sister?

[Quoted text hidden]

Mike Barlow <m.barlow@lfddistrict1.com> Fri, Dec 28, 2018 at 2:04 PM
To: Cindy Ege <cityclerk@lambertvillenj.org>

sorry sister 😂 to many emails bouncing around

mailto:M.barlow@lfddistrict1.com


Mike Barlow
Chief Of Department
Fire District # 1
City Of Lambertville Fire Department
M.barlow@lfddistrict1.com
Station # 609-397-2084
Cell # 908-328-8409

[Quoted text hidden]

cityclerk@lambertvillenj.org <cityclerk@lambertvillenj.org> Fri, Dec 28, 2018 at 2:07 PM
To: Mike Barlow <m.barlow@lfddistrict1.com>

I forgive you …

I hope you had a wonderful holiday and have a fun New Year.

[Quoted text hidden]

bambi kuhl <bambikuhl@gmail.com> Fri, Dec 28, 2018 at 2:46 PM
To: "cityclerk@lambertvillenj.org" <cityclerk@lambertvillenj.org>
Cc: Frank DAmore <fireofficial@lambertvillenj.org>, Crystal Lawton <construction@lambertvillenj.org>, Ken Rogers
<constructionofficial@lambertvillenj.org>, Ken Rogers <korcon@comcast.net>, ronald Cannella <roncannella2@gmail.com>,
Joann Lawrence <jlawre0671@aol.com>, "m.barlow@lfddistrict1.com" <m.barlow@lfddistrict1.com>, Julia Fahl
<juliafahlformayor@gmail.com>, David Burd <DaveBurd@comcast.net>

Got this and will await updates.  Hopefully premature, but should the tenants be advised they may need to seek
temporary shelter a/o Monday?
Bambi
[Quoted text hidden]

Mike Barlow <m.barlow@lfddistrict1.com> Fri, Dec 28, 2018 at 4:42 PM
To: Cindy Ege <cityclerk@lambertvillenj.org>
Cc: Crystal Lawton <construction@lambertvillenj.org>, David Burd <DaveBurd@comcast.net>, Frank DAmore
<fireofficial@lambertvillenj.org>, Joann Lawrence <jlawre0671@aol.com>, Julia Fahl <juliafahlformayor@gmail.com>, Ken
Rogers <constructionofficial@lambertvillenj.org>, Ken Rogers <korcon@comcast.net>, bambi kuhl <bambikuhl@gmail.com>,
ronald Cannella <roncannella2@gmail.com>

Team as of this moment 4:32pm there are only 2 tenants that will possibly encounter an issue if the conditions worsen at
this location. Mr.Finan has been instructed to contact city hall if arrangements are needed for these individuals if they feel
the need for assistance. I Also confirmed that there is NO gas supply to the left of the northern complex affecting the 27
units. The meters have been locked out by Elizebethtown personell and can only be removed once their requirements
have been met. I will continue to monitor the progress on a daily basis as the abundant use of space heaters being used
is of a great concern at this facility.

Thank You 
[Quoted text hidden]

Frank DAmore <fireofficial@lambertvillenj.org> Fri, Dec 28, 2018 at 7:36 PM
To: Mike Barlow <m.barlow@lfddistrict1.com>
Cc: Cindy Ege <cityclerk@lambertvillenj.org>, Crystal Lawton <construction@lambertvillenj.org>, David Burd
<DaveBurd@comcast.net>, Joann Lawrence <jlawre0671@aol.com>, Julia Fahl <juliafahlformayor@gmail.com>, Ken
Rogers <constructionofficial@lambertvillenj.org>, Ken Rogers <korcon@comcast.net>, bambi kuhl <bambikuhl@gmail.com>,
ronald Cannella <roncannella2@gmail.com>

Thanks Mike, I have a call in to Ron to determine why he advised me the 27 units still had gas.


Sent from my iPhone
[Quoted text hidden]

mailto:M.barlow@lfddistrict1.com


Mike Barlow <m.barlow@lfddistrict1.com> Fri, Dec 28, 2018 at 8:05 PM
To: Frank DAmore <fireofficial@lambertvillenj.org>
Cc: Cindy Ege <cityclerk@lambertvillenj.org>, Crystal Lawton <construction@lambertvillenj.org>, David Burd
<DaveBurd@comcast.net>, Joann Lawrence <jlawre0671@aol.com>, Julia Fahl <juliafahlformayor@gmail.com>, Ken
Rogers <constructionofficial@lambertvillenj.org>, Ken Rogers <korcon@comcast.net>, bambi kuhl <bambikuhl@gmail.com>,
ronald Cannella <roncannella2@gmail.com>

No worries frank, I think he was just overwhelmed by it all, I know they have to perform a 15lb line test on all the affected
units to find out where the gas line is broken, that was per the gas company official last night. That is why he shut down
that half of the building.I will be checking in over the weekend with the property manager and will advise.
[Quoted text hidden]

Ken Rogers <korcon@comcast.net> Fri, Dec 28, 2018 at 8:19 PM
To: Mike Barlow <m.barlow@lfddistrict1.com>
Cc: Frank DAmore <fireofficial@lambertvillenj.org>, Cindy Ege <cityclerk@lambertvillenj.org>, Crystal Lawton
<construction@lambertvillenj.org>, David Burd <DaveBurd@comcast.net>, Joann Lawrence <jlawre0671@aol.com>, Julia
Fahl <juliafahlformayor@gmail.com>, Ken Rogers <constructionofficial@lambertvillenj.org>, bambi kuhl
<bambikuhl@gmail.com>, ronald Cannella <roncannella2@gmail.com>

Thanks to all for keeping me in the loop. I was unavailable today. Frank is correct that they can do the emergency work.
They have 3 business days to get the permit in to our office according to UCC regulations 

Does anyone know when the gas piping will be repaired and the pressure test put on? I would like to get that inspection
done for them so gas can be turned back on

Thanks 
Ken


Sent from my iPhone
[Quoted text hidden]

bambi kuhl <bambikuhl@gmail.com> Fri, Dec 28, 2018 at 11:45 PM
To: Mike Barlow <m.barlow@lfddistrict1.com>
Cc: Cindy Ege <cityclerk@lambertvillenj.org>, Crystal Lawton <construction@lambertvillenj.org>, David Burd
<DaveBurd@comcast.net>, Frank DAmore <fireofficial@lambertvillenj.org>, Joann Lawrence <jlawre0671@aol.com>, Julia
Fahl <juliafahlformayor@gmail.com>, Ken Rogers <constructionofficial@lambertvillenj.org>, Ken Rogers
<korcon@comcast.net>, ronald Cannella <roncannella2@gmail.com>

Thank you for the update.
[Quoted text hidden]

Mike Barlow <m.barlow@lfddistrict1.com> Sun, Dec 30, 2018 at 12:02 PM
To: bambi kuhl <bambikuhl@gmail.com>
Cc: Cindy Ege <cityclerk@lambertvillenj.org>, Crystal Lawton <construction@lambertvillenj.org>, David Burd
<DaveBurd@comcast.net>, Frank DAmore <fireofficial@lambertvillenj.org>, Joann Lawrence <jlawre0671@aol.com>, Julia
Fahl <juliafahlformayor@gmail.com>, Ken Rogers <constructionofficial@lambertvillenj.org>, Ken Rogers
<korcon@comcast.net>, ronald Cannella <roncannella2@gmail.com>

Team,

Progress continues at the village apartments with heating system. The new boilers have arrived and are in the process of
being installed as we speak. In talking with some of the tenants surprisingly their spirits are positive, Everyone Is happy
holding up in their apartments at this time.I will update everyone again tomorrow.







[Quoted text hidden]

Mike Barlow <m.barlow@lfddistrict1.com> Mon, Dec 31, 2018 at 1:21 PM
To: Cindy Ege <cityclerk@lambertvillenj.org>, Crystal Lawton <construction@lambertvillenj.org>, David Burd
<DaveBurd@comcast.net>, Frank DAmore <fireofficial@lambertvillenj.org>, Joann Lawrence <jlawre0671@aol.com>, Julia
Fahl <juliafahlformayor@gmail.com>, Ken Rogers <constructionofficial@lambertvillenj.org>

Team,

Status update at the village apartments is " progress" still at this point, I spoke with the contractors this morning they hope
to have this resolved by Wednesday at the latest, however as the temp drops people are starting to feel the discomfort
and frustration. Do we have any plans if a request comes in for shelter, food, or showers ? I am not stating that we need
to put any plans together just inquiring if the means are available if requested. If you have any questions please feel free
to contact me. I wish everyone a HAPPY AND SAFE NEW YEAR !!!!!

Thank You,

Mike Barlow
Chief Of Department
Fire District # 1
City Of Lambertville Fire Department
M.barlow@lfddistrict1.com
Station # 609-397-2084
Cell # 908-328-8409

mailto:M.barlow@lfddistrict1.com


[Quoted text hidden]



CAPEHART 
SCATCHARD 

January 3, 2019 

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS & E-MAIL (roncannella2@gmail.com) 

Mr. Ron Canella 
Lambertville Village Realty 
c/o A WS Properties 
PO Box446 
New Egypt, NJ 08533 

RE: Lambertville Village Apartments Gas Leak 

Dear Mr. Canella, 

Primitivo J. Cruz 
(609) 394-2400 

pcruz@capehart.com 

I serve as the City Attorney for the City of Lambertville, and I write today requesting your 
immediate response to an emergent matter involving Lambertville Village Apartments, which I have 
been informed is under your management. In particular, it has come to the City's attention that an 
ongoing gas leak at this property, originally identified on November 14, 2018, has yet to be eliminated. 
Further, the failure of you and/or representatives of the landlord to redress this issue caused the 
Lambertville Fire Department to respond to yet another reported smell of gas from the property. 

Most recently, your failure to timely address this issue caused the City's emergency response 
team to coordinate the immediate evacuation of residents from the affected dwelling units, for health and 
safety reasons, because of an extreme explosive hazard. While your onsite representative at the time 
committed to City representatives that you will reimburse the affected tenants for the costs of their 
housing relocation, your company nevertheless was not prepared itself to take appropriate measures to 
arrange for such housing in this emergency situation. This resulted in the City, despite having no 
responsibility to do so, having to provide a credit card to reserve sufficient replacement housing at a 
local hotel for your tenants. While the final invoice has not yet been issued, we have been informed that 
that there will be an estimated cost of at least $3745.00 to provide housing for approximately 32 tenants 
across 12 rooms. Under the circumstances, be advised that the City fully expects that you will 
reimburse all reasonable costs that were incurred by the City and/or its employees to provide for housing 
relocation for your tenants during this emergency situation. Under separate cover, we will provide you 
with cost invoices and receipts, for your review and payment. 

The City of course expects that you and all representatives of the landlord will immediately 
provide the City with an acceptable plan for avoiding such emergency situations in the future, and we 
look forward to hearing from you in that regard. If you have any questions on this matter, please contact 
me. 

Primitivo Cruz, Esq. 

Capehart & Scatchard, P.A. 142 West State Street Trenton, New Jersey 08608 
609.394.2400 Fax: 609.394.3470 www.capehRrt.rom 
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295 N MAIN ST

Cyclical

Pending
Submission
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County:
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Building Qualifer -
Block:

Building Qualifier -
Lot:

295
North

MAIN Street

Hunterdon

Lambertville City
1004

3

Building
Construction:

Masonry and Steel

Date Building
Constructed:

Number of Levels
(below ground):

Height Above Grade:

Number of Levels
(above ground):

Pre
1977

0

ft.

2

Building Heat Fuel
Source:

N/A

Building Heat Type: N/A

Certificate of
Occupancy Date:

Number of Units:

N/A

16

Building Status:

Total Building Sq.
Footage:

Lead-Free Proof:

Lead-Free Effective
Date:

Active

N/A sq.
ft.

N/A

N/A

Address: 295
North

MAIN Street

Building
Construction:

Masonry and Steel

Building Heat Fuel
Source:

N/A

Building Heat Type: N/A

Building Status:

Total Building Sq.
Footage:

Active

N/A sq.
ft.

Property Name:

Property Type:

295 N MAIN ST 
Multiple Dwelling 

Form of Ownership:

Transferred?

Corporation 
null

Certificate of
Occupancy Date:

N/A 

Elevators

Location Recall From
(Floor)

To (Floor)

N/A N/A N/A N/A

Other

Apportionment
Type

BHI
Approval

Date

UCC
Approval

Date
Notes

N/A N/A N/A N/A

Floor Characteristics

Description Number Sq. Footage

N/A N/A N/A

Units

Unit type
User

Assigned
Unit #

Floor #
# of

Stories
Unit Name

(AKA)

Owner
Occupied

Unit
Unit Qualifier

Apartment
(Dwelling Unit)

1 1 1 N/A No N/A

Apartment
(Dwelling Unit) 10 1 1 N/A No N/A

Apartment
(Dwelling Unit) 11 1 1 N/A No N/A

Apartment
(Dwelling Unit) 12 1 1 N/A No N/A

Apartment
(Dwelling Unit) 13 1 1 N/A No N/A

Apartment
(Dwelling Unit) 14 1 1 N/A No N/A

Apartment
(Dwelling Unit) 15 1 1 N/A No N/A

Apartment
(Dwelling Unit) 16 1 1 N/A No N/A

Apartment
(Dwelling Unit) 2 1 1 N/A No N/A

Apartment
(Dwelling Unit) 3 1 1 N/A No N/A

Apartment
(Dwelling Unit) 4 1 1 N/A No N/A

Apartment
(Dwelling Unit) 5 1 1 N/A No N/A

Apartment
(Dwelling Unit) 6 1 1 N/A No N/A

Apartment
(Dwelling Unit) 7 1 1 N/A No N/A

Apartment
(Dwelling Unit) 8 1 1 N/A No N/A

Apartment
(Dwelling Unit) 9 1 1 N/A No N/A
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SUMMARY

Conduct Inspection 

539203 
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N/A 

Assigned To: 

Name Team Role Completed Date

JOSEPH IMBURGIA State Team 5 Inspector 02/04/2019

Inspected By Subject Item Follow
Up

Violation
ID

SI Status Requirement Compliance
Status

Location Location Details

Joseph Imburgia 1 - 295 N MAIN Street:
Unit 14, Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:70-3 -
907.11.2

Unabated Entire Unit Replace device more than
10 years old

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 15, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s)
N.J.A.C. 5:70-3 -

907.11.2 Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 16, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s)
N.J.A.C. 5:70-3 -

907.11.2 Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 17,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s)
N.J.A.C. 5:70-3 -

907.11.2 Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 18,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s)
N.J.A.C. 5:70-3 -

907.11.2 Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 19,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s)
N.J.A.C. 5:70-3 -

907.11.2 Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 2, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s)
N.J.A.C. 5:70-3 -

907.11.2 Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 20,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s)
N.J.A.C. 5:70-3 -

907.11.2 Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 21,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s)
N.J.A.C. 5:70-3 -

907.11.2 Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 22,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s)
N.J.A.C. 5:70-3 -

907.11.2 Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 23,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s)
N.J.A.C. 5:70-3 -

907.11.2 Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 24,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s)
N.J.A.C. 5:70-3 -

907.11.2 Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 25,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s)
N.J.A.C. 5:70-3 -

907.11.2 Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 26,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s)
N.J.A.C. 5:70-3 -

907.11.2 Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 27,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s)
N.J.A.C. 5:70-3 -

907.11.2 Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 28,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s)
N.J.A.C. 5:70-3 -

907.11.2 Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 29,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s)
N.J.A.C. 5:70-3 -

907.11.2 Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 3, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s)
N.J.A.C. 5:70-3 -

907.11.2 Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 30,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s)
N.J.A.C. 5:70-3 -

907.11.2 Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 31,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s)
N.J.A.C. 5:70-3 -

907.11.2 Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 32,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s)
N.J.A.C. 5:70-3 -

907.11.2 Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 33,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s)
N.J.A.C. 5:70-3 -

907.11.2 Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 34,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s)
N.J.A.C. 5:70-3 -

907.11.2 Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 35,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s)
N.J.A.C. 5:70-3 -

907.11.2 Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 36,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s)
N.J.A.C. 5:70-3 -

907.11.2 Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 37,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s)
N.J.A.C. 5:70-3 -

907.11.2 Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 38,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s)
N.J.A.C. 5:70-3 -

907.11.2 Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 39,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s)
N.J.A.C. 5:70-3 -

907.11.2 Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 4, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s)
N.J.A.C. 5:70-3 -

907.11.2 Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 40,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s)
N.J.A.C. 5:70-3 -

907.11.2 Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 41,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s)
N.J.A.C. 5:70-3 -

907.11.2 Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 42,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s)
N.J.A.C. 5:70-3 -

907.11.2 Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 43,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s)
N.J.A.C. 5:70-3 -

907.11.2 Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 44,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s)
N.J.A.C. 5:70-3 -

907.11.2 Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 5, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s)
N.J.A.C. 5:70-3 -

907.11.2 Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 6, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s)
N.J.A.C. 5:70-3 -

907.11.2 Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 7, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s)
N.J.A.C. 5:70-3 -

907.11.2 Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 8, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s)
N.J.A.C. 5:70-3 -

907.11.2 Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 9, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s)
N.J.A.C. 5:70-3 -

907.11.2 Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 1, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s)
N.J.A.C. 5:70-3 -

907.11.2 Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 10, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s)
N.J.A.C. 5:70-3 -

907.11.2 Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 11, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s)
N.J.A.C. 5:70-3 -

907.11.2 Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 12, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s)
N.J.A.C. 5:70-3 -

907.11.2 Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 13, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s)
N.J.A.C. 5:70-3 -

907.11.2 Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 14, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-28 - 1.a Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 15, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-28 - 1.a Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 16, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-28 - 1.a Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 17,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-28 - 1.a Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 18,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-28 - 1.a Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 19,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-28 - 1.a Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 2, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-28 - 1.a Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 20,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-28 - 1.a Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 21,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-28 - 1.a Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 22,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-28 - 1.a Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 23,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-28 - 1.a Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 24,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-28 - 1.a Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 25,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-28 - 1.a Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 26,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-28 - 1.a Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 27,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-28 - 1.a Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 28,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-28 - 1.a Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 29,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-28 - 1.a Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 3, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-28 - 1.a Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 30,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-28 - 1.a Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 31,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-28 - 1.a Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 32,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-28 - 1.a Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 33,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-28 - 1.a Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 34,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-28 - 1.a Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 35,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-28 - 1.a Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 36,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-28 - 1.a Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 37,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-28 - 1.a Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 38,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-28 - 1.a Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 39,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-28 - 1.a Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 4, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-28 - 1.a Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 40,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-28 - 1.a Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 41,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-28 - 1.a Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 42,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-28 - 1.a Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 43,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-28 - 1.a Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 44,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-28 - 1.a Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 5, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-28 - 1.a Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 6, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-28 - 1.a Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 7, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-28 - 1.a Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 8, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-28 - 1.a Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 9, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-28 - 1.a Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 1, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-28 - 1.a Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 10, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-28 - 1.a Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 11, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-28 - 1.a Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 12, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-28 - 1.a Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 13, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-28 - 1.a Unabated Entire Unit
Replace device more than

10 years old

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 14, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-13 - 1.b.4 Unabated Kitchen

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 15, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-13 - 1.b.4 Unabated Kitchen

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 16, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-13 - 1.b.4 Unabated Kitchen

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 17,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-13 - 1.b.4 Unabated Kitchen

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 18,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-13 - 1.b.4 Unabated Kitchen

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 19,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-13 - 1.b.4 Unabated Kitchen

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 2, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-13 - 1.b.4 Unabated Kitchen

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 20,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-13 - 1.b.4 Unabated Kitchen

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 21,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-13 - 1.b.4 Unabated Kitchen

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 22,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-13 - 1.b.4 Unabated Kitchen

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 23,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-13 - 1.b.4 Unabated Kitchen

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 24,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-13 - 1.b.4 Unabated Kitchen

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 25,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-13 - 1.b.4 Unabated Kitchen

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 26,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-13 - 1.b.4 Unabated Kitchen

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 27,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-13 - 1.b.4 Unabated Kitchen

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 28,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-13 - 1.b.4 Unabated Kitchen

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 29,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-13 - 1.b.4 Unabated Kitchen

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 3, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-13 - 1.b.4 Unabated Kitchen

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 30,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-13 - 1.b.4 Unabated Kitchen

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 31,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-13 - 1.b.4 Unabated Kitchen

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 32,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-13 - 1.b.4 Unabated Kitchen

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 33,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-13 - 1.b.4 Unabated Kitchen

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 34,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-13 - 1.b.4 Unabated Kitchen

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 35,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-13 - 1.b.4 Unabated Kitchen

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 36,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-13 - 1.b.4 Unabated Kitchen

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 37,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-13 - 1.b.4 Unabated Kitchen

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 38,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-13 - 1.b.4 Unabated Kitchen

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 39,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-13 - 1.b.4 Unabated Kitchen

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 4, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-13 - 1.b.4 Unabated Kitchen

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 40,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-13 - 1.b.4 Unabated Kitchen

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 41,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-13 - 1.b.4 Unabated Kitchen

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 42,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-13 - 1.b.4 Unabated Kitchen

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 43,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-13 - 1.b.4 Unabated Kitchen

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 44,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-13 - 1.b.4 Unabated Kitchen

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 5, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-13 - 1.b.4 Unabated Kitchen

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 6, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-13 - 1.b.4 Unabated Kitchen

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 7, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-13 - 1.b.4 Unabated Kitchen

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 8, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-13 - 1.b.4 Unabated Kitchen

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 9, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-13 - 1.b.4 Unabated Kitchen

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 1, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-13 - 1.b.4 Unabated Kitchen

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 10, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-13 - 1.b.4 Unabated Kitchen

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 11, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-13 - 1.b.4 Unabated Kitchen

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 12, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-13 - 1.b.4 Unabated Kitchen

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 13, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-13 - 1.b.4 Unabated Kitchen

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 3, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-7 - 4 Unabated Entire Unit

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 41,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-7 - 4 Unabated Entire Unit

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 1, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-7 - 4 Unabated Entire Unit

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 15, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:70-3 - 703.2.2 Unabated Entrance

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 16, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:70-3 - 703.2.2 Unabated Entrance

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 21,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:70-3 - 703.2.2 Unabated Entrance

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 35,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:70-3 - 703.2.2 Unabated Entrance

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 7, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:70-3 - 703.2.2 Unabated Entrance

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 11, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:70-3 - 703.2.2 Unabated Entrance

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 19,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-8 - 2.b Unabated Bathroom

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 27,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-8 - 2.b Unabated Bathroom

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 3, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-8 - 2.b Unabated Bathroom

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 31,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-8 - 2.b Unabated Bathroom

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 41,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-8 - 2.b Unabated Bathroom

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 6, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-21 - 1.e Unabated Bathroom Repair toilet

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 1, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-21 - 1.e Unabated Bathroom Repair toilet

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 3, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-8 - 2.c Unabated Entire Unit

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 43,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-8 - 2.c Unabated Entire Unit

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 12, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-8 - 2.c Unabated Entire Unit

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 37,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-8 - 2.c Unabated Bathroom

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 37,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-8 - 2.a Unabated Bathroom

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 37,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-8 - 2.c Unabated Bathroom

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 39,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-8 - 2.c Unabated Bathroom

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 39,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-8 - 2.a Unabated Bathroom

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 39,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-8 - 2.c Unabated Bathroom

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 40,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-8 - 2.c Unabated Bathroom

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 40,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-8 - 2.a Unabated Bathroom

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 40,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-8 - 2.c Unabated Bathroom

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 25,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-10 - 2.a Unabated Entire Unit

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 26,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-10 - 2.a Unabated Entire Unit

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 38,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-13 - 1.e Unabated Kitchen Stove

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 40,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-13 - 1.e Unabated Kitchen Stove

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 20,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-16 - 3.a.4 Unabated Bathroom

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 6, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-16 - 3.a.4 Unabated Bathroom

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 11, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-16 - 3.a.4 Unabated Bathroom

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 36,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-21 - 1.e Unabated Bathroom

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 11, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-21 - 1.e Unabated Bathroom

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 39,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-14 - 3.d Unabated Bedroom

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 12, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-8 - 2.e Unabated Entire Unit

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 29,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-8 - 3.a Unabated Living Room

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 29,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-8 - 3.a Unabated Bedroom

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 3, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-8 - 3.a Unabated Living Room

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 3, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-8 - 3.a Unabated Bedroom

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Unit 34,

Floor 1

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-21 - 1.e Unabated Bathroom

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 6, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-21 - 1.e Unabated Bathroom

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Unit 1, Floor 1 Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-21 - 1.e Unabated Bathroom

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Building Common Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-8 - 2.a Unabated Hallway 3/4

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Building Common Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-8 - 2.a Unabated Hallway 29/30

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Building Common Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-8 - 2.a Unabated Hallway 33/34

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Building

Common

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-8 - 2.a Unabated Hallway 3/4

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Building

Common

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-8 - 2.a Unabated Hallway 29/30

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Building

Common

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-8 - 2.a Unabated Hallway 33/34

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Building Common Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-10 - 2.b Unabated Boiler Room

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Building

Common

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-10 - 2.b Unabated Boiler Room

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Building Common Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:70-4 - 18.a Unabated Boiler Room

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Building

Common

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:70-4 - 18.a Unabated Boiler Room

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Building Common Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:70-4 - 11.i Unabated Boiler Room

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Building Common Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:70-4 - 11.i Unabated Storage Room

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Building Common Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:70-4 - 11.k Unabated Boiler Room

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Building Common Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:70-4 - 11.k Unabated Storage Room

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Building

Common

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:70-4 - 11.i Unabated Boiler Room

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Building

Common

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:70-4 - 11.i Unabated Storage Room

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Building

Common

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:70-4 - 11.k Unabated Boiler Room

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Building

Common

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:70-4 - 11.k Unabated Storage Room

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Building Common Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:70-3 - 703.1 Unabated Boiler Room
Seal all penetrations as

well

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Building Common Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:70-3 - 703.1 Unabated Storage Room Seal all penetrations

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Building

Common

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:70-3 - 703.1 Unabated Boiler Room
Seal all penetrations as

well

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Building

Common

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:70-3 - 703.1 Unabated Storage Room Seal all penetrations

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Building Common Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:70-3 - 703.2 Unabated Boiler Room

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Building

Common

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:70-3 - 703.2 Unabated Boiler Room

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Building Common Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:70-4 - 9.a.iv.3 Unabated Boiler Room
Audible/visual device

outside of room

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Building Common Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:70-4 - 9.a.iv.3 Unabated Storage Room
Audible/visual device

outside of room

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Building Common Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:70-4 - 9.a.i.3 Unabated Boiler Room
Audible/visual device

outside of room

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Building Common Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:70-4 - 9.a.i.3 Unabated Storage Room
Audible/visual device

outside of room

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Building

Common

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:70-4 - 9.a.iv.3 Unabated Boiler Room
Audible/visual device

outside of room

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Building

Common

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:70-4 - 9.a.iv.3 Unabated Storage Room
Audible/visual device

outside of room

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Building

Common

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:70-4 - 9.a.i.3 Unabated Boiler Room
Audible/visual device

outside of room

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Building

Common

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:70-4 - 9.a.i.3 Unabated Storage Room
Audible/visual device

outside of room

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Building Exterior Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-7 - 5 Unabated Entire Building

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Building Exterior Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-7 - 5 Unabated Entire Building

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Building Exterior Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-7 - 5 Unabated Entire Building

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Building

Exterior

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-7 - 5 Unabated Entire Building

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Building

Exterior

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-7 - 5 Unabated Entire Building

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Building

Exterior

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-7 - 5 Unabated Entire Building

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Building Exterior Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-7 - 5 Unabated Entire Building

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Building Exterior Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-7 - 5 Unabated Entire Building

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Building

Exterior

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-7 - 5 Unabated Entire Building

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Building

Exterior

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-7 - 5 Unabated Entire Building

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Building Exterior Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-13 - 2.e Unabated Entire Building

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Building Exterior Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-6 - 4.a.4 Unabated Entire Building

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Building

Exterior

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-13 - 2.e Unabated Entire Building

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Building

Exterior

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-6 - 4.a.4 Unabated Entire Building

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Building Exterior Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-7 - 3.c Unabated Entire Building

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Building Exterior Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-8 - 2.a Unabated Entire Building

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Building

Exterior

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-7 - 3.c Unabated Entire Building

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Building

Exterior

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-8 - 2.a Unabated Entire Building

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Building Exterior Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-7 - 1 Unabated Entire Building All front overhangs

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Building

Exterior

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-7 - 1 Unabated Entire Building All front overhangs

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Building Exterior Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-7 - 4 Unabated Entire Building

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Building Exterior Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-7 - 3.c Unabated Entire Building

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Building Exterior Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-7 - 4 Unabated Entire Building

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Building

Exterior

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-7 - 4 Unabated Entire Building

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Building

Exterior

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-7 - 3.c Unabated Entire Building

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Building

Exterior

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-7 - 4 Unabated Entire Building

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Building Exterior Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-24 - 4.b.1 Unabated Entire Building

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Building Exterior Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-24 - 2 Unabated Entire Building

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Building

Exterior

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-24 - 4.b.1 Unabated Entire Building

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Building

Exterior

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-24 - 2 Unabated Entire Building

Joseph Imburgia
1 - 295 N MAIN Street:

Building Common Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-1 - 11.d Unabated Boiler Room

Joseph Imburgia

2 - LAMBERTVILLE
VILLAGE APTS - 295 N
MAIN Street: Building

Common

Yes TBD Violation(s) N.J.A.C. 5:10-1 - 11.d Unabated Boiler Room

Registration information updated as a result of this inspection?     Yes 
Hide Registration Info

Property Information
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Cindy Ege <cityclerk@lambertvillenj.org>

FW: Village apartments

2 messages

R. Brown <rbrown@lambertvillepolice.org> Wed, Jan 30, 2019 at 9:49 AM
To: Cindy Ege <cityclerk@lambertvillenj.org>

Good morning again.  I spoke with Chief Barlow.  He does not have anything more to report.  He is also waiting for DCA
Inspection Report.  Will this

Email help you in drafting the letter and to forward to the council members as they requested?

 

 

 

On Jan 24, 2019, at 6:22 PM, Mike Barlow <m.barlow@lfddistrict1.com> wrote:

Team,

 

 

The inspection was completed by the state official today at the property located at 295 north main street,
The village apartments. The inspection produced what we have suspected from the onset and that is,
several life safety violations (smoke detectors, carbon monoxide detectors only 3 working in the entire
complex, holes in the fire walls and separations, blocked paths of egress, fire rated doors/and assembly
lack of, non existent alarm systems in common areas etc) other violations consist of electrical ( illegal
outlets, overloaded outlets, improper wiring, etc) and building code violations (doors, sidewalks, gutters,
porches etc) as well as animal and health code violations. The animal violations were handled  by
Lieutenant Brown and the ACO immediately. The health code violations will be handled by the state
inspector. A more detailed report is forthcoming from the state once Mr. Imburgia completes his report. He
will respond to our small group once completed and we can distribute further if we see fit.

 

 

 

 

Thank You,

Mike Barlow

Chief Of Department

Fire District # 1

City Of Lambertville Fire Department

M.barlow@lfddistrict1.com

Station # 609-397-2084

mailto:m.barlow@lfddistrict1.com
mailto:M.barlow@lfddistrict1.com


Cell # 908-328-8409

 

cityclerk@lambertvillenj.org <cityclerk@lambertvillenj.org> Wed, Jan 30, 2019 at 9:58 AM
To: "R. Brown" <rbrown@lambertvillepolice.org>

Yes – thank you.

[Quoted text hidden]
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State of New Jersey
Department of Community Affairs
Division of Codes and Standards

Bureau of Housing Inspection

INSPECTION REPORT AND ORDERS OF THE COMMISSIONER

Registration #: 1017019847 Inspection Type: Addendum
Notice #: 29078190 Inspection Date: 07/13/2018

Issuance Date: August 07, 2018 Re-inspection Date:
Inspector(s): FRANK BOCCHINI

On or after 10/06/2018

                            ATTENTION - PLEASE READ FURTHER INSTRUCTIONS AT END OF REPORT

Owner Information: LAMBERTVILLE VILLAGE APTS
C/O YEE LEE
3 CIMMAMOM CT
Holmdel, NJ   07733
7328880826

Property
Information:

295 N MAIN ST
295 North MAIN Street
Lambertville City, Hunterdon County

Property Type: Multiple Dwelling
Buildings: 2

Apartments: 0
Dwelling Units: 44

Total Units: 44

Please take notice that the Inspections conducted by the New Jersey Bureau of Housing Inspection at the premises
noted above disclosed that violations listed below exist at said premises in contravention of the Hotel Multiple
Dwelling Law and of the "Regulations for the Maintenance of Hotels and Multiple Dwellings" promulgated there
under. You are hereby ORDERED by the Commissioner to comply with all of the following orders and to correct all
the violations listed below by the date listed above. Failure to comply with this notice and Orders of the Commissioner
will subject you to a penalty levied by the Department of Community Affairs in accordance with the provisions of
the Hotel and Multiple Dwelling Law (P.L. 1967, C76) as amended and supplemented; N.J.S.A. 55:13A-1 et seq.

Please be advised that if you had previously been issued a Certificate of Inspection it has been rescinded until the
violations cited on this addenda inspection report are abated.

Lt. Governor
Sheila Y. Oliver,
Commissioner,Community Affairs

 

By: Edwin Tomkiewicz, Chief, Bureau of Housing Inspection



OPEN VIOLATIONS

PLEASE REFER TO THE PERMIT INFORMATION AT THE END OF THIS REPORT FOR CORRECTIVE
ACTIONS WITH A FOOTNOTE OF a "P" or "M".  ANY VIOLATION CITED IN THIS REPORT SHALL BE
CORRECTED AND SHALL BE MAINTAINED AND/OR KEPT IN AN OPERATIVE CONDITION AT ALL TIMES
PURSUANT TO N.J.A.C. 5:10-1.6 AND/OR N.J.A.C. 5:70 ET SEQ.

Violation
ID

Bldg # Area Location Corrective Action Life
Safety

3846582 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Building 2-
Common

Entire Unit-bed bugs Eradicate any insects, rats or other
pests when infestation exists in two
or more units of dwelling space or in
common areas of building [N.J.A.C.
5:10-10.2(a)]

N

3846583 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Building 2-
Common

Entire Unit-bed bugs post certificate for extermination
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-10.2(b)]

N

3846572 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 17 Floor 1
Building 2

Entire Unit-bed bugs Eradicate any insects, rats or other
pests when infestation exists in two
or more units of dwelling space or in
common areas of building [N.J.A.C.
5:10-10.2(a)]

N

3846573 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 17 Floor 1
Building 2

Entire Unit-bed bugs post certificate for extermination
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-10.2(b)]

N

3846574 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 18 Floor 1
Building 2

Entire Unit-bed bugs Eradicate any insects, rats or other
pests when infestation exists in two
or more units of dwelling space or in
common areas of building [N.J.A.C.
5:10-10.2(a)]

N

3846575 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 18 Floor 1
Building 2

Entire Unit-bed bugs post certificate for extermination
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-10.2(b)]

N

3846576 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 19 Floor 1
Building 2

Entire Unit-bed bugs Eradicate any insects, rats or other
pests when infestation exists in two
or more units of dwelling space or in
common areas of building [N.J.A.C.
5:10-10.2(a)]

N

3846577 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 19 Floor 1
Building 2

Entire Unit-bed bugs post certificate for extermination
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-10.2(b)]

N



Violation
ID

Bldg # Area Location Corrective Action Life
Safety

3846578 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 20 Floor 1
Building 2

Entire Unit-bed bugs Eradicate any insects, rats or other
pests when infestation exists in two
or more units of dwelling space or in
common areas of building [N.J.A.C.
5:10-10.2(a)]

N

3846579 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 20 Floor 1
Building 2

Entire Unit-bed bugs post certificate for extermination
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-10.2(b)]

N

3846580 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 21 Floor 1
Building 2

Entire Unit-bed bugs Eradicate any insects, rats or other
pests when infestation exists in two
or more units of dwelling space or in
common areas of building [N.J.A.C.
5:10-10.2(a)]

N

3846581 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 21 Floor 1
Building 2

Entire Unit-bed bugs post certificate for extermination
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-10.2(b)]

N

3846584 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 22 Floor 1
Building 2

Entire Unit-bed bugs Eradicate any insects, rats or other
pests when infestation exists in two
or more units of dwelling space or in
common areas of building [N.J.A.C.
5:10-10.2(a)]

N

3846585 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 22 Floor 1
Building 2

Entire Unit-bed bugs post certificate for extermination
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-10.2(b)]

N

3846586 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 23 Floor 1
Building 2

Entire Unit-bed bugs Eradicate any insects, rats or other
pests when infestation exists in two
or more units of dwelling space or in
common areas of building [N.J.A.C.
5:10-10.2(a)]

N

3846587 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 23 Floor 1
Building 2

Entire Unit-bed bugs post certificate for extermination
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-10.2(b)]

N

3846588 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 24 Floor 1
Building 2

Entire Unit-bed bugs Eradicate any insects, rats or other
pests when infestation exists in two
or more units of dwelling space or in
common areas of building [N.J.A.C.
5:10-10.2(a)]

N

3846589 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 24 Floor 1
Building 2

Entire Unit-bed bugs post certificate for extermination
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-10.2(b)]

N



Violation
ID

Bldg # Area Location Corrective Action Life
Safety

3846590 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 25 Floor 1
Building 2

Entire Unit-bed bugs Eradicate any insects, rats or other
pests when infestation exists in two
or more units of dwelling space or in
common areas of building [N.J.A.C.
5:10-10.2(a)]

N

3846591 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 25 Floor 1
Building 2

Entire Unit-bed bugs post certificate for extermination
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-10.2(b)]

N

3846592 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 26 Floor 1
Building 2

Entire Unit-bed bugs Eradicate any insects, rats or other
pests when infestation exists in two
or more units of dwelling space or in
common areas of building [N.J.A.C.
5:10-10.2(a)]

N

3846593 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 26 Floor 1
Building 2

Entire Unit-bed bugs post certificate for extermination
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-10.2(b)]

N

3846594 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 27 Floor 1
Building 2

Entire Unit-bed bugs Eradicate any insects, rats or other
pests when infestation exists in two
or more units of dwelling space or in
common areas of building [N.J.A.C.
5:10-10.2(a)]

N

3846595 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 27 Floor 1
Building 2

Entire Unit-bed bugs post certificate for extermination
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-10.2(b)]

N

3846596 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 28 Floor 1
Building 2

Entire Unit-bed bugs Eradicate any insects, rats or other
pests when infestation exists in two
or more units of dwelling space or in
common areas of building [N.J.A.C.
5:10-10.2(a)]

N

3846597 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 28 Floor 1
Building 2

Entire Unit-bed bugs post certificate for extermination
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-10.2(b)]

N

3846598 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 29 Floor 1
Building 2

Entire Unit-bed bugs Eradicate any insects, rats or other
pests when infestation exists in two
or more units of dwelling space or in
common areas of building [N.J.A.C.
5:10-10.2(a)]

N

3846599 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 29 Floor 1
Building 2

Entire Unit-bed bugs post certificate for extermination
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-10.2(b)]

N



Violation
ID

Bldg # Area Location Corrective Action Life
Safety

3846600 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 30 Floor 1
Building 2

Entire Unit-bed bugs Eradicate any insects, rats or other
pests when infestation exists in two
or more units of dwelling space or in
common areas of building [N.J.A.C.
5:10-10.2(a)]

N

3846601 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 30 Floor 1
Building 2

Entire Unit-bed bugs post certificate for extermination
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-10.2(b)]

N

3846602 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 31 Floor 1
Building 2

Entire Unit-bed bugs Eradicate any insects, rats or other
pests when infestation exists in two
or more units of dwelling space or in
common areas of building [N.J.A.C.
5:10-10.2(a)]

N

3846603 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 31 Floor 1
Building 2

Entire Unit-bed bugs post certificate for extermination
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-10.2(b)]

N

3846604 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 32 Floor 1
Building 2

Entire Unit-bed bugs Eradicate any insects, rats or other
pests when infestation exists in two
or more units of dwelling space or in
common areas of building [N.J.A.C.
5:10-10.2(a)]

N

3846605 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 32 Floor 1
Building 2

Entire Unit-bed bugs post certificate for extermination
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-10.2(b)]

N

3846606 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 33 Floor 1
Building 2

Entire Unit-bed bugs Eradicate any insects, rats or other
pests when infestation exists in two
or more units of dwelling space or in
common areas of building [N.J.A.C.
5:10-10.2(a)]

N

3846607 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 33 Floor 1
Building 2

Entire Unit-bed bugs post certificate for extermination
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-10.2(b)]

N

3846608 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 34 Floor 1
Building 2

Entire Unit-bed bugs Eradicate any insects, rats or other
pests when infestation exists in two
or more units of dwelling space or in
common areas of building [N.J.A.C.
5:10-10.2(a)]

N

3846609 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 34 Floor 1
Building 2

Entire Unit-bed bugs post certificate for extermination
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-10.2(b)]

N



Violation
ID

Bldg # Area Location Corrective Action Life
Safety

3846610 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 35 Floor 1
Building 2

Entire Unit-bed bugs Eradicate any insects, rats or other
pests when infestation exists in two
or more units of dwelling space or in
common areas of building [N.J.A.C.
5:10-10.2(a)]

N

3846611 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 35 Floor 1
Building 2

Entire Unit-bed bugs post certificate for extermination
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-10.2(b)]

N

3846612 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 36 Floor 1
Building 2

Entire Unit-bed bugs Eradicate any insects, rats or other
pests when infestation exists in two
or more units of dwelling space or in
common areas of building [N.J.A.C.
5:10-10.2(a)]

N

3846613 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 36 Floor 1
Building 2

Entire Unit-bed bugs post certificate for extermination
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-10.2(b)]

N

3846614 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 37 Floor 1
Building 2

Entire Unit-bed bugs Eradicate any insects, rats or other
pests when infestation exists in two
or more units of dwelling space or in
common areas of building [N.J.A.C.
5:10-10.2(a)]

N

3846615 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 37 Floor 1
Building 2

Entire Unit-bed bugs post certificate for extermination
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-10.2(b)]

N

3846616 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 38 Floor 1
Building 2

Entire Unit-bed bugs Eradicate any insects, rats or other
pests when infestation exists in two
or more units of dwelling space or in
common areas of building [N.J.A.C.
5:10-10.2(a)]

N

3846617 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 38 Floor 1
Building 2

Entire Unit-bed bugs post certificate for extermination
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-10.2(b)]

N

3846618 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 39 Floor 1
Building 2

Entire Unit-bed bugs Eradicate any insects, rats or other
pests when infestation exists in two
or more units of dwelling space or in
common areas of building [N.J.A.C.
5:10-10.2(a)]

N

3846619 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 39 Floor 1
Building 2

Entire Unit-bed bugs post certificate for extermination
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-10.2(b)]

N



Violation
ID

Bldg # Area Location Corrective Action Life
Safety

3846620 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 40 Floor 1
Building 2

Entire Unit-bed bugs Eradicate any insects, rats or other
pests when infestation exists in two
or more units of dwelling space or in
common areas of building [N.J.A.C.
5:10-10.2(a)]

N

3846621 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 40 Floor 1
Building 2

Entire Unit-bed bugs post certificate for extermination
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-10.2(b)]

N

3846622 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 41 Floor 1
Building 2

Entire Unit-bed bugs Eradicate any insects, rats or other
pests when infestation exists in two
or more units of dwelling space or in
common areas of building [N.J.A.C.
5:10-10.2(a)]

N

3846623 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 41 Floor 1
Building 2

Entire Unit-bed bugs post certificate for extermination
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-10.2(b)]

N

3846624 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 42 Floor 1
Building 2

Entire Unit-bed bugs Eradicate any insects, rats or other
pests when infestation exists in two
or more units of dwelling space or in
common areas of building [N.J.A.C.
5:10-10.2(a)]

N

3846625 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 42 Floor 1
Building 2

Entire Unit-bed bugs post certificate for extermination
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-10.2(b)]

N

3846626 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 43 Floor 1
Building 2

Entire Unit-bed bugs Eradicate any insects, rats or other
pests when infestation exists in two
or more units of dwelling space or in
common areas of building [N.J.A.C.
5:10-10.2(a)]

N

3846627 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 43 Floor 1
Building 2

Entire Unit-bed bugs post certificate for extermination
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-10.2(b)]

N

3846628 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 44 Floor 1
Building 2

Entire Unit-bed bugs Eradicate any insects, rats or other
pests when infestation exists in two
or more units of dwelling space or in
common areas of building [N.J.A.C.
5:10-10.2(a)]

N

3846629 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 44 Floor 1
Building 2

Entire Unit-bed bugs post certificate for extermination
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-10.2(b)]

N

UNITS/AREAS WITH NO VIOLATIONS



Bldg # Area
***



IMPORTANT NOTICE TO OWNERS
(PLEASE READ CAREFULLY)

IF YOUR BUILDING WAS BUILT BEFORE 1978 AND IT IS NOT CERTIFIED AS
BEING LEAD FREE, ALL WORK PERFORMED TO ABATE PAINTING VIOLATIONS
OR VIOLATIONS THAT DISTURB PAINTED SURFACES SHALL BE CARRIED OUT
USING LEAD SAFE WORK PRACTICES BY INDIVIDUALS TRAINED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH N.J.A.C.5:10-6.6(g). UPON REINSPECTION, THE PROPERTY OWNER MUST
HAVE AVAILABLE FOR THE INSPECTORS REVIEW, ANY TRAINING RECORDS TO
SUPPORT COMPLIANCE WITH N.J.A.C. 5:10-6.6(g), AS WELL AS ANY REQUIRED WIPE
SAMPLES SHOWING THE WORK AREA TO BE LEAD HAZARD FREE. IF THERE IS
DOCUMENTATION INDICATING THAT THE SURFACES CITED DO NOT CONTAIN LEAD
BASED PAINT, THEN ALL WORK MUST COMPLY WITH N.J.A.C. 5:10-8.2.

PERMIT INFORMATION (CORRECTIVE ACTION WITH THE FOLLOWING
FOOTNOTE)
'P' - A CONSTRUCTION PERMIT IS REQUIRED FROM THE CONSTRUCTION OFFICIAL.
COPIES OF THE ISSUED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS AND THE CONSTRUCTION
OFFICIAL'S APPROVALS OF WORK COMPLETED MUST BE PROMINENTLY DISPLAYED
IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE WORK PERFORMED UNTIL THE BUREAU OF
HOUSING INSPECTION HAS COMPLETED IT'S REINSPECTION.
'M' - A CONSTRUCTION PERMIT MAY OR MAY NOT BE REQUIRED CONTINGENT UPON
THE EXTENT OF THE REQUIRED WORK TO ABATE THE CITED VIOLATION(S). COPIES
OF THE ISSUED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS AND THE CONSTRUCTION OFFICIAL'S
APPROVAL OF WORK MUST BE PROMINENTLY DISPLAYED IN THE IMMEDIATE
VICINITY OF THE WORK PERFORMED UNTIL THE BUREAU OF HOUSING INSPECTION
HAS COMPLETED ITS REINSPECTION.

VIOLATIONS - REINSPECTIONS

A reinspection will take place no earlier than 60 days from which this inspection report was delivered
or served. If you have any questions, contact the Bureau at (609) 633-6225 or (609) 633- 6210.

 INSPECTION FEE PAYMENT

The Order to Pay Inspection Fee , received with this report, must be returned with the fee
(SPECIFIED ON INVOICE) within 90 days of the day it was delivered or served. Payments may
be made online at the Division of Codes and Standards website (www.nj.gov/dca/divisions/codes)
under the DCA RIMS Online Services link.  You may also mail your payment, with the invoice stub,
to State of New Jersey, DCA BHI - DORES, PO Box 662, Trenton, NJ 08646-0662. If payment
is not received within 90 days, a penalty will be assessed in the amount of $50.00 or 50% of the
inspection fee, whichever is greater up to $500.00 maximum.

The Certificate of Inspection cannot be issued until all violations have been corrected, all fees and
penalties have been paid, and the Certificate of Registration has been issued to the current owner. If
you have any questions, contact the Bureau at (609) 633-6225 or (609) 633-6210.

http://www.nj.gov/dca/divisions/codes


HEARING REQUEST

You have the right to contest these orders at an administrative hearing. Requests may be submitted
online at the Division of Codes and Standards website (www.nj.gov/dca/divisions/codes/) under the
DCA RIMS Online Services link.  Click "Submit an Appeal Request".  Requests MUST BE MADE
WITHIN 15 DAYS AFTER THESE ORDERS WERE DELIVERED AND SERVED.

Requests not submitted online MUST BE MADE IN WRITING AND MUST BE POSTMARKED
WITHIN 15 DAYS AFTER THESE ORDERS WERE DELIVERED AND SERVED.  Requests
must set forth in detail all issues, FACTUAL, LEGAL or PROCEDURAL, intended to be raised
at the hearing as any issue not so raised shall be deemed waived. Please be sure to include,
with your request, the property address, registration number, and reinspection date and mail to
HEARING COORDINATOR, BUREAU OF HOUSING INSPECTION, PO BOX 810, TRENTON,
NJ 08625-0810.

A corporation must be represented only by: (1) a licensed attorney; or (2) a person who submits a
written statement bearing the corporate seal which specifies that, by means of corporate resolution,
he/she has been authorized as corporate agent in this matter.

You will be notified of the time and place of the hearing which shall be held pursuant to Section 18
of the Hotel and Multiple Dwelling Law and the Administrative Procedures Act. If you have any
questions, contact the Bureau of Housing Inspection Hearing Coordinator at (609) 633-6216.

EXTENSION REQUEST

You may request an extension of time to correct any violation(s). By requesting an extension with
respect to a violation, one expressly waives the right to a hearing as to that violation and concedes
that the Inspection Report and Orders are correct and free from procedural or substantive defects
as to that violation. While the extension request is being considered, the reinspection date on this
inspection report, by which all violations must be corrected, does not change and remains the same
for any violation for which an extension was denied.

Extension requests MUST BE SUBMITTED TWO (2) WEEKS PRIOR TO THE REINSPECTION
DATE ON THIS INSPECTION REPORT.

Requests may be submitted online at the Division of Codes and Standards website (www.nj.gov/dca/
divisions/codes/) under the DCA RIMS Online Services link.  Click "Request an Extension" under
the Bureau of Housing Inspection.

Requests not submitted online must be made in writing and must state in detail: (1) the violations
corrected to date; (2) the reason why each uncorrected violation cannot be corrected prior to the
reinspection date on this inspection report; and (3) the date by which all violations will be corrected.
Please be sure to include the property address, registration number and the reinspection date in your



request for an extension and mail to: BUREAU OF HOUSING INSPECTION (EXTENSIONS), PO
BOX 810, TRENTON, NJ 08625-0810.

EXCEPTION REQUEST

An owner may request an exception from an Order to correct any listed violation. A request for an
exception MUST BE MADE IN WRITING WITHIN 30 DAYS OF WHEN THE INSPECTION
REPORT AND ORDERS WERE DELIVERED AND SERVED. As provided by law, an exception
can only be granted if: (1) compliance with the order would cause undue hardship (not purely
financial hardship); and (2) an alternative means of correcting the violation exists which would not
endanger the building occupants nor the public in general.

Please be sure to include the property address, registration number and the reinspection date in your
request for the exception and mail to: BUREAU OF HOUSING INSPECTION (EXCEPTIONS),
PO BOX 810, TRENTON, NJ 08625-0810.

REGULATIONS AND CODES

Corrective Actions prefixed by "5:10-" on this Inspection Report and Orders of the Commissioner
refer to violations cited pursuant to the Regulations for Maintenance of Hotels and Multiple
Dwellings N.J.A.C. 5:10-1 et seq. These regulations along with the New Jersey Multiple Dwelling
Law N.J.S.A 55:13A-1 et. seq. are available online at the Department of Community Affairs,
Division of Codes and Standards, Bureau of Housing Inspection website at: http://www.nj.gov/dca/
divisions/codes/offices/housinginspection.html.

Corrective Actions prefixed by "5:70-" refer to violations cited under the New Jersey Uniform Fire
Code N.J.A.C. 5:70-1 et. seq., which is available online at the Department of Community Affairs,
Division of Fire Safety's website at: http://www.nj.gov/dca/divisions/dfs/codes.

FORM RIMS-9320 v2.01 2017-07



State of New Jersey
Department of Community Affairs
Division of Codes and Standards

Bureau of Housing Inspection

INSPECTION REPORT AND ORDERS OF THE COMMISSIONER

Registration #: 1017019847 Inspection Type: Cyclical
Notice #: 30114065 Inspection Date: 02/01/2019

Issuance Date: March 06, 2019 Re-inspection Date:
Inspector(s): JOSEPH IMBURGIA

On or after 05/05/2019

                            ATTENTION - PLEASE READ FURTHER INSTRUCTIONS AT END OF REPORT

Owner Information: Lambertville Village Realty
C/O Shui Yee Lee
3 Cinnamon Court
Holmdel, NJ   07733
6093973509

Property
Information:

295 N MAIN ST
295 North MAIN Street
Lambertville City, Hunterdon County

Property Type: Multiple Dwelling
Buildings: 2

Apartments: 0
Dwelling Units: 44

Total Units: 44

Please take notice that the Inspections conducted by the New Jersey Bureau of Housing Inspection at the premises
noted above disclosed that violations listed below exist at said premises in contravention of the Hotel Multiple
Dwelling Law and of the "Regulations for the Maintenance of Hotels and Multiple Dwellings" promulgated there
under. You are hereby ORDERED by the Commissioner to comply with all of the following orders and to correct all
the violations listed below by the date listed above. Failure to comply with this notice and Orders of the Commissioner
will subject you to a penalty levied by the Department of Community Affairs in accordance with the provisions of
the Hotel and Multiple Dwelling Law (P.L. 1967, C76) as amended and supplemented; N.J.S.A. 55:13A-1 et seq.

Lt. Governor
Sheila Y. Oliver,
Commissioner,Community Affairs

 

By: Edwin Tomkiewicz, Chief, Bureau of Housing Inspection



OPEN VIOLATIONS

PLEASE REFER TO THE PERMIT INFORMATION AT THE END OF THIS REPORT FOR CORRECTIVE
ACTIONS WITH A FOOTNOTE OF a "P" or "M".  ANY VIOLATION CITED IN THIS REPORT SHALL BE
CORRECTED AND SHALL BE MAINTAINED AND/OR KEPT IN AN OPERATIVE CONDITION AT ALL TIMES
PURSUANT TO N.J.A.C. 5:10-1.6 AND/OR N.J.A.C. 5:70 ET SEQ.

Violation
ID

Bldg # Area Location Corrective Action Life
Safety

4049829 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Building 1 -
Exterior

Entire Building Maintain leaders and drainpipes in
good condition [N.J.A.C. 5:10-7.5]

N

4049855 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Building 1 -
Exterior

Entire Building Maintain driveways free of potholes
or other unsafe or unsanitary
conditions [N.J.A.C. 5:10-24.2]

N

4049854 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Building 1 -
Exterior

Entire Building Identify each space or group of
spaces set aside as parking for the
handicapped with a clearly visible
sign displaying the International
Symbol of Access along with
the following words: "This space
reserved for physically handicapped
drivers." [N.J.A.C. 5:10-24.4(b)1]

N

4049850 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Building 1 -
Exterior

Entire Building REPOINT BRICK WORK
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-7.4]

N

4049849 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Building 1 -
Exterior

Entire Building Replace Loose or Missing Brick *M
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-7.3(c)]

N

4049848 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Building 1 -
Exterior

Entire Building REPAIR BRICK WORK [N.J.A.C.
5:10-7.4]

N

4049843 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Building 1 -
Exterior

Entire Building Repair woodwork to have an
even and smooth surface [N.J.A.C.
5:10-8.2(a)]

N

4049842 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Building 1 -
Exterior

Entire Building Paint exterior woodwork with
an appropriate coating [N.J.A.C.
5:10-7.3(c)]

N



Violation
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4049839 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Building 1 -
Exterior

Entire Building Repair walkways to be Free of
Hazards. [N.J.A.C. 5:10-6.4(a)4]

N

4049838 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Building 1 -
Exterior

Entire Building Make exterior parking areas,
pedestrian walkways or other
portions of the premises subject
to regular and recurrent use by
occupants at night, illuminated
continually from one-half hour
before sunset to one-half hour
after sunrise, unless the lighting
is connected to a dusk to dawn
photoelectric device to enable safe
passage of persons of normal
vision*M [N.J.A.C. 5:10-13.2(e)]

N

4049835 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Building 1 -
Exterior

Entire Building Maintain gutters and drain pipes
securely fastened to the building
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-7.5]

N

4049834 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Building 1 -
Exterior

Entire Building Maintain gutters and drain pipes
free of leaks [N.J.A.C. 5:10-7.5]

N

4049830 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Building 1 -
Exterior

Entire Building Make leaders and drainpipes direct
storm waters into draining systems
and away from the foundation walls
of the structure [N.J.A.C. 5:10-7.5]

N

4049828 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Building 1 -
Exterior

Entire Building Keep leaders and drainpipes clean
and free of obstructions [N.J.A.C.
5:10-7.5]

N

4049846 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Building 1 -
Exterior

Entire Building-All
front overhangs

Correct Inadequate Load Bearing
to be Capable of Sustaining Safely
Its Own Weight and Loads to
Which they May be Subject To *M
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-7.1]

Y

4049818 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Building 1 -
Common

Boiler Room Repair/Replace fire door assembly
*M [N.J.A.C. 5:70-3.703(2)]

Y

4049858 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Building 1 -
Common

Boiler Room Keep validated copy of the
certificate of registration posted
in a conspicuous location within
the hotel, retreat lodging facility
or multiple dwelling [N.J.A.C.
5:10-1.11(d)]

N
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4049802 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Building 1 -
Common

Boiler Room post certificate for extermination
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-10.2(b)]

N

4049804 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Building 1 -
Common

Boiler Room Enclose boiler/furnace equipment
in a room with a one hour fire
rated construction when the steam
equipment is above 15 psig or hot
water system is above 160 psig *P
[N.J.A.C. 5:70-4.18(a)]

Y

4049806 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Building 1 -
Common

Boiler Room Provide artificial illumination for
exit discharge.  *P [N.J.A.C.
5:70-4.11(i)]

Y

4049808 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Building 1 -
Common

Boiler Room Install internally illuminated or
self-illuminated EXIT signs.  *P
[N.J.A.C. 5:70-4.11(k)]

Y

4049820 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Building 1 -
Common

Boiler Room-
Audible/visual device
outside of room

Alarms in building of Use Group
R-2 must be located so as to be
effectively heard above all other
sounds, by all the occupants, in
every occupied space within the
building not separated by fire walls
having a fire-resistance rating of
at least two hours *M [N.J.A.C.
5:70-4.9(a)3iv]

Y

4049822 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Building 1 -
Common

Boiler Room-
Audible/visual device
outside of room

Install AC powered constantly
active electrical hard wired
interconnected smoke detectors in
all interior common areas, with
the approval of the fire protection
subcode official, fixed temperature
or rate of rise combination heat
detectors may be substituted for
smoke detectors where frequent
nuisance alarms would be likely to
occur.  *p [N.J.A.C. 5:70-4.9(a)3i]

Y

4049814 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Building 1 -
Common

Boiler Room-Seal all
penetrations as well

Repair and Maintain required fire-
resistive ceiling assembly. *M
[N.J.A.C. 5:70-3.703(1)]

Y

4049797 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Building 1 -
Common

Hallway-29/30 REPAIR FLOOR COVERING to
be free of hazards. [N.J.A.C.
5:10-8.2(a)]

N
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4049796 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Building 1 -
Common

Hallway-3/4 REPAIR FLOOR COVERING to
be free of hazards. [N.J.A.C.
5:10-8.2(a)]

N

4049798 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Building 1 -
Common

Hallway-33/34 REPAIR FLOOR COVERING to
be free of hazards. [N.J.A.C.
5:10-8.2(a)]

N

4049807 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Building 1 -
Common

Storage Room Provide artificial illumination for
exit discharge.  *P [N.J.A.C.
5:70-4.11(i)]

Y

4049809 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Building 1 -
Common

Storage Room Install internally illuminated or
self-illuminated EXIT signs.  *P
[N.J.A.C. 5:70-4.11(k)]

Y

4049821 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Building 1 -
Common

Storage Room-
Audible/visual device
outside of room

Alarms in building of Use Group
R-2 must be located so as to be
effectively heard above all other
sounds, by all the occupants, in
every occupied space within the
building not separated by fire walls
having a fire-resistance rating of
at least two hours *M [N.J.A.C.
5:70-4.9(a)3iv]

Y

4049823 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Building 1 -
Common

Storage Room-
Audible/visual device
outside of room

Install AC powered constantly
active electrical hard wired
interconnected smoke detectors in
all interior common areas, with
the approval of the fire protection
subcode official, fixed temperature
or rate of rise combination heat
detectors may be substituted for
smoke detectors where frequent
nuisance alarms would be likely to
occur.  *p [N.J.A.C. 5:70-4.9(a)3i]

Y

4049815 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Building 1 -
Common

Storage Room-Seal
all penetrations

Repair and Maintain required fire-
resistive ceiling assembly. *M
[N.J.A.C. 5:70-3.703(1)]

Y

4049795 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 1, Floor 1,
Building 1

Bathroom Repair or replace tub/shower walls
*M [N.J.A.C. 5:10-21.1(e)]

N
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4049765 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 1, Floor 1,
Building 1

Bathroom-Repair
toilet

Maintain toilet including the toilet
seat, wash basin, shower, bath and
other plumbing or sanitary facility
forming part of any toilet room
or bathroom in good operating
condition at all times [N.J.A.C.
5:10-21.1(e)]

N

4049752 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 1, Floor 1,
Building 1

Entire Unit repair windows [N.J.A.C. 5:10-7.4] N

4049657 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 1, Floor 1,
Building 1

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Repair or replace battery operated
smoke detectors to be in good
working condition at all times
 [N.J.A.C. 5:70-3.907(11)2]

Y

4049701 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 1, Floor 1,
Building 1

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Install single station carbon
monoxide alarms in the immediate
vicinity of the sleeping area in
every guestroom or dwelling unit,
or as an alternative  install A/C
powered carbon monoxide detector
system in the locations specified in
the Uniform Fire Code (N.J.A.C.
5:70-4.9) or the International
Building Code under the Uniform
Construction Code (N.J.A.C 5:23
*M [N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)1 & 2]
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)]

N

4049745 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 1, Floor 1,
Building 1

Kitchen Make the laundry circuit be an
individual circuit. *P [N.J.A.C.
5:10-13.1(b)4]

N

4049702 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 10, Floor 1,
Building 1

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Install single station carbon
monoxide alarms in the immediate
vicinity of the sleeping area in
every guestroom or dwelling unit,
or as an alternative  install A/C
powered carbon monoxide detector
system in the locations specified in
the Uniform Fire Code (N.J.A.C.
5:70-4.9) or the International
Building Code under the Uniform
Construction Code (N.J.A.C 5:23
*M [N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)1 & 2]
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)]

N
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4049658 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 10, Floor 1,
Building 1

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Repair or replace battery operated
smoke detectors to be in good
working condition at all times
 [N.J.A.C. 5:70-3.907(11)2]

Y

4049746 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 10, Floor 1,
Building 1

Kitchen Make the laundry circuit be an
individual circuit. *P [N.J.A.C.
5:10-13.1(b)4]

N

4049784 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 11, Floor 1,
Building 1

Bathroom REPAIR OR REPLACE
MECHANICAL BATHROOM
VENTILATION TO EXHAUST
AT LEAST 40 CUBIC FEET OF
AIR PER MINUTE PER URINAL
OR TOILET *M [N.J.A.C.
5:10-16.3(a)4]

N

4049786 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 11, Floor 1,
Building 1

Bathroom Repair faucet bathtub/shower *M
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-21.1(e)]

N

4049703 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 11, Floor 1,
Building 1

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Install single station carbon
monoxide alarms in the immediate
vicinity of the sleeping area in
every guestroom or dwelling unit,
or as an alternative  install A/C
powered carbon monoxide detector
system in the locations specified in
the Uniform Fire Code (N.J.A.C.
5:70-4.9) or the International
Building Code under the Uniform
Construction Code (N.J.A.C 5:23
*M [N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)1 & 2]
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)]

N

4049659 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 11, Floor 1,
Building 1

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Repair or replace battery operated
smoke detectors to be in good
working condition at all times
 [N.J.A.C. 5:70-3.907(11)2]

Y

4049758 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 11, Floor 1,
Building 1

Entrance Repair dwelling unit entry door
self-closing device. [N.J.A.C.
5:70-3,703.2.2]

Y

4049747 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 11, Floor 1,
Building 1

Kitchen Make the laundry circuit be an
individual circuit. *P [N.J.A.C.
5:10-13.1(b)4]

N
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4049768 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 12, Floor 1,
Building 1

Entire Unit PAINT ENTIRE DWELLING
UNIT WITH AN APPROPRIATE
PROTECTIVE COATING.
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-8.2(c)]

N

4049788 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 12, Floor 1,
Building 1

Entire Unit Occupant shall provide
housekeeping to insure cleanliness
and sanitation within individual
units of dwelling space [N.J.A.C.
5:10-8.2(e)]

N

4049704 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 12, Floor 1,
Building 1

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Install single station carbon
monoxide alarms in the immediate
vicinity of the sleeping area in
every guestroom or dwelling unit,
or as an alternative  install A/C
powered carbon monoxide detector
system in the locations specified in
the Uniform Fire Code (N.J.A.C.
5:70-4.9) or the International
Building Code under the Uniform
Construction Code (N.J.A.C 5:23
*M [N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)1 & 2]
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)]

N

4049660 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 12, Floor 1,
Building 1

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Repair or replace battery operated
smoke detectors to be in good
working condition at all times
 [N.J.A.C. 5:70-3.907(11)2]

Y

4049748 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 12, Floor 1,
Building 1

Kitchen Make the laundry circuit be an
individual circuit. *P [N.J.A.C.
5:10-13.1(b)4]

N

4049705 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 13, Floor 1,
Building 1

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Install single station carbon
monoxide alarms in the immediate
vicinity of the sleeping area in
every guestroom or dwelling unit,
or as an alternative  install A/C
powered carbon monoxide detector
system in the locations specified in
the Uniform Fire Code (N.J.A.C.
5:70-4.9) or the International
Building Code under the Uniform
Construction Code (N.J.A.C 5:23
*M [N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)1 & 2]
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)]

N

4049661 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 13, Floor 1,
Building 1

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Repair or replace battery operated
smoke detectors to be in good
working condition at all times
 [N.J.A.C. 5:70-3.907(11)2]

Y



Violation
ID

Bldg # Area Location Corrective Action Life
Safety

4049749 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 13, Floor 1,
Building 1

Kitchen Make the laundry circuit be an
individual circuit. *P [N.J.A.C.
5:10-13.1(b)4]

N

4049662 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 14, Floor 1,
Building 1

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Install single station carbon
monoxide alarms in the immediate
vicinity of the sleeping area in
every guestroom or dwelling unit,
or as an alternative  install A/C
powered carbon monoxide detector
system in the locations specified in
the Uniform Fire Code (N.J.A.C.
5:70-4.9) or the International
Building Code under the Uniform
Construction Code (N.J.A.C 5:23
*M [N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)1 & 2]
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)]

N

4049618 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 14, Floor 1,
Building 1

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Repair or replace battery operated
smoke detectors to be in good
working condition at all times
 [N.J.A.C. 5:70-3.907(11)2]

Y

4049706 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 14, Floor 1,
Building 1

Kitchen Make the laundry circuit be an
individual circuit. *P [N.J.A.C.
5:10-13.1(b)4]

N

4049663 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 15, Floor 1,
Building 1

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Install single station carbon
monoxide alarms in the immediate
vicinity of the sleeping area in
every guestroom or dwelling unit,
or as an alternative  install A/C
powered carbon monoxide detector
system in the locations specified in
the Uniform Fire Code (N.J.A.C.
5:70-4.9) or the International
Building Code under the Uniform
Construction Code (N.J.A.C 5:23
*M [N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)1 & 2]
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)]

N

4049619 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 15, Floor 1,
Building 1

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Repair or replace battery operated
smoke detectors to be in good
working condition at all times
 [N.J.A.C. 5:70-3.907(11)2]

Y

4049753 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 15, Floor 1,
Building 1

Entrance Repair dwelling unit entry door
self-closing device. [N.J.A.C.
5:70-3,703.2.2]

Y
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4049707 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 15, Floor 1,
Building 1

Kitchen Make the laundry circuit be an
individual circuit. *P [N.J.A.C.
5:10-13.1(b)4]

N

4049620 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 16, Floor 1,
Building 1

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Repair or replace battery operated
smoke detectors to be in good
working condition at all times
 [N.J.A.C. 5:70-3.907(11)2]

Y

4049664 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 16, Floor 1,
Building 1

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Install single station carbon
monoxide alarms in the immediate
vicinity of the sleeping area in
every guestroom or dwelling unit,
or as an alternative  install A/C
powered carbon monoxide detector
system in the locations specified in
the Uniform Fire Code (N.J.A.C.
5:70-4.9) or the International
Building Code under the Uniform
Construction Code (N.J.A.C 5:23
*M [N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)1 & 2]
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)]

N

4049754 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 16, Floor 1,
Building 1

Entrance Repair dwelling unit entry door
self-closing device. [N.J.A.C.
5:70-3,703.2.2]

Y

4049708 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 16, Floor 1,
Building 1

Kitchen Make the laundry circuit be an
individual circuit. *P [N.J.A.C.
5:10-13.1(b)4]

N

4049668 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 2, Floor 1,
Building 1

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Install single station carbon
monoxide alarms in the immediate
vicinity of the sleeping area in
every guestroom or dwelling unit,
or as an alternative  install A/C
powered carbon monoxide detector
system in the locations specified in
the Uniform Fire Code (N.J.A.C.
5:70-4.9) or the International
Building Code under the Uniform
Construction Code (N.J.A.C 5:23
*M [N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)1 & 2]
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)]

N

4049624 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 2, Floor 1,
Building 1

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Repair or replace battery operated
smoke detectors to be in good
working condition at all times
 [N.J.A.C. 5:70-3.907(11)2]

Y
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4049712 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 2, Floor 1,
Building 1

Kitchen Make the laundry circuit be an
individual circuit. *P [N.J.A.C.
5:10-13.1(b)4]

N

4049761 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 3, Floor 1,
Building 1

Bathroom Remove from ceilings visible
foreign matter and provide
clean, sanitary and well-maintained
surface. [N.J.A.C. 5:10-8.2(b)]

N

4049792 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 3, Floor 1,
Building 1

Bedroom Repair torn carpet to be free of
hazards [N.J.A.C. 5:10-8.3(a)]

N

4049766 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 3, Floor 1,
Building 1

Entire Unit PAINT ENTIRE DWELLING
UNIT WITH AN APPROPRIATE
PROTECTIVE COATING.
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-8.2(c)]

N

4049750 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 3, Floor 1,
Building 1

Entire Unit repair windows [N.J.A.C. 5:10-7.4] N

4049635 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 3, Floor 1,
Building 1

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Repair or replace battery operated
smoke detectors to be in good
working condition at all times
 [N.J.A.C. 5:70-3.907(11)2]

Y

4049679 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 3, Floor 1,
Building 1

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Install single station carbon
monoxide alarms in the immediate
vicinity of the sleeping area in
every guestroom or dwelling unit,
or as an alternative  install A/C
powered carbon monoxide detector
system in the locations specified in
the Uniform Fire Code (N.J.A.C.
5:70-4.9) or the International
Building Code under the Uniform
Construction Code (N.J.A.C 5:23
*M [N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)1 & 2]
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)]

N

4049723 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 3, Floor 1,
Building 1

Kitchen Make the laundry circuit be an
individual circuit. *P [N.J.A.C.
5:10-13.1(b)4]

N

4049791 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 3, Floor 1,
Building 1

Living Room Repair torn carpet to be free of
hazards [N.J.A.C. 5:10-8.3(a)]

N
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4049646 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 4, Floor 1,
Building 1

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Repair or replace battery operated
smoke detectors to be in good
working condition at all times
 [N.J.A.C. 5:70-3.907(11)2]

Y

4049690 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 4, Floor 1,
Building 1

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Install single station carbon
monoxide alarms in the immediate
vicinity of the sleeping area in
every guestroom or dwelling unit,
or as an alternative  install A/C
powered carbon monoxide detector
system in the locations specified in
the Uniform Fire Code (N.J.A.C.
5:70-4.9) or the International
Building Code under the Uniform
Construction Code (N.J.A.C 5:23
*M [N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)1 & 2]
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)]

N

4049734 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 4, Floor 1,
Building 1

Kitchen Make the laundry circuit be an
individual circuit. *P [N.J.A.C.
5:10-13.1(b)4]

N

4049652 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 5, Floor 1,
Building 1

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Repair or replace battery operated
smoke detectors to be in good
working condition at all times
 [N.J.A.C. 5:70-3.907(11)2]

Y

4049696 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 5, Floor 1,
Building 1

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Install single station carbon
monoxide alarms in the immediate
vicinity of the sleeping area in
every guestroom or dwelling unit,
or as an alternative  install A/C
powered carbon monoxide detector
system in the locations specified in
the Uniform Fire Code (N.J.A.C.
5:70-4.9) or the International
Building Code under the Uniform
Construction Code (N.J.A.C 5:23
*M [N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)1 & 2]
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)]

N

4049740 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 5, Floor 1,
Building 1

Kitchen Make the laundry circuit be an
individual circuit. *P [N.J.A.C.
5:10-13.1(b)4]

N

4049794 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 6, Floor 1,
Building 1

Bathroom Repair or replace tub/shower walls
*M [N.J.A.C. 5:10-21.1(e)]

N
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4049783 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 6, Floor 1,
Building 1

Bathroom REPAIR OR REPLACE
MECHANICAL BATHROOM
VENTILATION TO EXHAUST
AT LEAST 40 CUBIC FEET OF
AIR PER MINUTE PER URINAL
OR TOILET *M [N.J.A.C.
5:10-16.3(a)4]

N

4049764 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 6, Floor 1,
Building 1

Bathroom-Repair
toilet

Maintain toilet including the toilet
seat, wash basin, shower, bath and
other plumbing or sanitary facility
forming part of any toilet room
or bathroom in good operating
condition at all times [N.J.A.C.
5:10-21.1(e)]

N

4049653 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 6, Floor 1,
Building 1

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Repair or replace battery operated
smoke detectors to be in good
working condition at all times
 [N.J.A.C. 5:70-3.907(11)2]

Y

4049697 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 6, Floor 1,
Building 1

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Install single station carbon
monoxide alarms in the immediate
vicinity of the sleeping area in
every guestroom or dwelling unit,
or as an alternative  install A/C
powered carbon monoxide detector
system in the locations specified in
the Uniform Fire Code (N.J.A.C.
5:70-4.9) or the International
Building Code under the Uniform
Construction Code (N.J.A.C 5:23
*M [N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)1 & 2]
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)]

N

4049741 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 6, Floor 1,
Building 1

Kitchen Make the laundry circuit be an
individual circuit. *P [N.J.A.C.
5:10-13.1(b)4]

N

4049698 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 7, Floor 1,
Building 1

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Install single station carbon
monoxide alarms in the immediate
vicinity of the sleeping area in
every guestroom or dwelling unit,
or as an alternative  install A/C
powered carbon monoxide detector
system in the locations specified in
the Uniform Fire Code (N.J.A.C.
5:70-4.9) or the International
Building Code under the Uniform
Construction Code (N.J.A.C 5:23
*M [N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)1 & 2]
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)]

N
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4049654 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 7, Floor 1,
Building 1

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Repair or replace battery operated
smoke detectors to be in good
working condition at all times
 [N.J.A.C. 5:70-3.907(11)2]

Y

4049757 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 7, Floor 1,
Building 1

Entrance Repair dwelling unit entry door
self-closing device. [N.J.A.C.
5:70-3,703.2.2]

Y

4049742 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 7, Floor 1,
Building 1

Kitchen Make the laundry circuit be an
individual circuit. *P [N.J.A.C.
5:10-13.1(b)4]

N

4049699 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 8, Floor 1,
Building 1

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Install single station carbon
monoxide alarms in the immediate
vicinity of the sleeping area in
every guestroom or dwelling unit,
or as an alternative  install A/C
powered carbon monoxide detector
system in the locations specified in
the Uniform Fire Code (N.J.A.C.
5:70-4.9) or the International
Building Code under the Uniform
Construction Code (N.J.A.C 5:23
*M [N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)1 & 2]
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)]

N

4049655 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 8, Floor 1,
Building 1

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Repair or replace battery operated
smoke detectors to be in good
working condition at all times
 [N.J.A.C. 5:70-3.907(11)2]

Y

4049743 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 8, Floor 1,
Building 1

Kitchen Make the laundry circuit be an
individual circuit. *P [N.J.A.C.
5:10-13.1(b)4]

N

4049656 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 9, Floor 1,
Building 1

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Repair or replace battery operated
smoke detectors to be in good
working condition at all times
 [N.J.A.C. 5:70-3.907(11)2]

Y

4049700 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 9, Floor 1,
Building 1

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Install single station carbon
monoxide alarms in the immediate
vicinity of the sleeping area in
every guestroom or dwelling unit,
or as an alternative  install A/C
powered carbon monoxide detector
system in the locations specified in
the Uniform Fire Code (N.J.A.C.
5:70-4.9) or the International
Building Code under the Uniform

N



Violation
ID

Bldg # Area Location Corrective Action Life
Safety

Construction Code (N.J.A.C 5:23
*M [N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)1 & 2]
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)]

4049744 Building 1
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 9, Floor 1,
Building 1

Kitchen Make the laundry circuit be an
individual circuit. *P [N.J.A.C.
5:10-13.1(b)4]

N

4049831 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Building 2 -
Exterior

Entire Building Keep leaders and drainpipes clean
and free of obstructions [N.J.A.C.
5:10-7.5]

N

4049832 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Building 2 -
Exterior

Entire Building Maintain leaders and drainpipes in
good condition [N.J.A.C. 5:10-7.5]

N

4049857 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Building 2 -
Exterior

Entire Building Maintain driveways free of potholes
or other unsafe or unsanitary
conditions [N.J.A.C. 5:10-24.2]

N

4049856 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Building 2 -
Exterior

Entire Building Identify each space or group of
spaces set aside as parking for the
handicapped with a clearly visible
sign displaying the International
Symbol of Access along with
the following words: "This space
reserved for physically handicapped
drivers." [N.J.A.C. 5:10-24.4(b)1]

N

4049853 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Building 2 -
Exterior

Entire Building REPOINT BRICK WORK
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-7.4]

N

4049852 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Building 2 -
Exterior

Entire Building Replace Loose or Missing Brick *M
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-7.3(c)]

N

4049851 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Building 2 -
Exterior

Entire Building REPAIR BRICK WORK [N.J.A.C.
5:10-7.4]

N

4049845 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Building 2 -
Exterior

Entire Building Repair woodwork to have an
even and smooth surface [N.J.A.C.
5:10-8.2(a)]

N
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4049844 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Building 2 -
Exterior

Entire Building Paint exterior woodwork with
an appropriate coating [N.J.A.C.
5:10-7.3(c)]

N

4049841 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Building 2 -
Exterior

Entire Building Repair walkways to be Free of
Hazards. [N.J.A.C. 5:10-6.4(a)4]

N

4049840 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Building 2 -
Exterior

Entire Building Make exterior parking areas,
pedestrian walkways or other
portions of the premises subject
to regular and recurrent use by
occupants at night, illuminated
continually from one-half hour
before sunset to one-half hour
after sunrise, unless the lighting
is connected to a dusk to dawn
photoelectric device to enable safe
passage of persons of normal
vision*M [N.J.A.C. 5:10-13.2(e)]

N

4049837 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Building 2 -
Exterior

Entire Building Maintain gutters and drain pipes
securely fastened to the building
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-7.5]

N

4049836 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Building 2 -
Exterior

Entire Building Maintain gutters and drain pipes
free of leaks [N.J.A.C. 5:10-7.5]

N

4049833 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Building 2 -
Exterior

Entire Building Make leaders and drainpipes direct
storm waters into draining systems
and away from the foundation walls
of the structure [N.J.A.C. 5:10-7.5]

N

4049847 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Building 2 -
Exterior

Entire Building-All
front overhangs

Correct Inadequate Load Bearing
to be Capable of Sustaining Safely
Its Own Weight and Loads to
Which they May be Subject To *M
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-7.1]

Y

4049859 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Building 2 -
Common

Boiler Room Keep validated copy of the
certificate of registration posted
in a conspicuous location within
the hotel, retreat lodging facility
or multiple dwelling [N.J.A.C.
5:10-1.11(d)]

N

4049810 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Building 2 -
Common

Boiler Room Provide artificial illumination for
exit discharge.  *P [N.J.A.C.
5:70-4.11(i)]

Y



Violation
ID

Bldg # Area Location Corrective Action Life
Safety

4049812 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Building 2 -
Common

Boiler Room Install internally illuminated or
self-illuminated EXIT signs.  *P
[N.J.A.C. 5:70-4.11(k)]

Y

4049819 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Building 2 -
Common

Boiler Room Repair/Replace fire door assembly
*M [N.J.A.C. 5:70-3.703(2)]

Y

4049805 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Building 2 -
Common

Boiler Room Enclose boiler/furnace equipment
in a room with a one hour fire
rated construction when the steam
equipment is above 15 psig or hot
water system is above 160 psig *P
[N.J.A.C. 5:70-4.18(a)]

Y

4049803 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Building 2 -
Common

Boiler Room post certificate for extermination
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-10.2(b)]

N

4049826 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Building 2 -
Common

Boiler Room-
Audible/visual device
outside of room

Install AC powered constantly
active electrical hard wired
interconnected smoke detectors in
all interior common areas, with
the approval of the fire protection
subcode official, fixed temperature
or rate of rise combination heat
detectors may be substituted for
smoke detectors where frequent
nuisance alarms would be likely to
occur.  *p [N.J.A.C. 5:70-4.9(a)3i]

Y

4049824 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Building 2 -
Common

Boiler Room-
Audible/visual device
outside of room

Alarms in building of Use Group
R-2 must be located so as to be
effectively heard above all other
sounds, by all the occupants, in
every occupied space within the
building not separated by fire walls
having a fire-resistance rating of
at least two hours *M [N.J.A.C.
5:70-4.9(a)3iv]

Y

4049816 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Building 2 -
Common

Boiler Room-Seal all
penetrations as well

Repair and Maintain required fire-
resistive ceiling assembly. *M
[N.J.A.C. 5:70-3.703(1)]

Y

4049800 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Building 2 -
Common

Hallway-29/30 REPAIR FLOOR COVERING to
be free of hazards. [N.J.A.C.
5:10-8.2(a)]

N
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4049799 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Building 2 -
Common

Hallway-3/4 REPAIR FLOOR COVERING to
be free of hazards. [N.J.A.C.
5:10-8.2(a)]

N

4049801 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Building 2 -
Common

Hallway-33/34 REPAIR FLOOR COVERING to
be free of hazards. [N.J.A.C.
5:10-8.2(a)]

N

4049813 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Building 2 -
Common

Storage Room Install internally illuminated or
self-illuminated EXIT signs.  *P
[N.J.A.C. 5:70-4.11(k)]

Y

4049811 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Building 2 -
Common

Storage Room Provide artificial illumination for
exit discharge.  *P [N.J.A.C.
5:70-4.11(i)]

Y

4049825 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Building 2 -
Common

Storage Room-
Audible/visual device
outside of room

Alarms in building of Use Group
R-2 must be located so as to be
effectively heard above all other
sounds, by all the occupants, in
every occupied space within the
building not separated by fire walls
having a fire-resistance rating of
at least two hours *M [N.J.A.C.
5:70-4.9(a)3iv]

Y

4049827 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Building 2 -
Common

Storage Room-
Audible/visual device
outside of room

Install AC powered constantly
active electrical hard wired
interconnected smoke detectors in
all interior common areas, with
the approval of the fire protection
subcode official, fixed temperature
or rate of rise combination heat
detectors may be substituted for
smoke detectors where frequent
nuisance alarms would be likely to
occur.  *p [N.J.A.C. 5:70-4.9(a)3i]

Y

4049817 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Building 2 -
Common

Storage Room-Seal
all penetrations

Repair and Maintain required fire-
resistive ceiling assembly. *M
[N.J.A.C. 5:70-3.703(1)]

Y

4049621 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 17, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Repair or replace battery operated
smoke detectors to be in good
working condition at all times
 [N.J.A.C. 5:70-3.907(11)2]

Y
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4049665 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 17, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Install single station carbon
monoxide alarms in the immediate
vicinity of the sleeping area in
every guestroom or dwelling unit,
or as an alternative  install A/C
powered carbon monoxide detector
system in the locations specified in
the Uniform Fire Code (N.J.A.C.
5:70-4.9) or the International
Building Code under the Uniform
Construction Code (N.J.A.C 5:23
*M [N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)1 & 2]
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)]

N

4049709 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 17, Floor 1,
Building 2

Kitchen Make the laundry circuit be an
individual circuit. *P [N.J.A.C.
5:10-13.1(b)4]

N

4049666 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 18, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Install single station carbon
monoxide alarms in the immediate
vicinity of the sleeping area in
every guestroom or dwelling unit,
or as an alternative  install A/C
powered carbon monoxide detector
system in the locations specified in
the Uniform Fire Code (N.J.A.C.
5:70-4.9) or the International
Building Code under the Uniform
Construction Code (N.J.A.C 5:23
*M [N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)1 & 2]
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)]

N

4049622 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 18, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Repair or replace battery operated
smoke detectors to be in good
working condition at all times
 [N.J.A.C. 5:70-3.907(11)2]

Y

4049710 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 18, Floor 1,
Building 2

Kitchen Make the laundry circuit be an
individual circuit. *P [N.J.A.C.
5:10-13.1(b)4]

N

4049759 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 19, Floor 1,
Building 2

Bathroom Remove from ceilings visible
foreign matter and provide
clean, sanitary and well-maintained
surface. [N.J.A.C. 5:10-8.2(b)]

N

4049623 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 19, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Repair or replace battery operated
smoke detectors to be in good
working condition at all times
 [N.J.A.C. 5:70-3.907(11)2]

Y
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4049667 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 19, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Install single station carbon
monoxide alarms in the immediate
vicinity of the sleeping area in
every guestroom or dwelling unit,
or as an alternative  install A/C
powered carbon monoxide detector
system in the locations specified in
the Uniform Fire Code (N.J.A.C.
5:70-4.9) or the International
Building Code under the Uniform
Construction Code (N.J.A.C 5:23
*M [N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)1 & 2]
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)]

N

4049711 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 19, Floor 1,
Building 2

Kitchen Make the laundry circuit be an
individual circuit. *P [N.J.A.C.
5:10-13.1(b)4]

N

4049782 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 20, Floor 1,
Building 2

Bathroom REPAIR OR REPLACE
MECHANICAL BATHROOM
VENTILATION TO EXHAUST
AT LEAST 40 CUBIC FEET OF
AIR PER MINUTE PER URINAL
OR TOILET *M [N.J.A.C.
5:10-16.3(a)4]

N

4049625 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 20, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Repair or replace battery operated
smoke detectors to be in good
working condition at all times
 [N.J.A.C. 5:70-3.907(11)2]

Y

4049669 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 20, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Install single station carbon
monoxide alarms in the immediate
vicinity of the sleeping area in
every guestroom or dwelling unit,
or as an alternative  install A/C
powered carbon monoxide detector
system in the locations specified in
the Uniform Fire Code (N.J.A.C.
5:70-4.9) or the International
Building Code under the Uniform
Construction Code (N.J.A.C 5:23
*M [N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)1 & 2]
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)]

N

4049713 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 20, Floor 1,
Building 2

Kitchen Make the laundry circuit be an
individual circuit. *P [N.J.A.C.
5:10-13.1(b)4]

N
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4049626 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 21, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Repair or replace battery operated
smoke detectors to be in good
working condition at all times
 [N.J.A.C. 5:70-3.907(11)2]

Y

4049670 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 21, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Install single station carbon
monoxide alarms in the immediate
vicinity of the sleeping area in
every guestroom or dwelling unit,
or as an alternative  install A/C
powered carbon monoxide detector
system in the locations specified in
the Uniform Fire Code (N.J.A.C.
5:70-4.9) or the International
Building Code under the Uniform
Construction Code (N.J.A.C 5:23
*M [N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)1 & 2]
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)]

N

4049755 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 21, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entrance Repair dwelling unit entry door
self-closing device. [N.J.A.C.
5:70-3,703.2.2]

Y

4049714 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 21, Floor 1,
Building 2

Kitchen Make the laundry circuit be an
individual circuit. *P [N.J.A.C.
5:10-13.1(b)4]

N

4049671 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 22, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Install single station carbon
monoxide alarms in the immediate
vicinity of the sleeping area in
every guestroom or dwelling unit,
or as an alternative  install A/C
powered carbon monoxide detector
system in the locations specified in
the Uniform Fire Code (N.J.A.C.
5:70-4.9) or the International
Building Code under the Uniform
Construction Code (N.J.A.C 5:23
*M [N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)1 & 2]
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)]

N

4049627 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 22, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Repair or replace battery operated
smoke detectors to be in good
working condition at all times
 [N.J.A.C. 5:70-3.907(11)2]

Y

4049715 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 22, Floor 1,
Building 2

Kitchen Make the laundry circuit be an
individual circuit. *P [N.J.A.C.
5:10-13.1(b)4]

N
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4049628 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 23, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Repair or replace battery operated
smoke detectors to be in good
working condition at all times
 [N.J.A.C. 5:70-3.907(11)2]

Y

4049672 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 23, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Install single station carbon
monoxide alarms in the immediate
vicinity of the sleeping area in
every guestroom or dwelling unit,
or as an alternative  install A/C
powered carbon monoxide detector
system in the locations specified in
the Uniform Fire Code (N.J.A.C.
5:70-4.9) or the International
Building Code under the Uniform
Construction Code (N.J.A.C 5:23
*M [N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)1 & 2]
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)]

N

4049716 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 23, Floor 1,
Building 2

Kitchen Make the laundry circuit be an
individual circuit. *P [N.J.A.C.
5:10-13.1(b)4]

N

4049629 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 24, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Repair or replace battery operated
smoke detectors to be in good
working condition at all times
 [N.J.A.C. 5:70-3.907(11)2]

Y

4049673 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 24, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Install single station carbon
monoxide alarms in the immediate
vicinity of the sleeping area in
every guestroom or dwelling unit,
or as an alternative  install A/C
powered carbon monoxide detector
system in the locations specified in
the Uniform Fire Code (N.J.A.C.
5:70-4.9) or the International
Building Code under the Uniform
Construction Code (N.J.A.C 5:23
*M [N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)1 & 2]
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)]

N

4049717 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 24, Floor 1,
Building 2

Kitchen Make the laundry circuit be an
individual circuit. *P [N.J.A.C.
5:10-13.1(b)4]

N

4049778 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 25, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit Eradicate any insects, rats or other
pests when infestation exists in two
or more units of dwelling space or in
common areas of building [N.J.A.C.
5:10-10.2(a)]

N



Violation
ID

Bldg # Area Location Corrective Action Life
Safety

4049674 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 25, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Install single station carbon
monoxide alarms in the immediate
vicinity of the sleeping area in
every guestroom or dwelling unit,
or as an alternative  install A/C
powered carbon monoxide detector
system in the locations specified in
the Uniform Fire Code (N.J.A.C.
5:70-4.9) or the International
Building Code under the Uniform
Construction Code (N.J.A.C 5:23
*M [N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)1 & 2]
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)]

N

4049630 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 25, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Repair or replace battery operated
smoke detectors to be in good
working condition at all times
 [N.J.A.C. 5:70-3.907(11)2]

Y

4049718 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 25, Floor 1,
Building 2

Kitchen Make the laundry circuit be an
individual circuit. *P [N.J.A.C.
5:10-13.1(b)4]

N

4049779 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 26, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit Eradicate any insects, rats or other
pests when infestation exists in two
or more units of dwelling space or in
common areas of building [N.J.A.C.
5:10-10.2(a)]

N

4049631 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 26, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Repair or replace battery operated
smoke detectors to be in good
working condition at all times
 [N.J.A.C. 5:70-3.907(11)2]

Y

4049675 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 26, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Install single station carbon
monoxide alarms in the immediate
vicinity of the sleeping area in
every guestroom or dwelling unit,
or as an alternative  install A/C
powered carbon monoxide detector
system in the locations specified in
the Uniform Fire Code (N.J.A.C.
5:70-4.9) or the International
Building Code under the Uniform
Construction Code (N.J.A.C 5:23
*M [N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)1 & 2]
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)]

N

4049719 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 26, Floor 1,
Building 2

Kitchen Make the laundry circuit be an
individual circuit. *P [N.J.A.C.
5:10-13.1(b)4]

N
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4049760 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 27, Floor 1,
Building 2

Bathroom Remove from ceilings visible
foreign matter and provide
clean, sanitary and well-maintained
surface. [N.J.A.C. 5:10-8.2(b)]

N

4049632 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 27, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Repair or replace battery operated
smoke detectors to be in good
working condition at all times
 [N.J.A.C. 5:70-3.907(11)2]

Y

4049676 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 27, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Install single station carbon
monoxide alarms in the immediate
vicinity of the sleeping area in
every guestroom or dwelling unit,
or as an alternative  install A/C
powered carbon monoxide detector
system in the locations specified in
the Uniform Fire Code (N.J.A.C.
5:70-4.9) or the International
Building Code under the Uniform
Construction Code (N.J.A.C 5:23
*M [N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)1 & 2]
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)]

N

4049720 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 27, Floor 1,
Building 2

Kitchen Make the laundry circuit be an
individual circuit. *P [N.J.A.C.
5:10-13.1(b)4]

N

4049633 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 28, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Repair or replace battery operated
smoke detectors to be in good
working condition at all times
 [N.J.A.C. 5:70-3.907(11)2]

Y

4049677 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 28, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Install single station carbon
monoxide alarms in the immediate
vicinity of the sleeping area in
every guestroom or dwelling unit,
or as an alternative  install A/C
powered carbon monoxide detector
system in the locations specified in
the Uniform Fire Code (N.J.A.C.
5:70-4.9) or the International
Building Code under the Uniform
Construction Code (N.J.A.C 5:23
*M [N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)1 & 2]
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)]

N

4049721 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 28, Floor 1,
Building 2

Kitchen Make the laundry circuit be an
individual circuit. *P [N.J.A.C.
5:10-13.1(b)4]

N



Violation
ID

Bldg # Area Location Corrective Action Life
Safety

4049790 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 29, Floor 1,
Building 2

Bedroom Repair torn carpet to be free of
hazards [N.J.A.C. 5:10-8.3(a)]

N

4049634 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 29, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Repair or replace battery operated
smoke detectors to be in good
working condition at all times
 [N.J.A.C. 5:70-3.907(11)2]

Y

4049678 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 29, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Install single station carbon
monoxide alarms in the immediate
vicinity of the sleeping area in
every guestroom or dwelling unit,
or as an alternative  install A/C
powered carbon monoxide detector
system in the locations specified in
the Uniform Fire Code (N.J.A.C.
5:70-4.9) or the International
Building Code under the Uniform
Construction Code (N.J.A.C 5:23
*M [N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)1 & 2]
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)]

N

4049722 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 29, Floor 1,
Building 2

Kitchen Make the laundry circuit be an
individual circuit. *P [N.J.A.C.
5:10-13.1(b)4]

N

4049789 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 29, Floor 1,
Building 2

Living Room Repair torn carpet to be free of
hazards [N.J.A.C. 5:10-8.3(a)]

N

4049636 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 30, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Repair or replace battery operated
smoke detectors to be in good
working condition at all times
 [N.J.A.C. 5:70-3.907(11)2]

Y

4049680 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 30, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Install single station carbon
monoxide alarms in the immediate
vicinity of the sleeping area in
every guestroom or dwelling unit,
or as an alternative  install A/C
powered carbon monoxide detector
system in the locations specified in
the Uniform Fire Code (N.J.A.C.
5:70-4.9) or the International
Building Code under the Uniform
Construction Code (N.J.A.C 5:23
*M [N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)1 & 2]
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)]

N



Violation
ID

Bldg # Area Location Corrective Action Life
Safety

4049724 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 30, Floor 1,
Building 2

Kitchen Make the laundry circuit be an
individual circuit. *P [N.J.A.C.
5:10-13.1(b)4]

N

4049762 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 31, Floor 1,
Building 2

Bathroom Remove from ceilings visible
foreign matter and provide
clean, sanitary and well-maintained
surface. [N.J.A.C. 5:10-8.2(b)]

N

4049637 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 31, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Repair or replace battery operated
smoke detectors to be in good
working condition at all times
 [N.J.A.C. 5:70-3.907(11)2]

Y

4049681 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 31, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Install single station carbon
monoxide alarms in the immediate
vicinity of the sleeping area in
every guestroom or dwelling unit,
or as an alternative  install A/C
powered carbon monoxide detector
system in the locations specified in
the Uniform Fire Code (N.J.A.C.
5:70-4.9) or the International
Building Code under the Uniform
Construction Code (N.J.A.C 5:23
*M [N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)1 & 2]
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)]

N

4049725 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 31, Floor 1,
Building 2

Kitchen Make the laundry circuit be an
individual circuit. *P [N.J.A.C.
5:10-13.1(b)4]

N

4049638 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 32, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Repair or replace battery operated
smoke detectors to be in good
working condition at all times
 [N.J.A.C. 5:70-3.907(11)2]

Y

4049682 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 32, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Install single station carbon
monoxide alarms in the immediate
vicinity of the sleeping area in
every guestroom or dwelling unit,
or as an alternative  install A/C
powered carbon monoxide detector
system in the locations specified in
the Uniform Fire Code (N.J.A.C.
5:70-4.9) or the International
Building Code under the Uniform
Construction Code (N.J.A.C 5:23
*M [N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)1 & 2]
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)]

N



Violation
ID

Bldg # Area Location Corrective Action Life
Safety

4049726 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 32, Floor 1,
Building 2

Kitchen Make the laundry circuit be an
individual circuit. *P [N.J.A.C.
5:10-13.1(b)4]

N

4049683 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 33, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Install single station carbon
monoxide alarms in the immediate
vicinity of the sleeping area in
every guestroom or dwelling unit,
or as an alternative  install A/C
powered carbon monoxide detector
system in the locations specified in
the Uniform Fire Code (N.J.A.C.
5:70-4.9) or the International
Building Code under the Uniform
Construction Code (N.J.A.C 5:23
*M [N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)1 & 2]
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)]

N

4049639 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 33, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Repair or replace battery operated
smoke detectors to be in good
working condition at all times
 [N.J.A.C. 5:70-3.907(11)2]

Y

4049727 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 33, Floor 1,
Building 2

Kitchen Make the laundry circuit be an
individual circuit. *P [N.J.A.C.
5:10-13.1(b)4]

N

4049793 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 34, Floor 1,
Building 2

Bathroom Repair or replace tub/shower walls
*M [N.J.A.C. 5:10-21.1(e)]

N

4049684 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 34, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Install single station carbon
monoxide alarms in the immediate
vicinity of the sleeping area in
every guestroom or dwelling unit,
or as an alternative  install A/C
powered carbon monoxide detector
system in the locations specified in
the Uniform Fire Code (N.J.A.C.
5:70-4.9) or the International
Building Code under the Uniform
Construction Code (N.J.A.C 5:23
*M [N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)1 & 2]
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)]

N

4049640 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 34, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Repair or replace battery operated
smoke detectors to be in good
working condition at all times
 [N.J.A.C. 5:70-3.907(11)2]

Y



Violation
ID

Bldg # Area Location Corrective Action Life
Safety

4049728 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 34, Floor 1,
Building 2

Kitchen Make the laundry circuit be an
individual circuit. *P [N.J.A.C.
5:10-13.1(b)4]

N

4049685 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 35, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Install single station carbon
monoxide alarms in the immediate
vicinity of the sleeping area in
every guestroom or dwelling unit,
or as an alternative  install A/C
powered carbon monoxide detector
system in the locations specified in
the Uniform Fire Code (N.J.A.C.
5:70-4.9) or the International
Building Code under the Uniform
Construction Code (N.J.A.C 5:23
*M [N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)1 & 2]
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)]

N

4049641 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 35, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Repair or replace battery operated
smoke detectors to be in good
working condition at all times
 [N.J.A.C. 5:70-3.907(11)2]

Y

4049756 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 35, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entrance Repair dwelling unit entry door
self-closing device. [N.J.A.C.
5:70-3,703.2.2]

Y

4049729 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 35, Floor 1,
Building 2

Kitchen Make the laundry circuit be an
individual circuit. *P [N.J.A.C.
5:10-13.1(b)4]

N

4049785 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 36, Floor 1,
Building 2

Bathroom Repair faucet bathtub/shower *M
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-21.1(e)]

N

4049686 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 36, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Install single station carbon
monoxide alarms in the immediate
vicinity of the sleeping area in
every guestroom or dwelling unit,
or as an alternative  install A/C
powered carbon monoxide detector
system in the locations specified in
the Uniform Fire Code (N.J.A.C.
5:70-4.9) or the International
Building Code under the Uniform
Construction Code (N.J.A.C 5:23
*M [N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)1 & 2]
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)]

N



Violation
ID

Bldg # Area Location Corrective Action Life
Safety

4049642 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 36, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Repair or replace battery operated
smoke detectors to be in good
working condition at all times
 [N.J.A.C. 5:70-3.907(11)2]

Y

4049730 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 36, Floor 1,
Building 2

Kitchen Make the laundry circuit be an
individual circuit. *P [N.J.A.C.
5:10-13.1(b)4]

N

4049769 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 37, Floor 1,
Building 2

Bathroom PAINT WALLS WITH AN
APPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE
COATING [N.J.A.C. 5:10-8.2(c)]

N

4049771 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 37, Floor 1,
Building 2

Bathroom PAINT CEILING WITH AN
APPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE
COATING. [N.J.A.C. 5:10-8.2(c)]

N

4049770 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 37, Floor 1,
Building 2

Bathroom Repair ceiling to have an even
and smooth surface [N.J.A.C.
5:10-8.2(a)]

N

4049687 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 37, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Install single station carbon
monoxide alarms in the immediate
vicinity of the sleeping area in
every guestroom or dwelling unit,
or as an alternative  install A/C
powered carbon monoxide detector
system in the locations specified in
the Uniform Fire Code (N.J.A.C.
5:70-4.9) or the International
Building Code under the Uniform
Construction Code (N.J.A.C 5:23
*M [N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)1 & 2]
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)]

N

4049643 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 37, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Repair or replace battery operated
smoke detectors to be in good
working condition at all times
 [N.J.A.C. 5:70-3.907(11)2]

Y

4049731 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 37, Floor 1,
Building 2

Kitchen Make the laundry circuit be an
individual circuit. *P [N.J.A.C.
5:10-13.1(b)4]

N

4049688 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 38, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Install single station carbon
monoxide alarms in the immediate
vicinity of the sleeping area in
every guestroom or dwelling unit,
or as an alternative  install A/C
powered carbon monoxide detector

N



Violation
ID

Bldg # Area Location Corrective Action Life
Safety

system in the locations specified in
the Uniform Fire Code (N.J.A.C.
5:70-4.9) or the International
Building Code under the Uniform
Construction Code (N.J.A.C 5:23
*M [N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)1 & 2]
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)]

4049644 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 38, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Repair or replace battery operated
smoke detectors to be in good
working condition at all times
 [N.J.A.C. 5:70-3.907(11)2]

Y

4049732 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 38, Floor 1,
Building 2

Kitchen Make the laundry circuit be an
individual circuit. *P [N.J.A.C.
5:10-13.1(b)4]

N

4049780 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 38, Floor 1,
Building 2

Kitchen-Stove Provide electrical outlet(s) *P
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-13.1(e)]

N

4049774 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 39, Floor 1,
Building 2

Bathroom PAINT CEILING WITH AN
APPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE
COATING. [N.J.A.C. 5:10-8.2(c)]

N

4049773 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 39, Floor 1,
Building 2

Bathroom Repair ceiling to have an even
and smooth surface [N.J.A.C.
5:10-8.2(a)]

N

4049772 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 39, Floor 1,
Building 2

Bathroom PAINT WALLS WITH AN
APPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE
COATING [N.J.A.C. 5:10-8.2(c)]

N

4049787 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 39, Floor 1,
Building 2

Bedroom Cover the heating system, including
such parts as heating risers, ducts
and hot water lines, with an
insulating material or guard to
protect occupants and other persons
on the premises from receiving
burns due to chance contact
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-14.3(d)]

N

4049689 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 39, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Install single station carbon
monoxide alarms in the immediate
vicinity of the sleeping area in
every guestroom or dwelling unit,
or as an alternative  install A/C
powered carbon monoxide detector
system in the locations specified in
the Uniform Fire Code (N.J.A.C.

N



Violation
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5:70-4.9) or the International
Building Code under the Uniform
Construction Code (N.J.A.C 5:23
*M [N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)1 & 2]
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)]

4049645 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 39, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Repair or replace battery operated
smoke detectors to be in good
working condition at all times
 [N.J.A.C. 5:70-3.907(11)2]

Y

4049733 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 39, Floor 1,
Building 2

Kitchen Make the laundry circuit be an
individual circuit. *P [N.J.A.C.
5:10-13.1(b)4]

N

4049775 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 40, Floor 1,
Building 2

Bathroom PAINT WALLS WITH AN
APPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE
COATING [N.J.A.C. 5:10-8.2(c)]

N

4049777 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 40, Floor 1,
Building 2

Bathroom PAINT CEILING WITH AN
APPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE
COATING. [N.J.A.C. 5:10-8.2(c)]

N

4049776 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 40, Floor 1,
Building 2

Bathroom Repair ceiling to have an even
and smooth surface [N.J.A.C.
5:10-8.2(a)]

N

4049647 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 40, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Repair or replace battery operated
smoke detectors to be in good
working condition at all times
 [N.J.A.C. 5:70-3.907(11)2]

Y

4049691 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 40, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Install single station carbon
monoxide alarms in the immediate
vicinity of the sleeping area in
every guestroom or dwelling unit,
or as an alternative  install A/C
powered carbon monoxide detector
system in the locations specified in
the Uniform Fire Code (N.J.A.C.
5:70-4.9) or the International
Building Code under the Uniform
Construction Code (N.J.A.C 5:23
*M [N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)1 & 2]
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)]

N

4049735 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 40, Floor 1,
Building 2

Kitchen Make the laundry circuit be an
individual circuit. *P [N.J.A.C.
5:10-13.1(b)4]

N
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4049781 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 40, Floor 1,
Building 2

Kitchen-Stove Provide electrical outlet(s) *P
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-13.1(e)]

N

4049763 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 41, Floor 1,
Building 2

Bathroom Remove from ceilings visible
foreign matter and provide
clean, sanitary and well-maintained
surface. [N.J.A.C. 5:10-8.2(b)]

N

4049751 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 41, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit repair windows [N.J.A.C. 5:10-7.4] N

4049692 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 41, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Install single station carbon
monoxide alarms in the immediate
vicinity of the sleeping area in
every guestroom or dwelling unit,
or as an alternative  install A/C
powered carbon monoxide detector
system in the locations specified in
the Uniform Fire Code (N.J.A.C.
5:70-4.9) or the International
Building Code under the Uniform
Construction Code (N.J.A.C 5:23
*M [N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)1 & 2]
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)]

N

4049648 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 41, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Repair or replace battery operated
smoke detectors to be in good
working condition at all times
 [N.J.A.C. 5:70-3.907(11)2]

Y

4049736 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 41, Floor 1,
Building 2

Kitchen Make the laundry circuit be an
individual circuit. *P [N.J.A.C.
5:10-13.1(b)4]

N

4049693 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 42, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Install single station carbon
monoxide alarms in the immediate
vicinity of the sleeping area in
every guestroom or dwelling unit,
or as an alternative  install A/C
powered carbon monoxide detector
system in the locations specified in
the Uniform Fire Code (N.J.A.C.
5:70-4.9) or the International
Building Code under the Uniform
Construction Code (N.J.A.C 5:23
*M [N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)1 & 2]
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)]

N
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4049649 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 42, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Repair or replace battery operated
smoke detectors to be in good
working condition at all times
 [N.J.A.C. 5:70-3.907(11)2]

Y

4049737 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 42, Floor 1,
Building 2

Kitchen Make the laundry circuit be an
individual circuit. *P [N.J.A.C.
5:10-13.1(b)4]

N

4049767 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 43, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit PAINT ENTIRE DWELLING
UNIT WITH AN APPROPRIATE
PROTECTIVE COATING.
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-8.2(c)]

N

4049694 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 43, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Install single station carbon
monoxide alarms in the immediate
vicinity of the sleeping area in
every guestroom or dwelling unit,
or as an alternative  install A/C
powered carbon monoxide detector
system in the locations specified in
the Uniform Fire Code (N.J.A.C.
5:70-4.9) or the International
Building Code under the Uniform
Construction Code (N.J.A.C 5:23
*M [N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)1 & 2]
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)]

N

4049650 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 43, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Repair or replace battery operated
smoke detectors to be in good
working condition at all times
 [N.J.A.C. 5:70-3.907(11)2]

Y

4049738 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 43, Floor 1,
Building 2

Kitchen Make the laundry circuit be an
individual circuit. *P [N.J.A.C.
5:10-13.1(b)4]

N

4049695 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 44, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Install single station carbon
monoxide alarms in the immediate
vicinity of the sleeping area in
every guestroom or dwelling unit,
or as an alternative  install A/C
powered carbon monoxide detector
system in the locations specified in
the Uniform Fire Code (N.J.A.C.
5:70-4.9) or the International
Building Code under the Uniform
Construction Code (N.J.A.C 5:23
*M [N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)1 & 2]
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-28.1(a)]

N
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4049651 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 44, Floor 1,
Building 2

Entire Unit-Replace
device more than 10
years old

Repair or replace battery operated
smoke detectors to be in good
working condition at all times
 [N.J.A.C. 5:70-3.907(11)2]

Y

4049739 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 44, Floor 1,
Building 2

Kitchen Make the laundry circuit be an
individual circuit. *P [N.J.A.C.
5:10-13.1(b)4]

N

UNITS/AREAS WITH NO VIOLATIONS

Bldg # Area
***



IMPORTANT NOTICE TO OWNERS
(PLEASE READ CAREFULLY)

IF YOUR BUILDING WAS BUILT BEFORE 1978 AND IT IS NOT CERTIFIED AS
BEING LEAD FREE, ALL WORK PERFORMED TO ABATE PAINTING VIOLATIONS
OR VIOLATIONS THAT DISTURB PAINTED SURFACES SHALL BE CARRIED OUT
USING LEAD SAFE WORK PRACTICES BY INDIVIDUALS TRAINED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH N.J.A.C.5:10-6.6(g). UPON REINSPECTION, THE PROPERTY OWNER MUST
HAVE AVAILABLE FOR THE INSPECTORS REVIEW, ANY TRAINING RECORDS TO
SUPPORT COMPLIANCE WITH N.J.A.C. 5:10-6.6(g), AS WELL AS ANY REQUIRED WIPE
SAMPLES SHOWING THE WORK AREA TO BE LEAD HAZARD FREE. IF THERE IS
DOCUMENTATION INDICATING THAT THE SURFACES CITED DO NOT CONTAIN LEAD
BASED PAINT, THEN ALL WORK MUST COMPLY WITH N.J.A.C. 5:10-8.2.

PERMIT INFORMATION (CORRECTIVE ACTION WITH THE FOLLOWING
FOOTNOTE)
'P' - A CONSTRUCTION PERMIT IS REQUIRED FROM THE CONSTRUCTION OFFICIAL.
COPIES OF THE ISSUED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS AND THE CONSTRUCTION
OFFICIAL'S APPROVALS OF WORK COMPLETED MUST BE PROMINENTLY DISPLAYED
IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE WORK PERFORMED UNTIL THE BUREAU OF
HOUSING INSPECTION HAS COMPLETED IT'S REINSPECTION.
'M' - A CONSTRUCTION PERMIT MAY OR MAY NOT BE REQUIRED CONTINGENT UPON
THE EXTENT OF THE REQUIRED WORK TO ABATE THE CITED VIOLATION(S). COPIES
OF THE ISSUED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS AND THE CONSTRUCTION OFFICIAL'S
APPROVAL OF WORK MUST BE PROMINENTLY DISPLAYED IN THE IMMEDIATE
VICINITY OF THE WORK PERFORMED UNTIL THE BUREAU OF HOUSING INSPECTION
HAS COMPLETED ITS REINSPECTION.

VIOLATIONS - REINSPECTIONS

A reinspection will take place no earlier than 60 days from which this inspection report was delivered
or served. If you have any questions, contact the Bureau at (609) 633-6225 or (609) 633- 6210.

 INSPECTION FEE PAYMENT

The Order to Pay Inspection Fee , received with this report, must be returned with the fee
(SPECIFIED ON INVOICE) within 90 days of the day it was delivered or served. Payments may
be made online at the Division of Codes and Standards website (www.nj.gov/dca/divisions/codes)
under the DCA RIMS Online Services link.  You may also mail your payment, with the invoice stub,
to State of New Jersey, DCA BHI - DORES, PO Box 662, Trenton, NJ 08646-0662. If payment
is not received within 90 days, a penalty will be assessed in the amount of $50.00 or 50% of the
inspection fee, whichever is greater up to $500.00 maximum.

The Certificate of Inspection cannot be issued until all violations have been corrected, all fees and
penalties have been paid, and the Certificate of Registration has been issued to the current owner. If
you have any questions, contact the Bureau at (609) 633-6225 or (609) 633-6210.

http://www.nj.gov/dca/divisions/codes


HEARING REQUEST

You have the right to contest these orders at an administrative hearing. Requests may be submitted
online at the Division of Codes and Standards website (www.nj.gov/dca/divisions/codes/) under the
DCA RIMS Online Services link.  Click "Submit an Appeal Request".  Requests MUST BE MADE
WITHIN 15 DAYS AFTER THESE ORDERS WERE DELIVERED AND SERVED.

Requests not submitted online MUST BE MADE IN WRITING AND MUST BE POSTMARKED
WITHIN 15 DAYS AFTER THESE ORDERS WERE DELIVERED AND SERVED.  Requests
must set forth in detail all issues, FACTUAL, LEGAL or PROCEDURAL, intended to be raised
at the hearing as any issue not so raised shall be deemed waived. Please be sure to include,
with your request, the property address, registration number, and reinspection date and mail to
HEARING COORDINATOR, BUREAU OF HOUSING INSPECTION, PO BOX 810, TRENTON,
NJ 08625-0810.

A corporation must be represented only by: (1) a licensed attorney; or (2) a person who submits a
written statement bearing the corporate seal which specifies that, by means of corporate resolution,
he/she has been authorized as corporate agent in this matter.

You will be notified of the time and place of the hearing which shall be held pursuant to Section 18
of the Hotel and Multiple Dwelling Law and the Administrative Procedures Act. If you have any
questions, contact the Bureau of Housing Inspection Hearing Coordinator at (609) 633-6216.

EXTENSION REQUEST

You may request an extension of time to correct any violation(s). By requesting an extension with
respect to a violation, one expressly waives the right to a hearing as to that violation and concedes
that the Inspection Report and Orders are correct and free from procedural or substantive defects
as to that violation. While the extension request is being considered, the reinspection date on this
inspection report, by which all violations must be corrected, does not change and remains the same
for any violation for which an extension was denied.

Extension requests MUST BE SUBMITTED TWO (2) WEEKS PRIOR TO THE REINSPECTION
DATE ON THIS INSPECTION REPORT.

Requests may be submitted online at the Division of Codes and Standards website (www.nj.gov/dca/
divisions/codes/) under the DCA RIMS Online Services link.  Click "Request an Extension" under
the Bureau of Housing Inspection.

Requests not submitted online must be made in writing and must state in detail: (1) the violations
corrected to date; (2) the reason why each uncorrected violation cannot be corrected prior to the
reinspection date on this inspection report; and (3) the date by which all violations will be corrected.
Please be sure to include the property address, registration number and the reinspection date in your



request for an extension and mail to: BUREAU OF HOUSING INSPECTION (EXTENSIONS), PO
BOX 810, TRENTON, NJ 08625-0810.

EXCEPTION REQUEST

An owner may request an exception from an Order to correct any listed violation. A request for an
exception MUST BE MADE IN WRITING WITHIN 30 DAYS OF WHEN THE INSPECTION
REPORT AND ORDERS WERE DELIVERED AND SERVED. As provided by law, an exception
can only be granted if: (1) compliance with the order would cause undue hardship (not purely
financial hardship); and (2) an alternative means of correcting the violation exists which would not
endanger the building occupants nor the public in general.

Please be sure to include the property address, registration number and the reinspection date in your
request for the exception and mail to: BUREAU OF HOUSING INSPECTION (EXCEPTIONS),
PO BOX 810, TRENTON, NJ 08625-0810.

REGULATIONS AND CODES

Corrective Actions prefixed by "5:10-" on this Inspection Report and Orders of the Commissioner
refer to violations cited pursuant to the Regulations for Maintenance of Hotels and Multiple
Dwellings N.J.A.C. 5:10-1 et seq. These regulations along with the New Jersey Multiple Dwelling
Law N.J.S.A 55:13A-1 et. seq. are available online at the Department of Community Affairs,
Division of Codes and Standards, Bureau of Housing Inspection website at: http://www.nj.gov/dca/
divisions/codes/offices/housinginspection.html.

Corrective Actions prefixed by "5:70-" refer to violations cited under the New Jersey Uniform Fire
Code N.J.A.C. 5:70-1 et. seq., which is available online at the Department of Community Affairs,
Division of Fire Safety's website at: http://www.nj.gov/dca/divisions/dfs/codes.

FORM RIMS-9320 v2.01 2017-07



State of New Jersey
Department of Community Affairs

Bureau of Housing Inspection
P O BOX 810

Trenton, NJ 08625-0810

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR FURTHER INFORMATION AND INSTRUCTIONS

Pay the amount indicated and mail invoice stub below with your check made payable to Treasurer, State of New Jersey.  If you have any questions
please call 609-633-6233 email BHICodeComp@dca.nj.govor write to the Bureau of Housing Inspection at PO Box 810, Trenton, NJ
08625-0810. Do not mail correspondence with payment as this will delay delivery and a response.

Cut along line and return this portion  with your check made payable to Treasurer, State of
New Jersey.  Please write your Customer ID on your check.

   RIMS

Invoice #: 2407949
Customer ID: O571136

Mail Payment to:
State of New Jersey
DCA BHI – DORES

Issue Date: 08/14/2019
Amount Due: $2,700.00
Please pay this amount by: 09/13/2019
BLANK

Lambertville Village Real
3 Cinnamon Court
Holmdel, NJ   07733

1017019847
295 N MAIN ST
295 North MAIN Street
Lambertville City, Hunter

BLANK
BLANK B

PO BOX 662
Trenton, NJ
08646-0662
BLANK
BLANK B
BLAN

CAEA0000571136000000002407949100002700004

COMMISSIONER’S NOTICE OF STATUTORY VIOLATION AND ORDER TO PAY PENALTY

Bill To: Lambertville Village Realty
C/O Shui Yee Lee

Property: 295 N MAIN ST

3 Cinnamon Court
Holmdel, NJ   07733

295 North MAIN Street
Lambertville City, Hunterdon
County

Customer ID: O571136 Reg #:1017019847

Description: BHI First Violation Penalty Inspection Date: 07/30/2019
Penalty Amount: $2,700.00 Issue Date: 08/14/2019

Compliance Officer: Maria Hess Invoice #: 2407949

Reinspection Date: On or After 09/13/2019

Payments may be made online at the Division of Codes and Standards website
(www.nj.gov/dca/divisions/codes) under the DCA RIMS Online Services link.

You are hereby NOTIFIED, that you are in violation of Section 19(a) of the Hotel and Multiple Dwelling Law (N.J.S.A. 55:13A-1 et
seq.), which states:

“No person shall:
(1) Obstruct, hinder, delay, or interfere with, by force, or otherwise, the Commissioner in the exercise of any power

or the discharge of any function or duty under the provisions of this act; or
(2) Prepare, utter or render any false statement, report, document, plans or specifications permitted or required to

be prepared, uttered, or rendered under the provisions of this act; or



(3) Render ineffective or inoperative any protective equipment installed, or intended to be installed, in any hotel or
multiple dwelling; or

(4) Refuse or fail to comply with any lawful ruling, action, order or notice of the Commissioner; or
(5) Violate, or cause to be violated, any of the provisions of this act.”

The above penalty is hereby assessed against you for the following reasons:

FOR YOUR FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH PREVIOUS ORDERS DATED 02/01/2019

You are hereby ORDERED to abate the violations on the enclosed Inspection Report and Orders of the Commissioner by the
reinspection date indicated above

You are further ORDERED, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 55:13A-19(b), to pay a penalty within 30 days from the date of receipt of this
order for violation of each order of the Commissioner with which you have failed to comply. Section 19(b) states:

“Any person who violates, or causes to be violated, any provision of subsection (a) of this section shall be liable for a
penalty of not less than $50.00 or more than $500.00 for each violation.”

The total amount of your penalty is indicated above. The penalty hereby assessed is in addition to, not in lieu of, all penalties
previously assessed.

If this penalty remains unpaid for more than 30 days, this order shall be recorded on the judgment docket of the Superior Court.

YOU MAY CONTEST THESE ORDERS at an administrative hearing. Request may be submitted online at the Division of Codes
and Standards website (http://www.nj.gov/dca/divisions/codes/) under the DCA RIMS Online Services link.  Click “Submit an
Appeal Request.” Request must be made within 15 days of receipt of this ORDER. Requests not submitted online must be made
in writing and set forth in detail each issue intended to be raised at the hearing. Any issue not so raised shall be deemed waived.
The hearing shall be held pursuant to section 17 and 18 of the Hotel and Multiple Dwelling Law and the “Regulations for the
Maintenance of Hotels and Multiple Dwellings.” Specify the building address, registration number,  and Invoice # in the hearing
request and mail to: Division of Codes and Standards, Attention: Hearing Coordinator, PO Box 810, Trenton, NJ 08625-0810.
A corporation may be represented only by (1) a licensed attorney, or (2) a person who submits a written authorization statement
bearing the corporate seal which specifies that by means of corporate resolution he has been nominated as corporate agent in this
matter.
You will be notified of the time and place of the hearing.

Should you wish to waive your right to a hearing, and to admit that this notice and order are correct and free from
procedural defects, you may arrange a settlement meeting by calling the Compliance Office shown above immediately at
609-633-6233.



Commissioner of Community Affairs by:

Edwin Tomkiewicz, Chief
Bureau of Housing Inspection



State of New Jersey
Department of Community Affairs
Division of Codes and Standards

Bureau of Housing Inspection

INSPECTION REPORT AND ORDERS OF THE COMMISSIONER

Registration #: 1017019847 Inspection Type: Addendum
Notice #: 31895619 Inspection Date: 02/21/2020

Issuance Date: February 23, 2020 Re-inspection Date:
Inspector(s): ANDREAS GARDNER

On or after 04/23/2020

                            ATTENTION - PLEASE READ FURTHER INSTRUCTIONS AT END OF REPORT

Owner Information: Lambertville Village Realty
C/O Shui Yee Lee
3 Cinnamon Court
Holmdel, NJ   07733
7328880826

Property
Information:

295 N MAIN ST
295 North MAIN Street
Lambertville City, Hunterdon County

Property Type: Multiple Dwelling
Buildings: 2

Apartments: 0
Dwelling Units: 44

Total Units: 44

Please take notice that the Inspections conducted by the New Jersey Bureau of Housing Inspection at the premises
noted above disclosed that violations listed below exist at said premises in contravention of the Hotel Multiple
Dwelling Law and of the Regulations for the Maintenance of Hotels and Multiple Dwellings promulgated thereunder.
You are hereby ORDERED by the Commissioner to comply with all of the following orders and to correct all the
violations listed below by the date listed above. Failure to comply with this notice and Orders of the Commissioner
will subject you to a penalty levied by the Department of Community Affairs in accordance with the provisions of
the Hotel and Multiple Dwelling Law (P.L. 1967, C76) as amended and supplemented; N.J.S.A. 55:13A-1 et seq.

Please be advised that if you had previously been issued a Certificate of Inspection it has been rescinded until the
violations cited on this addenda inspection report are abated.

Lt. Governor
Sheila Y. Oliver,
Commissioner,Community Affairs by:

Edward M. Smith, Division Director, Bureau of Housing Inspection



OPEN VIOLATIONS

PLEASE REFER TO THE PERMIT INFORMATION AT THE END OF THIS REPORT FOR CORRECTIVE
ACTIONS WITH A FOOTNOTE OF a "P" or "M".  ANY VIOLATION CITED IN THIS REPORT SHALL BE
CORRECTED AND SHALL BE MAINTAINED AND/OR KEPT IN AN OPERATIVE CONDITION AT ALL TIMES
PURSUANT TO N.J.A.C. 5:10-1.6 AND/OR N.J.A.C. 5:70 ET SEQ.

Violation
ID

Bldg # Area Location Corrective Action Life
Safety

4459728 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Building 2 -
Common

Entire Building Repair or Replace heating
equipment to avoid leakage*M
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-14.3(b)]

N

4459729 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Building 2 -
Common

Entire Building Have the heating system as herein
defined be inspected annually
to confirm the ability of the
system to fulfill the heating
requirements provided hereunder
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-14.7(a)3]

N

4459726 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 43, Floor 1,
Building 2

Living Room Remove from floors visible
foreign matter and provide
clean, sanitary and well-maintained
surface. [N.J.A.C. 5:10-8.2(b)]

N

4459727 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 43, Floor 1,
Building 2

Living Room-as
needed

REPLACE FLOOR COVERING
to be free of hazards. [N.J.A.C.
5:10-8.2(a)]

N

4459725 Building 2
295 North MAIN Street

Unit 43, Floor 1,
Building 2

Living Room-entire
unit

Repair or Replace heating
equipment to avoid leakage*M
[N.J.A.C. 5:10-14.3(b)]

N

UNITS/AREAS WITH NO VIOLATIONS

Bldg # Area
***



IMPORTANT NOTICE TO OWNERS
(PLEASE READ CAREFULLY)

IF YOUR BUILDING WAS BUILT BEFORE 1978 AND IT IS NOT CERTIFIED AS
BEING LEAD FREE, ALL WORK PERFORMED TO ABATE PAINTING VIOLATIONS
OR VIOLATIONS THAT DISTURB PAINTED SURFACES SHALL BE CARRIED OUT
USING LEAD SAFE WORK PRACTICES BY INDIVIDUALS TRAINED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH N.J.A.C.5:10-6.6(g). UPON REINSPECTION, THE PROPERTY OWNER MUST
HAVE AVAILABLE FOR THE INSPECTORS REVIEW, ANY TRAINING RECORDS TO
SUPPORT COMPLIANCE WITH N.J.A.C. 5:10-6.6(g), AS WELL AS ANY REQUIRED WIPE
SAMPLES SHOWING THE WORK AREA TO BE LEAD HAZARD FREE. IF THERE IS
DOCUMENTATION INDICATING THAT THE SURFACES CITED DO NOT CONTAIN LEAD
BASED PAINT, THEN ALL WORK MUST COMPLY WITH N.J.A.C. 5:10-8.2.

PERMIT INFORMATION (CORRECTIVE ACTION WITH THE FOLLOWING
FOOTNOTE)
'P' - A CONSTRUCTION PERMIT IS REQUIRED FROM THE CONSTRUCTION OFFICIAL.
COPIES OF THE ISSUED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS AND THE CONSTRUCTION
OFFICIAL'S APPROVALS OF WORK COMPLETED MUST BE PROMINENTLY DISPLAYED
IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE WORK PERFORMED UNTIL THE BUREAU OF
HOUSING INSPECTION HAS COMPLETED IT'S REINSPECTION.
'M' - A CONSTRUCTION PERMIT MAY OR MAY NOT BE REQUIRED CONTINGENT UPON
THE EXTENT OF THE REQUIRED WORK TO ABATE THE CITED VIOLATION(S). COPIES
OF THE ISSUED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS AND THE CONSTRUCTION OFFICIAL'S
APPROVAL OF WORK MUST BE PROMINENTLY DISPLAYED IN THE IMMEDIATE
VICINITY OF THE WORK PERFORMED UNTIL THE BUREAU OF HOUSING INSPECTION
HAS COMPLETED ITS REINSPECTION.

VIOLATIONS - REINSPECTIONS

A reinspection will take place no earlier than 60 days from which this inspection report was delivered
or served. If you have any questions, contact the Bureau at (609) 633-6225 or (609) 633- 6210.

 INSPECTION FEE PAYMENT

The Order to Pay Inspection Fee , received with this report, must be returned with the fee
(SPECIFIED ON INVOICE) within 90 days of the day it was delivered or served. Payments may
be made online at the Division of Codes and Standards website (www.nj.gov/dca/divisions/codes)
under the DCA RIMS Online Services link.  You may also mail your payment, with the invoice stub,
to State of New Jersey, DCA BHI - DORES, PO Box 662, Trenton, NJ 08646-0662. If payment
is not received within 90 days, a penalty will be assessed in the amount of $50.00 or 50% of the
inspection fee, whichever is greater up to $500.00 maximum.

The Certificate of Inspection cannot be issued until all violations have been corrected, all fees and
penalties have been paid, and the Certificate of Registration has been issued to the current owner. If
you have any questions, contact the Bureau at (609) 633-6225 or (609) 633-6210.

http://www.nj.gov/dca/divisions/codes


HEARING REQUEST

You have the right to contest these orders at an administrative hearing. Requests may be submitted
online at the Division of Codes and Standards website (www.nj.gov/dca/divisions/codes/) under the
DCA RIMS Online Services link.  Click "Submit an Appeal Request".  Requests MUST BE MADE
WITHIN 15 DAYS AFTER THESE ORDERS WERE DELIVERED AND SERVED.

Requests not submitted online MUST BE MADE IN WRITING AND MUST BE POSTMARKED
WITHIN 15 DAYS AFTER THESE ORDERS WERE DELIVERED AND SERVED.  Requests
must set forth in detail all issues, FACTUAL, LEGAL or PROCEDURAL, intended to be raised
at the hearing as any issue not so raised shall be deemed waived. Please be sure to include,
with your request, the property address, registration number, and reinspection date and mail to
HEARING COORDINATOR, BUREAU OF HOUSING INSPECTION, PO BOX 810, TRENTON,
NJ 08625-0810.

A corporation must be represented only by: (1) a licensed attorney; or (2) a person who submits a
written statement bearing the corporate seal which specifies that, by means of corporate resolution,
he/she has been authorized as corporate agent in this matter.

You will be notified of the time and place of the hearing which shall be held pursuant to Section 18
of the Hotel and Multiple Dwelling Law and the Administrative Procedures Act. If you have any
questions, contact the Bureau of Housing Inspection Hearing Coordinator at (609) 633-6216.

EXTENSION REQUEST

You may request an extension of time to correct any violation(s). By requesting an extension with
respect to a violation, one expressly waives the right to a hearing as to that violation and concedes
that the Inspection Report and Orders are correct and free from procedural or substantive defects
as to that violation. While the extension request is being considered, the reinspection date on this
inspection report, by which all violations must be corrected, does not change and remains the same
for any violation for which an extension was denied.

Extension requests MUST BE SUBMITTED TWO (2) WEEKS PRIOR TO THE REINSPECTION
DATE ON THIS INSPECTION REPORT.

Requests may be submitted online at the Division of Codes and Standards website (www.nj.gov/dca/
divisions/codes/) under the DCA RIMS Online Services link.  Click "Request an Extension" under
the Bureau of Housing Inspection.

Requests not submitted online must be made in writing and must state in detail: (1) the violations
corrected to date; (2) the reason why each uncorrected violation cannot be corrected prior to the
reinspection date on this inspection report; and (3) the date by which all violations will be corrected.
Please be sure to include the property address, registration number and the reinspection date in your



request for an extension and mail to: BUREAU OF HOUSING INSPECTION (EXTENSIONS), PO
BOX 810, TRENTON, NJ 08625-0810.

EXCEPTION REQUEST

An owner may request an exception from an Order to correct any listed violation. A request for an
exception MUST BE MADE IN WRITING WITHIN 30 DAYS OF WHEN THE INSPECTION
REPORT AND ORDERS WERE DELIVERED AND SERVED. As provided by law, an exception
can only be granted if: (1) compliance with the order would cause undue hardship (not purely
financial hardship); and (2) an alternative means of correcting the violation exists which would not
endanger the building occupants nor the public in general.

Please be sure to include the property address, registration number and the reinspection date in your
request for the exception and mail to: BUREAU OF HOUSING INSPECTION (EXCEPTIONS),
PO BOX 810, TRENTON, NJ 08625-0810.

REGULATIONS AND CODES

Corrective Actions prefixed by "5:10-" on this Inspection Report and Orders of the Commissioner
refer to violations cited pursuant to the Regulations for Maintenance of Hotels and Multiple
Dwellings N.J.A.C. 5:10-1 et seq. These regulations along with the New Jersey Multiple Dwelling
Law N.J.S.A 55:13A-1 et. seq. are available online at the Department of Community Affairs,
Division of Codes and Standards, Bureau of Housing Inspection website at: http://www.nj.gov/dca/
divisions/codes/offices/housinginspection.html.

Corrective Actions prefixed by "5:70-" refer to violations cited under the New Jersey Uniform Fire
Code N.J.A.C. 5:70-1 et. seq., which is available online at the Department of Community Affairs,
Division of Fire Safety's website at: http://www.nj.gov/dca/divisions/dfs/codes.

FORM RIMS-9320 v2.02 2019-08



State of New Jersey
Department of Community Affairs
Division of Codes and Standards

Bureau of Housing Inspection

INSPECTION REPORT AND ORDERS OF THE COMMISSIONER

Registration #: 1017019847 Inspection Type:  Addenda   
Notice #: 40215853 Inspection Date: 9/15/2021

Issuance Date: 12/27/2021 Re-inspection Date:
Inspector(s): Brent Pursell

On or after 3/7/2022

                            ATTENTION - PLEASE READ FURTHER INSTRUCTIONS AT END OF REPORT

ANY VIOLATION CITED IN THIS REPORT SHALL BE CORRECTED AND SHALL BE MAINTAINED 
AND/OR KEPT IN AN OPERATIVE CONDITION AT ALL TIMES PURSUANT TO N.J.A.C. 5:10-1.6 

AND/OR N.J.A.C. 5:70 ET SEQ.

Owner Information: LAMBERTVILLE VILLAGE REALTY 
C/O Shui Yee Lee
3 Cinnamon Court
Holmdel, NJ   07733
7328880826

Property 
Information:

295 N MAIN ST
295 N MAIN ST
LAMBERTVILLE CITY, HUNTERDON 
COUNTY

Property Type:  Multiple Dwelling
Buildings: 2

Total Units: 44

Please take notice that the Inspections conducted by the New Jersey Bureau of Housing Inspection at the premises noted above 
disclosed that violations listed below exist at said premises in contravention of the Hotel Multiple Dwelling Law and of the 
"Regulations for the Maintenance of Hotels and Multiple Dwellings" promulgated there under. You are hereby ORDERED by the 
Commissioner to comply with all of the following orders and to correct all the violations listed below by the date listed above. 
Failure to comply with this notice and Orders of the Commissioner will subject you to a penalty levied by the Department of 
Community Affairs in accordance with the provisions of the Hotel and Multiple Dwelling Law (P.L. 1967, C76) as amended and 
supplemented; N.J.S.A. 55:13A-1 et seq.

Please be advised that if you had previously been issued a Certificate of Inspection it has been rescinded until the violations 
cited on this addenda inspection report are abated.

Lt. Governor Sheila Y. Oliver
Commissioner, Community Affairs by:
Susan M. Woidill, Bureau Chief, Bureau of Housing Inspection
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OPEN VIOLATIONS

BUILDING -  -  UNITS – 

Violation ID   Area                                         Location               Violation                                                  Life Safety  

10254684 Exterior  Board and seal entire building with 
plywood or by other suitable means so 
that access is prevented into buildings 
where all dwelling units have been 
unoccupied for a period of 60 days or 
more [5:10-26.1(a)]

No
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UNITS/AREAS WITH NO VIOLATIONS

Bldg # Area
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IMPORTANT NOTICE TO OWNERS
(PLEASE READ CAREFULLY)

IF YOUR BUILDING WAS BUILT BEFORE 1978 AND IT IS NOT CERTIFIED AS BEING LEAD FREE, 
ALL WORK PERFORMED TO ABATE PAINTING VIOLATIONS OR VIOLATIONS THAT DISTURB 
PAINTED SURFACES SHALL BE CARRIED OUT USING LEAD SAFE WORK PRACTICES BY 
INDIVIDUALS TRAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH N.J.A.C.5:10-6.6(g). UPON REINSPECTION, THE 
PROPERTY OWNER MUST HAVE AVAILABLE FOR THE INSPECTORS REVIEW, ANY TRAINING 
RECORDS TO SUPPORT COMPLIANCE WITH N.J.A.C. 5:10-6.6(g), AS WELL AS ANY REQUIRED 
WIPE SAMPLES SHOWING THE WORK AREA TO BE LEAD HAZARD FREE. IF THERE IS 
DOCUMENTATION INDICATING THAT THE SURFACES CITED DO NOT CONTAIN LEAD BASED 
PAINT, THEN ALL WORK MUST COMPLY WITH N.J.A.C. 5:10-8.2.

PERMIT INFORMATION
It is the owner’s responsibility to obtain proper permits and approval from the local enforcing agency when 
needed for the abatement of the violations cited. Please refer to our web site for a list of ordinary maintenance 
items (NJAC 5:23-2.7 Ordinary maintenance) that do not require a permit. For abatement of all other violations, 
please consult with your local Construction Official’s office. Ordinary maintenance is part of the Uniform 
Construction Code (NJAC 5:23) and can be viewed at
https://www.nj.gov/dca/divisions/codes/codreg/pdf_regs/njac_5_23_2.pdf

VIOLATIONS - REINSPECTIONS

A reinspection will take place no earlier than 60 days from which this inspection report was delivered or served. 
If you have any questions, contact the Bureau at (609) 633-6216 or BHICodeAdmin@dca.nj.gov.

  
HEARING REQUEST

YOU MAY CONTEST THESE ORDERS at an administrative hearing. Request must be made in writing within 
15 days of receipt of these ORDERS and must set forth in detail each issue, factual, legal, or procedural, intended 
to be raised. Any issue not so raised shall be deemed waived. The hearing shall be held pursuant to Section 17 
and 18 of the Hotel and Multiple Dwelling Law and the “Regulations for the Maintenance of Hotels and Multiple 
Dwellings.” Specify the property address, registration number, and/or bill ID in hearing request. Requests may 
be emailed to BHIAppeals@dca.nj.gov, faxed to (609) 633-7262 or mailed to Division of Codes and Standards, 
Attention: Hearing Coordinator, PO Box 810, Trenton, NJ 08625-0810. You will be notified of the time and 
place of the hearing. A corporation may be represented only by (1) a licensed attorney, or (2) a person who 
submits a written authorization statement bearing the corporate seal which specifies that by means of corporate 
resolution they have been nominated as corporate agent in this matter. If you have any questions, contact the 
Bureau of Housing Inspection Hearing Coordinator at (609) 633-6229. Should you wish to waive your right to 
a hearing, and to admit that this notice and order are correct and free from procedural defects, you may arrange 
a settlement meeting by calling the Compliance Office shown above immediately at (609)-633- 6229.

EXTENSION REQUEST

You may request an extension of time to correct any violation(s). By requesting an extension with respect to a 
violation, one expressly waives the right to a hearing as to that violation and concedes that the Inspection Report 
and Orders are correct and free from procedural or substantive defects as to that violation. While the extension 
request is being considered, the reinspection date on this inspection report, by which all violations must be 
corrected, does not change and remains the same for any violation for which an extension was denied.
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Extension requests MUST BE SUBMITTED TWO (2) WEEKS PRIOR TO THE REINSPECTION DATE ON 
THIS INSPECTION REPORT.

Requests may be submitted online at the Division of Codes and Standards website 
(www.nj.gov/dca/divisions/codes/) under the DCA Service Portal link.  Click "Request an Extension" under the 
Bureau of Housing Inspection.  

Requests not submitted online must be made in writing and must state in detail: (1) the violations corrected to 
date; (2) the reason why each uncorrected violation cannot be corrected prior to the reinspection date on this 
inspection report; and (3) the date by which all violations will be corrected.  Please be sure to include the property 
address, registration number and the reinspection date in your request for an extension and mail to: BUREAU 
OF HOUSING INSPECTION (EXTENSIONS), PO BOX 810, TRENTON, NJ 08625-0810 or email to 
BHICodeAdmin@dca.nj.gov.

EXCEPTION REQUEST
An owner may request an exception from an Order to correct any listed violation. A request for an exception 
MUST BE MADE IN WRITING WITHIN 30 DAYS OF WHEN THE INSPECTION REPORT AND ORDERS 
WERE DELIVERED AND SERVED. As provided by law, an exception can only be granted if: (1) compliance 
with the order would cause undue hardship (not purely financial hardship); and (2) an alternative means of 
correcting the violation exists which would not endanger the building occupants nor the public in general.

An application for exception is available online at the Bureau of Housing Inspection website at: 
http://www.nj.gov/dca/divisions/codes/offices/housinginspection.html.  You may also contact the Bureau at 
(609) 633-6227, or email bhiinspections@dca.nj.gov, to request an application for exception.

REGULATIONS AND CODES
Violations sufficed by "N.J.A.C 5:10-" or “N.J.S.A. 55-13A” on this Inspection Report and Orders of the 
Commissioner refer to violations cited pursuant to the Regulations for Maintenance of Hotels and Multiple 
Dwellings N.J.A.C. 5:10-1 et seq. These regulations along with the New Jersey Multiple Dwelling Law N.J.S.A 
55:13A-1 et. seq. are available online at the Department of Community Affairs, Division of Codes and Standards, 
Bureau of Housing Inspection website at: 
http://www.nj.gov/dca/divisions/codes/offices/housinginspection.html.

Violations suffixed by " N.J.A.C.  5:70-" refer to violations cited under the New Jersey Uniform Fire Code 
N.J.A.C. 5:70-1 et. seq., which is available online at the Department of Community Affairs, Division of Fire 
Safety's website at: http://www.nj.gov/dca/divisions/dfs/codes.
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